
 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

THE 4TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2019 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN the Board of Education of Kenilworth School District Number 38, 
Cook County, Illinois will hold a Regular Meeting on the 4th day of February, 2019 at 5:30 p.m., for the 
Closed Session meeting in Room 258 and at 7:30 p.m. for the Open Session in the Library Technology 
Center of The Joseph Sears School, 542 Abbotsford Road, Kenilworth, Illinois. 
 

AGENDA 
Room 258 (Closed Session – 5:30 p.m.) 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 
 

Present     Absent    Present    Absent 
Mindy Kelly  ______     ______ Suzanne Nelson  ______      ______ 
Danielle Boros  ______     ______ Melissa Ross  ______      ______ 
John Gottschall  ______     ______ Scott Wallace  ______      ______ 
Donna Keller  ______     ______ 
 

II. CLOSED SESSION TO CONSIDER INFORMATION REGARDING SPECIFIC 
EMPLOYEE MATTERS 

 
Library Technology Center (Open Session – 7:30 p.m.) 

 
III. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 
 

Present     Absent    Present    Absent 
Mindy Kelly  ______     ______ Suzanne Nelson  ______      ______ 
Danielle Boros  ______     ______ Melissa Ross  ______      ______ 
John Gottschall  ______     ______ Scott Wallace  ______      ______ 
Donna Keller  ______     ______ 

 
IV. PUBLIC COMMENT (See posted Rules of Public Comment) 
 
V. EDUCATIONAL 

A. Presentation of Educational Delivery Audit - Part II 
B. Presentation of the Principal Transition Plan  

 
VI. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS  

A. Freedom of Information Act Requests 
B. Report from the Superintendent 

➢ Discussion of the 2019-2020 School Year Calendar 
➢ Remote Learning Day Update  
➢ Discussion of the Updated FY19 Communications Plan 

C. Report from the Chief School Business Official 
➢ Accounts Payable Review 
➢ Monthly Financials 



 

 

 

 
➢ Investment Update 

D. Report from the Principal  
➢ Enrollment Report 

E. Report from the Chief Education Officer 
F. Report from the Director of Student Services  

 
VII. CONSENT AGENDA 

A. Approval of Minutes for the December 10, 2018 Regular Meeting and Closed Session 
B. Approval of Minutes for the December 17, 2018 Personnel Subcommittee Meeting and 

Closed Session 
C. Approval of Minutes for the December 17, 2018 Special Board Meeting and Closed Session 
D. Approval of Minutes of the January 15, 2019 Personnel Subcommittee Meeting and Closed 

Session 
E. Approval of Minutes for the January 22, 2019 Personnel Subcommittee Meeting and Closed 

Session 
F. Approval of Monthly Financial Report for December 2018 
G. Approval of Investment Reports for December 2018 
H. Ratification of Accounts Payable from December 11, 2018 to January 14, 2019  
I. Approval of Accounts Payable for January 15, 2019 to February 4, 2019 
 

VIII. OLD BUSINESS 
A. Potential Approval of the 2019-2020 School Year Calendar  

 
IX. NEW BUSINESS   

A. Discussion of and Potential Approval of Recommendation to Hire Ms. Christa 
Callies as Long-Term Substitute to Cover FMLA for 1.0FTE Certified Teacher 

B. Discussion of and Potential Approval of Recommendation to Hire Mrs. Jennifer 
Bruns as Long-Term Substitute to Cover FMLA for 1.0FTE Certified Teacher 

C. Discussion of 2018-2019 Annual Faculty/Staff Survey 
 
X. OTHER BUSINESS 

A. Subcommittee Updates: 
• Personnel Subcommittee 
• Building and Finance Subcommittee 
• Communications Subcommittee 
• Education Subcommittee 
• Other Liaison Reports 

 
XI. PUBLIC COMMENT (See attached Rules of Public Comment) 

 
XII. ADJOURNMENT 

 
Dated the 1st day of February, 2019 

 
 
 

        Chike Erokwu  
        Secretary, Board of Education 
        Kenilworth School District No. 38 



Introduction 
 
Normally, a person in an Interim role is placed to support an organization during a transitional period of 
time.  The job of the person is to mainly “guide the ship” as the organization searches for a full time 
leader for the role.  That has not been the approach that I have taken during my time as the Interim 
Principal here at The Joseph Sears School.  During my tenure as Interim Principal, I have engaged in the 
following activities that are aligned with the elements of a successful entry plan: 
 
The First 30 Days: Listening and Learning 
 

● Building personal credibility by leveraging the learning process - Engaged with multiple 
stakeholders (Board members, Superintendent, Teachers, Staff, Students and Community 
members) with the primary goal of listening and learning about the history, traditions, and current 
state of the school.  

● Leveraged personal networks to learn community context - In depth discussions with three former 
North Shore Superintendents to support and accelerate my learning of the community. 

● Identification of early wins - I leveraged my learning to create short term goals that will both help 
to build my credibility and lay the foundation for future success.  The achievement of short term 
goals served as a signal to everyone that something good is happening.  Here were my short term 
goals: 

○ Positive and consistent community communications​ - I studied the previous 
communications of the former principal to guide how I communicated from the onset of 
my tenure as interim to the present.  The goal was to make parents feel a sense of 
continuity with the new leader 

○ Disciplinary support for teachers 
○ Robust pool of highly qualified subs 
○ Spent time with kids 

 
The Second 30 Days: Analysis of Structures, Processes, Materials and Skill Bases 
 
Strategic Direction 
I analyzed the current organizational vision and used information gathered in previous interviews to 
determine if the vision is understood by all stakeholders.  Is the vision a compelling vision of what school 
can be in the future?  Is it one that generates excitement and enthusiastic commitment?  Are all current 
structures and core processes aligned to the vision?  Is the vision a collective one that encompasses the 
shared values of the entire organization?  
 
Current Structures 
How are people currently aligned to help achieve the vision of the Joseph Sears School?  To answer this 
question, I conducted a  deep analysis of the current structures which including the following 
considerations:  
How teams are grouped?  (academic teams, grade level teams, leadership teams) 
Lines of accountability (who is accountable to whom?) 



Who is empowered to do what? 
How is performance measured? (leadership framework, teacher evaluation system, support staff 
evaluation system) 
 
In evaluating the current structures, critical questions are: Do the current groupings help to achieve our 
vision?  Are people in position to make the right decisions?  Are performance metrics clear and 
transparent?  Are we rewarding the right behaviors? 
 
Core Processes 
During this time period, I analyzed all core functions of the organization 

○ The organization structure, how are teams grouped, who does what  
○ Internal systems - Employee evaluation, grade level team meetings, leadership team 

meetings, curriculum team meetings, student behavior management systems, MTSS/RTI 
systems, data analysis systems, financial systems, and attendance systems 
 

The goal of this analysis is to determine if current systems are designed for maximum performance.  Are 
systems aligned to help all team members achieve our vision?  Do we have the right systems in place to 
stimulate innovation?  Do we have processes that clearly define goals for all groups and processes of 
progress monitoring at key milestones?  Are teams looking at the right data?  Do teams understand the 
right levers to focus on for maximum student success? 
 
Skill Bases 
After an analysis of the vision of The Joseph Sears School, gaining an understanding of the current 
systems in place aligned with the vision, examining all core processes essential to the organization, and 
analyzing all curricular materials in collaboration with the Chief Education Officer, I conducted an 
analysis on the skill bases of the current key people in the organization.  This is one of the most important 
processes that I will undergo in my first 90 days.  This information will be used to give recommendations 
to the administrative cabinet and the Board on how to best organize people within the organization for 
maximum results.  Here are key questions that were considered during this analysis: 

● Who is doing what in the organization?  
● What are the skill sets of key people in the organization?  What is their capacity?  Who should be 

retained in their current roles?  Who should be moved?  What current process is in place to 
evaluate talent?  

● What are the current roles to support classroom instruction?  Do we currently have people in 
place to analyze data and monitor progress?  Do we have people to help design teacher 
assessments and backwards plan instruction after the alignment of assessments?  Do we have 
people with a disposition for innovation and an understanding of how students learn? Do we have 
people who understand how technology can be leveraged to support instruction?  Do we have 
people that are skilled in coaching teachers, providing timely feedback and following up to ensure 
continued improvement in practice? 

 
Days 60-90: Putting it all Together  



After receiving input from all major stakeholders, gaining a clear understanding of expectations from the 
Board and the Superintendent, identifying early wins, analyzing all systems and core processes, and 
analyzing the skill set and talents of people within the organization, I developed realistic, actionable goals 
for the rest of this school year and beyond.  The goals that I developed were in collaboration with our 
administrative cabinet, and consist of the following: 
 
Goal 1 - Improving culture and climate at the building level 

● Building buy in around the new vision of the district 
● Revamping the Team Coordinator Committee into a Teacher Leadership Team 
● Identification of 2-3 improvement initiatives 
● Clarity of Roles and Responsibilities 
● Relationship building with teachers and students 

 
Goal 2 - Cohesion of instruction 

● Incorporation of effective instructional feedback during teacher evaluation process 
● Collaborate with CEdO and Professional Growth Committee to provide professional development 

on the Danielson Model 
● Leverage Teacher Leadership Team to support instructional improvement efforts 
● Collaboration with PERA Committee to build common language around teacher and student 

actions that are aligned with the new mission of the district, and align the teacher evaluation tool 
with the new mission. 

 
Goal 3 - Improvement of Building Level Systems and Structures 

● Collaborate with Teacher Leadership Team to create a handbook of internal processes and 
procedures to recommend to be housed at the district level 

● Create a schedule for SY19-20 that is well-balanced and equitable (specials) 
● Incorporate time for SEL instruction 

 
Goal 4 - Community Relations 

● Increased visibility of Principal in school and community events 
● Staff training on community relations - Goal: 5 star service 
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Introduction 

This audit was prepared by the Administrative Cabinet as a way to capture the information 
we are gathering about the school, its history and its current reality. This information will be 
useful for the team in terms of goal setting and informing our work around accomplishing 
the long-range goals identified by the Board of Education in the Strategic Plan. The 
information contained here has been ascertained through existing documentation, personal 
conversations and interactions, focused question and answer sessions with various 
stakeholders, as well as, our own professional observations. The recommendations have been 
derived from our experience in education and best practice research. This audit in no way 
captures every facet of the organization, and is not meant to be taken as anything but our 
observations, perceptions and recommendations. 

Strategic Plan  

All decisions made in a school district should be guided by the existing Strategic Plan. Set by 
the Board of Education with input from the administration, teachers and community, this 
guiding document outlines the desired outcomes for the entire school and district community, 
in particular, its students. The new administrative team has spent a considerable amount of 
time reviewing the plan as it exists now. While the plan has taken some time for the Board of 
Education to develop, and while they continue to gather community feedback and refine the 
Vision, the parts of the plan which have already been adopted are being utilized to guide the 
work of planning for the current school year for staff and students. 

Objectives and Indicators 
 
Fiscal and Operational Responsibility  
Maintain a solid short- and long-term financial position while investing in resources and 
infrastructure that align with educational priorities 
       
Utilizing a combination of the performance measures below, the District will measure its 
progress toward the Fiscal and Operational Responsibility goal for the duration of the strategic 
plan. Each year new SMART goals will be developed by the Administrative Cabinet based on 
the previous year’s data on each assessment: 
       
● The successful completion of an Educational Master Facilities plan utilizing input from 

all stakeholders.      
● Technology Infrastructure Data (usage, capacity, etc.)  
● Finance Data (rating, etc.) 
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Section 1: Board of Education Governance 

Board Governance Training  
Over the summer, the Board of Education and the Superintendent participated in a board 
governance training facilitated by a representative from the Illinois Association of School 
Boards. Based on individual board member feedback, there were several critical governance 
issues that the board should address before taking on significant issues of school culture, vision 
and leadership. Spending the time necessary to address these issues would serve the District well 
in the long term as a more effective board would be better suited to drive meaningful change. 
How board members conduct themselves in the community, how they make decisions, and how 
they foster healthy dialog are crucial to the foundation of a high-performing board. The training 
covered the following objectives: 
● Consider and clarify Board/Superintendent roles and responsibilities 
● Teambuilding among the Board and Superintendent 
● Discuss working relationships and expectations for the team 
● Identify next steps and board development efforts 

  
This was a great example of modeling the District’s commitment to creating an environment for 
continuous improvement. 

Strategic Plan 
Last spring, the Board of Education approved the District’s Mission, Board Goals, Values 
and Educational Philosophy. The process included collaboration between the 
Communications Subcommittee, the Administrative Cabinet, faculty and staff and 
community members.  The District is currently in the final stages of the Strategic Plan 
process. The Strategic Plan document is critical to the Sears School as it provides the 
direction and guidance for our educational programing.  Although the District’s strategic 
plan is still in its final development stages, the faculty and staff have already embraced the 
spirit of the mission and vision statements.   
 

Board of Education Structure 
As we strive toward becoming a high performing Board governance team, we continuously 
review and reflect on current practices to ensure we are operating in the most purposeful and 
efficient manner. Since the implementation of the Committee of the Whole structure, two years 
ago, we continue to have discussions centered around the roles and responsibilities of the 
subcommittees.   
 
In alignment with our efforts to manage and streamline our internal school infrastructure, we 
thought this same exercise would be helpful for the Board governance team. Each subcommittee 
established the Subcommittee Purpose, Roles and Responsibilities and FY19 Areas of Focus. The 
Committee of the Whole Structure outlines the overall operating structure, as well as the 
individual subcommittees.  This document will be an excellent resource for new board members 
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to gain an understanding of the committee structure, as well work behind each of the individual 
subcommittees.  

Committee of the Whole Structure 
Under the Committee of the Whole model, all seven Board members are present at each 
Committee of the Whole meeting for full Board discussions. Within the Committee of the Whole 
structure there are several subcommittees: 
 
Building and Finance Subcommittee 
Communications Subcommittee 
Education Subcommittee 
Personnel Subcommittee 
Policy Subcommittee (Audit recommendation to re-instate this subcommittee) 
 
Each subcommittee has two designated Board liaisons. Board liaisons are not decision-makers. 
The role of the Board liaison is to research and gather information between Committee of the 
Whole meetings.  Subcommittees share relevant information at the Committee of the Whole 
Meetings to ensure the full Board discussions are useful and productive.   

Board of Education Governance Recommendations 
  
● While we are still wrapping up the final stages of the strategic plan, the process of 

updating the plan for future years is not too far away.  Now that we have established 
a solid strategic plan for the future, perhaps the next time around, we might consider 
using a consultant to facilitate the strategic plan process. While we recognize the 
Board’s fiscal concern for using consultants, the strategic plan may be a good 
investment. 

● Since the process of developing subcommittee purposes, roles and responsibilities and 
current year areas of focus is new, we should continue to monitor this structure.  
Specifically, we should ensure the overall structure of the Committee of the Whole is 
operating as designed. Additionally, we should monitor the consistency and continuity 
among subcommittees and the fidelity of each subcommittees with their purpose, roles 
and responsibilities.  

● We should continue to develop a comprehensive New Board Member Orientation.  With 
each onboarding of a new board member, there are improvements to the training process. 
Through exiting board member interviews and continued research in best practice, the 
New Board member training should continue to evolve. 
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Section 2: Policies and Procedures 

Business Services 
The District continues to improve upon District policies and procedures. In FY14, the Chief 
School Business Official conducted an audit of the Business Services Department. Over the next 
two years, FY15-16, the Department received a significant overhaul, including several Request 
for Proposals (RFP) to facilitate integral operational improvements. Included in these RFP’s 
were new Architectural Services, Banking Services and Financial Software.  

Human Resources 
The District continued its effort to improve policies and procedures. Over the next two years, 
FY17-18, the District focused on the Human Resources Department. Working collaboratively 
with the Kenilworth Association of Education Co-Presidents to address systemic personnel 
issues, procedures were created and/or existing procedures were modified.  Additionally, the 
Administration and KEA implemented an annual spring review of the employee handbook to 
discuss any issues that took place over the year and facilitate procedural updates.  
 
To ensure continuous improvement with the employee services offered by the Business Services 
and Human Resources departments, we offer an annual Employee Fair with the all of the 
employee vendors and services. This fair is used as an opportunity to address individual service 
needs, as well as general service needs of the District.  
 
While we have made significant strides in improving consistent practice of District policies and 
procedures, there continues to be two primary issues: 
 

1) A completely new issue that arises with an existing policy/procedure and/or no 
policy/procedure that has never been identified as an area of improvement. 

2) Consistent practice of a policy or procedures over the last 5-6 years, that is different and 
likely less advantageous than the practice(s) in earlier years. 

Building 
At the building level, policies and procedures have also been an area of focus for the past few 
years.  There has also been significant improvement at the building level. However, there is still 
room for growth.   Part of the building level challenge is the unique JK-8 make up of a one-
school district.  While we have made intentional efforts to promote autonomy at the building 
level, there are some challenges that you don’t necessarily see in larger districts with a clear 
designation between district and individual schools.  In a larger district, building level policies 
and procedures are often developed at the District level to ensure consistency between schools.  
Because we only have one school in our district and there are many instances that can require a 
case by case assessment, the school principal has been given the autonomy to make these 
decisions.  Unfortunately, as leadership has changed over the last decade, so has the continuity 
and consistency of administering policies and procedures. 
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Policy and Procedure Recommendations 

Attorney Review of District Policies and Administrative Procedures 
 
The District had a policy review in 2014-2015.  It was a comprehensive review of all of the 
District’s policies. The review did not include administrative procedures. The review took 
several months and included a variety of substantive, as well as insignificant updates to the 
District’s policies.  We are recommending that we repeat this process, but with a few 
modifications to the review process.  To ensure efficiency of District’s resources and to 
specifically avoid expenses related to insignificant changes, the policy review should include the 
following: 

● The District shall identify and review all policies that been areas of concern for the 
District. This will ensure that any problematic policies have been sufficiently addressed 
and updated as needed and should not resurface.  

● The District’s attorney shall identify any policies that have been areas of concerns in their 
field of work with school districts.  This will ensure we are being proactive and 
addressing potential issues before they become problematic in our District. 

● In addition to reviewing the above-mentioned policies, the corresponding administrative 
procedures should also be included in the review process. This will ensure alignment 
between District policies and administrative procedures. 

 
We have consulted our District attorney regarding the policy review process. The expected 
timeframe to conduct the review process is two months. The process should be completed by the 
April Board meeting. The District anticipates receiving an estimate for scope of work and cost by 
mid-February. 
 

First Read of Time-Sensitive District Policies  
 
Although it is our recommendation to conduct a comprehensive District policy review, there are 
two policies that are time-sensitive: 
 

● Student Residency 7:60 (Existing Policy) – Concerns regarding valid residency continues 
to be raised by a variety of District stakeholders.  Our current residency policy only 
requires residency verification upon entering the District. In effort to monitor the 
residency process more closely, many districts require an annual verification of 
residency. The District attorney has made a recommendation for annual verification of 
residency. On any given year, we have 0-3 families that pose questions regarding valid 
residency.  Based on the handful of families in question each year, an annual verification 
process that impacts every Sears family and requires additional District resources does 
not seem appropriate for our District, at this time.   

 
In lieu of an annual verification, we requested District attorney recommendations for 
policy and procedural improvements. While our policy and procedures are in good shape, 
the attorney did have a few recommendations. Included along with this audit are both a 
clean and red-lined copy of the revised Student Residency Policy for the Board of 
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Education first read.  In summary, the policy language has been improved to narrow 
room for interpretation and scope of non-resident exceptions. Additionally, the attorney 
has suggestions for narrowing the timeline for residency verification process. Changes to 
the verification process will fall under the administrative procedures, which are still in 
under the attorney review process.  Although administrative procedures to do not require 
Board approval, we will follow up with an update to Board once the review is completed.  

 
● Military Leave of Absence (New Policy) – The District has recently approved requests 

for military leaves of absences.  We have supported and administered military leaves 
under the general guidelines of the Family Medical Leave.  To ensure continuity and 
consistency of how military leaves are administered, we are proposing a Leaves for 
Military Service Policy for the Board of Education first read.  In summary, the policy 
language is in alignment with the new Military Leave of Absence Act that went into 
effect on 1/1/19.  

 
● Accelerated Placement (New Policy) – The Accelerated Placement Act (Public Act 100-

0421) took effect on July 1, 2018. To ensure compliance with the new act, we are 
proposing an Accelerated Placement Policy for the Board of Education first read.  In 
summary, the policy requires Illinois public school districts to adopt and implement 
policies on acceleration that, at minimum, provide opportunities for early entrance to 
kindergarten and first grade, opportunities for accelerating a student in a single subject 
area, and opportunities for “whole grade” acceleration (sometimes referred to as “grade 
skipping”). The law requires that districts acceleration policies include: 

● A provision that states that participation in accelerated placement is not limited 
to those children who have been identified as gifted and talented, but rather is 
open to all children who demonstrate high ability and who may benefit from 
accelerated placement; 

● A fair and equitable decision-making process that involves multiple persons 
and includes a student’s parents or guardians; 

● Procedures for notifying parents or guardians of a child of a decision affecting 
that child’s participation in an accelerated placement program; and 

● An assessment process that includes multiple valid, reliable indicators. 

Currently, we have a procedure for identifying students for placement in accelerated classes for 
mathematics only. The procedure includes a variety of math assessments. Scores on these 
assessments are placed on a matrix and students are placed into “Core Plus” classes based on the 
criteria outlined on the matrix. We have also rarely accelerated students beyond this course, on a 
case by case basis when assessments indicate a student presenting as an outlier. 

In order to fulfill the requirements of the policy outlined, which the administration recommends 
that we adopt as it meets the requirements of the new legislation in the state of Illinois, our 
district would need to outline a process for early entrance to kindergarten and first grade, as well 
as, whole grade acceleration. With the newly adopted strategic plan’s emphasis on personalized 
learning, it is our recommendation that we research and outline a “competency- based” program 



Kenilworth School District No. 38 Educational Delivery Audit   
 

9 

for all grades and subjects which would allow any student the opportunity to move forward in the 
curriculum upon showing mastery of content. This would fulfill the policy and the community’s 
wish for a more flexible program of acceleration which would account for each child’s individual 
progress and pace. 

Alongside this recommendation, we would still need to define early entrance criteria, as well as, 
an appeal process for parents should they disagree with a recommended placement. Tools such 
as the Iowa Acceleration Scale are a good place to begin discussions surrounding accelerated 
grade placements, and would be a good support to a personalized system of competency-based 
learning. 

Reinstatement of the Board Policy Subcommittee 
The Board of Education Policy Subcommittee should be reinstated to review the policy 
recommendations.  To ensure an appropriate level of Board governance, the Policy 
Subcommittee should review all policy recommendation in advance of being presented to the 
entire Board of Education.   The subcommittee would convene twice a year, late fall (November) 
and early spring (March) to review District policy updates.  For this school year, the 
subcommittee would only have one policy review in March.  The Superintendent/CSBO will 
reach out to the Board of Education members for volunteers.   
 

Develop and Modify Building Level Policies at the District Level 
While we have made intentional efforts to promote autonomy at the building level, after 
collaboration between the building and district administrators, it was determined that the 
continuity and consistency of policies and procedures were best developed at the District level.   
However, while it will be the responsibility of the Superintendent/CSBO to ensure continuity and 
consistency in the development of building level policies and procedures, it is the Principal that is 
responsible for the ensuring continuity and consistency in the practice of policies and procedures 
at the building level. The Superintendent and Principal will work together on existing 
problematic building level policies and procedures. 

Section 3: Master Facilities Plan 
Developing the Master Facilities Plan has been an ongoing area of focus for the past five years. 
The District has received input on the District’s facilities needs from administration, faculty, 
staff and students and will continue to reach out to all of the District’s stakeholders. Based on the 
feedback, the District has identified the following facility priorities: 

● Improved Lunchroom Solution 
● Flexible Learning and Professional Development Spaces 
● Additional Meeting and Storage Spaces 
● School-Wide Climate Control Solution 
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The proposed partnership between the Sears School and the Village House project has the 
potential to provide an improved lunchroom solution, along with some of the needed additional 
learning, professional development and meeting spaces.  However, the primary challenge with 
moving forward with the District’s Master Facility Plan is the undetermined timing of the 
proposed Village House project. Without definitive plans and timing of the Village House, it is 
impossible to plan renovation within our school building with complete confidence.  
Additionally, the logistics of both the school building and the Village House will have a 
significant impact on daily operations of the lunch program. Careful coordination of both 
projects is an absolute must.  
 
In conjunction with the elements of our Strategic Plan and the findings of the educational 
delivery audit, the Administrative Cabinet began the initial work of the developing the Master 
Facilities Plan. In November 2018, the entire Cabinet and three architects from DLA Architects 
attended a three-day workshop on Educational Visioning. This workshop was intended to lay the 
groundwork for the development of the District’s Master Facilities Plan. The working group 
accomplished the following in Educational Visioning Workshop: 

● We shared Priority Goals for the academic programming and architectural design of the 
Joseph Sears School renovation 

● We discussed 21st century teaching and learning strategies and identified 21st Century 
Learning Goals as connected to current and future best-practices within the Joseph 
Sears School 

● We assessed the Joseph Sears School’s Strengths, Challenges, Opportunities, and 
Goals with regard to the development of its academic programs and school facility 

● We shared Visions for the Future evolution and growth of the renovated Joseph 
Sears School 

● We explored and prioritized a range of architectural Design Patterns that would best 
support 21st century teaching and learning within the renovated Joseph Sears School 

● We discussed the role that Guiding Principles play in setting facility design 
priorities and intent 

● We created a set of Guiding Principles and priorities for design of the renovated Joseph 
Sears School 

Master Facilities Plan Recommendations 
 
Fulfilling the goals of the Strategic Plan and timely maintenance of our facilities will continue to 
pose challenges to our educational programming until we establish and deliver the Board of 
Education approved Master Facilities Plan. Based on the positive momentum of Village House 
project, the District will continue the planning and research efforts behind the Master Facilities 
Plan with the assumption that the Village House will provide the improved lunchroom solution, 
along with some of the needed additional learning, professional development and meeting 
spaces. Through the work of the Educational Visioning process, we have established the 
groundwork for developing the Master Facilities Plan. However, in effort to be prudent with 
District resources, the plan will be phased in over a three-year period.  The first phase will focus 
on renovations that are independent of the Village House including renovation work to create 
additional learning, professional development, meeting and storage spaces. Additionally, the 
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District made a commitment to problem solve the climate control issues throughout the building. 
In effort to show good faith in our commitment, while being fiscally responsible with District 
resources, we will research potential climate control options that will require minimal, if any, 
redundancy of cost and work related to future potential projects. 
 
Sears school is committed to increasing green efforts within the Sears School learning 
community. As a part of the research behind the development of the Master Facilities Plan, it is 
our recommendation to conduct a Sustainability Audit.  
 
The process of the sustainability audit is fairly simple. We are recommending contracting with 
an architectural company that specializes in conducting sustainability audits. Wold Architects 
and Engineers has extensive experience with school districts. Many of our neighboring Districts 
have used their services.  
 
The sustainability audit will begin by listening to our educators and staff. The architects will 
walk and examine closely how our building and outdoor spaces function and how they support 
learning. Our faculty and staff will be interviewed to establish how we use our building today 
and how we will want to use in future for sustainability education. The audit will address critical 
questions such as: 
 

● How can the building itself act as a teacher for students to learn about building systems 
and natural cycles?  

● How can the district be a leader and go-to example for the community on how to be 
energy efficient, reduce waste and be a global citizen?  

● How can we develop a sustainable school vision that dovetails into our long term 
strategic goals? 

 
The audit will take 2-3 months to complete. The estimated cost is approximately $1,000 plus 
reimbursements, which is quite reasonable. Included with this Audit is a copy of the 
Sustainability Audit Proposal. It is our recommendation to start the audit in February 2019 in 
conjunction with developing our Master Facilities Plan. 
 
 

Section 4: School Operations and Scheduling  
 
Current Reality: There are some challenges associated with the current schedule: 
 
● There is limited time for common planning between core and related arts teachers. 
● Professional development time was limited because of the reduction of the lunch period 

and increase in instructional time at the junior high level. 
● The intervention/enrichment block at the junior high has been adjusted in many ways in 

recent years and is currently non-existent. 
● The purpose of the workshop period at the junior high is not clarified and the placement 

of the workshop period has been inconsistent. 
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● Applied music is inconsistent with 6th grade receiving less time than 4th, 5th, 7th and 8th 
grades. 

● Latin students do not receive the same preparation for high school as Spanish and French 
students. 

● There is not a formal time in the junior high schedule for social emotional programming. 
● Movement needs to be incorporated throughout the school day in a more consistent 

manner. 
 
The schedule has changed every year for over 10 years. This has curricular implications as 
teachers have continually had to redesign their content to “fit” into the amount of time and the 
schedule configuration. The goal for the scheduling process for the 19-20 school year is to 
collaborate with staff on the specifics, complete it as early as possible, and keep the impact 
minimal to students and teachers. At this time, we have the following recommendations for the 
Board to consider: 
 
● Latin should be spiraled back into a 4-year program. This spring the option would be 

given to current 4th, 6th and 7th graders. The following year, the program would be 
available to all students at the 5th-8th grade levels. 

● Applied music time for curriculum should be consistent in 4th-8th grades. 
 
The rest of the bullet points above will be addressed through collaborative planning with the 
Team Coordinator committee. We will keep the Board posted as the schedule develops. 
 
 
Current Reality of Lunch/Recess: There are some parents and community members who feel 
that time is limited for students to eat, and that there is not enough play time in the schedule for 
students. Teachers have felt that they have not had permission in the past to allow students 
additional time for play or choice time if it has not been formally outlined in their schedule. 
 
In researching township districts, we have found that one district has a 60 minute lunch/recess 
period, one district has a 50 minute lunch/recess period and the rest have 40 minutes like we do. 
 
In terms of time for movement, the current schedule allows for 30 minutes of physical education 
per day and 20 minutes of recess for all grades 1st-8th. At junior kindergarten, students have 40 
minutes per day of play time (instructional as well as free choice). At kindergarten, students have 
an additional 30 minutes of play time each day. 
 

School Operations and Scheduling Recommendations 
Advantages of Keeping the Current Schedule: 
 
● No disruption to the current schedule  
● We can explore options to add additional recess time in the 2-5 schedule at alternate 

times. 
● Alignment with most of the township 
● In support of research around the advantages of increased instructional time 
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An Alternate Schedule Proposal: 
 
If we were to increase the lunch/recess time, the recommendation would be to take 5 minutes 
from each core academic area in the junior high. This would result in 20 minutes less academic 
time for K-5, as well. The 20 minutes would be added to the current lunch/recess block. There 
would be no disruption to the related arts areas. 
 
Advantages of the Alternate Schedule: 
 
● Minimal disruption to core academics to increase lunch and play time 
● Support a growing sense in the community that our children need more of a break during 

the day 
● In support of research surrounding more frequent breaks in the school day 

Conclusion 
While the initial legwork of the Educational Audit Delivery is completed, there is much work to 
be done. After the Administrative Cabinet discusses the audit and corresponding 
recommendations with the Board of Education, we will start developing our action plan.  It is our 
hope to provide an update to the Board by late spring. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



First Read Presented to the Board of Education – February 4, 2019 

LEAVES FOR MILITARY SERVICE 
 
The District recognizes the importance of military service and is committed to honor its statutory 
obligations to grant leave, compensation, and re-employment after military leave to employees 
performing military service. 
 
Military leave will be administered pursuant to applicable State and federal law, including the 
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act (“USERRA”), the Illinois Service 
Member Employment and Reemployment Rights Act (“IELRRA”), and the Illinois School Code. 
The District will process and administer compensation and benefits during military leave in 
accordance with applicable law and administrative guidelines. 
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Students 

Student Residency  

Resident Students 

Only students who are residents of the District may attend a District school without a tuition charge, 
except as otherwise provided below or in State law. At the time of annual enrollment and registration, 
or upon request, the student’s parent or legal guardian or adult having custody and control of the 
student shall provide proof of legal residency within the District’s boundaries. A student’s residence 
is the same as the person who has legal custody of the student. 

A person asserting legal custody over a student, who is not the child’s natural or adoptive parent, shall 
complete a signed statement, stating:  (a) that he or she has assumed and exercises legal responsibility 
for the child, (b) the reason the child lives with him or her, other than to receive an education in the 
District, and (c) that he or she exercises full control over the child regarding daily educational and 
medical decisions in case of emergency.  If the District knows the current address of the child's 
natural or adoptive parent, the District shall request in writing that the parent complete a sworn 
statement:  (a) describing the role and custodial responsibilities of the person with whom their child is 
living, and (b) stating that the person with whom the child is living has full control over the child 
regarding daily educational decisions and medical decisions in case of emergency.  

A student whose family moves out of the District during the school year will be permitted to attend 
school for the remainder of the year without payment of tuition.  

When a student’s change of residence is due to the military service obligation of the student’s legal 
custodian, the student’s residence is deemed to be unchanged for the duration of the custodian’s 
military service obligation if the student’s custodian made a written request.  The District, however, is 
not responsible for the student’s transportation to or from school.  

If, at the time of enrollment, a dependent child of military personnel is housed in temporary housing 
located outside of the District, but will be living within the District within 60 days after the time of 
initial enrollment, the child is allowed to enroll, subject to the requirements of State law, and must not 
be charged tuition.  

Requests for Admission of Anticipated Residents 

A non-resident student whose parent(s)/guardian(s) provide evidence that they will become residents 
within 90 calendar days of the student’s first day of attendance may be permitted to enroll upon 
tender of a tuition deposit in the amount of 30% of the annual non-resident tuition fee.  Upon 
establishing residency within the 90 calendar day period, the 30% tuition deposit will be refunded.  If 
residency is not established within the 90 calendar day period, the student shall be dis-enrolled 
effective at the end of the 90 calendar day period or as soon thereafter as reasonably possible, and the 
30% tuition deposit shall not be refunded. 

Homeless Children 

Any homeless child shall be immediately admitted, even if the child or child’s parent/guardian is 
unable to produce records normally required to establish residency. School Board policy 6:140, 
Education of Homeless Children, and its implementing administrative procedure, govern the 
enrollment of homeless children. 
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Challenging a Student’s Residence Status  

If the Superintendent or designee determines that a student attending school on a tuition-free basis is a 
non-resident of the District for whom tuition is required to be charged, he or she on behalf of the 
School Board shall notify the person who enrolled the student of the tuition amount that is due.  The 
notice shall be given by certified mail, return receipt requested.  The person who enrolled the student 
may challenge this determination and request a hearing as provided by The School Code, 105 ILCS 
5/10-20.12b. 

LEGAL REF.: McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act, 42 U.S.C. §11431 et seq. 
105 ILCS 5/10-20.12a, 5/10-20.12b, and 5/10-22.5. 
105 ILCS 45/ and 70/. 
23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.240. 
Israel S. by Owens v. Board of Educ. of Oak Park and River Forest High School 

Dist. 200, 601 N.E.2d 1264 (Ill.App.1, 1992). 
Joel R. v. Board of Education of Manheim School District 83, 686 N.E.2d 650 

(Ill.App.1, 1997). 
Kraut v. Rachford, 366 N.E.2d 497 (Ill.App.1, 1977). 

CROSS REF.: 6:15 (School Accountability), 6:140 (Education of Homeless Children), 7:50 
(School Admissions and Student Transfers To and From Non-District Schools), 
7:70 (Attendance and Truancy) 
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except as otherwise provided below or in State law. At the time of annual enrollment and registration, 
or upon request, the student’s parent or legal guardian or adult having custody and control of the 
student shall provide proof of legal residency within the District’s boundaries. A student’s residence 
is the same as the person who has legal custody of the student. 

A person asserting legal custody over a student, who is not the child’s natural or adoptive parent, shall 
complete a signed statement, stating:  (a) that he or she has assumed and exercises legal responsibility 
for the child, (b) the reason the child lives with him or her, other than to receive an education in the 
District, and (c) that he or she exercises full control over the child regarding daily educational and 
medical decisions in case of emergency.  If the District knows the current address of the child's 
natural or adoptive parent, the District shall request in writing that the parent complete a sworn 
statement:  (a) describing the role and custodial responsibilities of the person with whom their child is 
living, and (b) stating that the person with whom the child is living has full control over the child 
regarding daily educational decisions and medical decisions in case of emergency.  

A student whose family moves out of the District during the school year will be permitted to attend 
school for the remainder of the year without payment of tuition.  

When a student’s change of residence is due to the military service obligation of the student’s legal 
custodian, the student’s residence is deemed to be unchanged for the duration of the custodian’s 
military service obligation if the student’s custodian made a written request.  The District, however, is 
not responsible for the student’s transportation to or from school.  

If, at the time of enrollment, a dependent child of military personnel is housed in temporary housing 
located outside of the District, but will be living within the District within 60 days after the time of 
initial enrollment, the child is allowed to enroll, subject to the requirements of State law, and must not 
be charged tuition.  

Requests for Admission of Anticipated Residents 

A non-resident student whose parent(s)/guardian(s) provide evidence that they will become residents 
within 90 calendar days of the student’s first day of attendance may be permitted to enroll upon 
tender of a tuition deposit in the amount of 30% of the annual non-resident tuition fee.  Upon 
establishing residency within the 90 calendar day period, the 30% tuition deposit will be refunded.  If 
residency is not established within the 90 calendar day period, the student shall be dis-enrolled 
effective at the end of the 90 calendar day period or as soon thereafter as reasonably possible, and the 
30% tuition deposit shall not be refunded. 

Homeless Children 

Any homeless child shall be immediately admitted, even if the child or child’s parent/guardian is 
unable to produce records normally required to establish residency. School Board policy 6:140, 
Education of Homeless Children, and its implementing administrative procedure, govern the 
enrollment of homeless children. 

Deleted: complete the Verification of Residency registration 
form with the Principal or his/her designee, which shall 
include sufficient information to allow the Superintendent or 
his/her designee to determine that the student is a legal 
resident of Kenilworth School District No. 38

Commented [EB1]: As outlined in our December 7, 2018 
correspondence, we believe that the most effective way of 
preventing fraudulent student enrollment is to require annual 
verification of residency from all families and would 
therefore recommend moving to a practice of annual 
verification of residency moving forward.  If the District 
elects not to move to a practice of requiring annual 
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Non-resident students may attend District schools upon the 
approval of a request submitted by the student’s 
parent(s)/guardian(s) for non-resident admission.  The 
Superintendent may approve the request subject to the 
following: ¶
<#>The student must be an incoming 8th grader who has 
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<#>The student’s parent(s)/guardian(s) will be charged the 
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allowed families to enroll under this type of arrangement in 
the past.  While this language is not required, if standard 
practice is to permit enrollment of anticipated residents, then 
the District may consider spelling out this practice in the 
Policy. 
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December 17, 2018 
 

Ms. Katie Nahrwold 
Kenilworth School District 38 

542 Abbotsford Road 
Kenilworth, Illinois 60043 

 
 
Re: Kenilworth School District 38 
 Sustainability Audit Fee Proposal 
 Commission No. 9999 
 
Dear Katie: 
 
We appreciated the opportunity this week to discuss our approach for Joseph Sears School 
Sustainability Audit. Wold Architects and Engineers is excited to provide Kenilworth School 
District 38 a proposal to conduct a Sustainability Audit. Our deliverable to the District will 
consist of a comprehensive report documenting alignment with sustainability measures in 
three overarching categories, ("Pillars"); Building Efficiency, Healthy Environments, and 
Environmental Literacy measured against the U.S. Department of Education, Green Ribbon 
Schools Program and HJR 45 Illinois. The report will identify initiatives which may justify 
further investigation or implementation strategies depending on District priorities. The 
Sustainability Audit by our sustainability experts, LEED Accredited Professionals, engineers, 
and educational planners will focus on the following criteria.  
 
Pillar 1 - Building Efficiency (Reduce Environmental Impact and Costs) 
Criteria: 
Energy Performance History 
Energy Star Certification 
Water Usage 
Existing HVAC System 
Materials and Waste Management 
District Wide Integration 
Maintenance 
 
Pillar 2 - Healthy Environments (Improve the Health and Wellness of Students and Staff) 
Criteria: 
Indoor Air Quality 
Green Cleaning Policy; OSHA 
Thermal Comfort and Control 
Chemical Management 
Wellness and Nutrition 
Fitness 
District Wide Integration 
Maintenance 
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Pillar 3 - Environmental Literacy 
Criteria: 
Environmental or Sustainability Literacy 
Review of Curriculum Mapping for Sustainable Content 
STEM Content; Green Careers Extracurricular Learning 
Civic Engagement of Students 
Professional Development 
Building as a Teaching Tool 
Outdoor Learning to Engage in Environmental Education 
 
For each category, our data gathering efforts will include interviews with District personnel, 
educators and curriculum director, we review current practices, historic usage and perform on-
site observations. Recognized guidelines for each criteria will be used as a baseline for 
assessment. 
 
Wold proposes competitive fixed fees to all of our clients based on the type of project. We 
believe that fixed fees provide our customers with maximum service without surprises. Our 
educational clients are accustomed to working with fixed budgets, and so are we. This fixed fee 
would include all consultant and Wold services. 
 
To conduct the Sustainability Audit (Fact finding phase) as discussed in our meeting and 
outlined in this letter, Wold proposes a fixed fee of $1,000.00 plus actual reimbursables 
(reimbursables estimated at $200.00). 
 
We anticipate a timeline of two (2) months to conduct all data gathering and generate a final 
Sustainability Audit report. Upon authorization, we can commence in late January, 2019 with 
completion in March, 2019. We will ensure that preliminary reviews are scheduled with 
District administration prior to the report being issued in a final format. The report will be 
customized to align with the intentions of Kenilworth School District 38 leadership. 
 
We greatly appreciate the opportunity to partner with Kenilworth School District 38 to identify 
possibilities for advancing sustainable initiatives and their alignment with your educational 
delivery. We believe the audit will provide an informative tool to convey District initiatives to 
the community and to prioritize next steps toward reaching your sustainability objectives.  
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Please call if you have any questions regarding this proposal. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Wold Architects and Engineers 
 
 
 
 
Michael Eichhorn | AIA, LEED AP BD+C 
Associate 
 
cc: Matt Verdun, Wold 
 
 
AT/O/Promo/SD_Kenilworth/crsp/dec18 
 



 

 

 

 

 
To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 
From:   Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official and FOIA Officer 
 
Date: February 4, 2019 
 
Re: Freedom of Information Act Requests 
 
 
 
The following Freedom of Information Act Request has been received and responded to since the last 
Regular Board of Education meeting: 
 
 
 
From Mr. Nathan Mihelich on January 15, 2019 
The request was for the following on behalf of the Illinois Retired Teachers Association: 
 

1) Please provide the name and email address of all teachers or administrators who are 
retiring in 2019.  

 
 
The response was provided on January 15, 2019. It required time on the part of myself to 
research all appropriate documents requested.   
 
 
 
 



 

                                Presented to the Board of Education February 4, 2019   

Kenilworth School District No. 38 
2019-2020 School Year Calendar  

DRAFT 
 

AUGUST  26 No School – Teachers’ Institute 
        27  No School - Teachers’ Institute – Meet and Greet 

28 First Day of Student Attendance -Half Day of School for Kindergarten through 8th 
Grades (8:10 a.m.–11:20 a.m.) – Teachers’ Institute in the afternoon  

 
     SEPTEMBER  2 No School – Labor Day Holiday  

3 First Day of Junior Kindergarten 
3 Late Arrival for Students (9:20 a.m.) 

 30 No School – Local School Holiday 
  

     OCTOBER   9 No School – Local School Holiday 
 14 No School – Teachers’ Institute 
 15 Late Arrival for Students (9:20 a.m.)   
 24 Student Dismissal at 11:48 a.m. - Parent/Teacher Conferences (1:00-7:30 p.m.) 
 25 No School – Parent/Teacher Conferences (8:00 a.m.-12:00 p.m.) 
 
NOVEMBER 27-29 No School – Thanksgiving Break  
  

 
DECEMBER 2 Late Arrival for Students (9:20 a.m.) 
 23-3 No School – Winter Break 
   
JANUARY 6 Late Arrival for Students (9:20 a.m.) - School Resumes 
 20 No School – Martin Luther King, Jr. Day Holiday  
 
FEBRUARY 14 No School – Teachers’ Institute Day 
 17 No School – Presidents’ Day Holiday 
 18 Late Arrival for Students (9:20 a.m.) 
 27 Student Dismissal at 11:48 a.m. - Parent/Teacher Conferences (1:00-7:30 p.m.) 
 28 No School – Parent/Teacher Conferences (8:00 a.m.-12:00 p.m.) 

 
MARCH 23-27  No School – Spring Break   

30 Late Arrival for Students (9:20 a.m.)- School Resumes 
 

APRIL 10 No School – Local School Holiday 
     
MAY 25 No School – Memorial Day Holiday 
 26 Late Arrival for Students (9:20 a.m.) 
 
JUNE 4 Eighth Grade Graduation (5:00 p.m.) 

 5 Last Day of School (8:10 a.m.–11:20 a.m.) – Only if no Emergency Days are Used 
 8-9 Professional Development Days – Only if no Emergency Days are Used 
 10-16 Emergency Days to be Used as Required 
 
     Total Student Attendance Days:  175 
     Total Faculty and Staff Days:    183 
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Purpose 
Effective communication drives collaboration and operational effectiveness by ensuring all stakeholders are 
appropriately informed and engaged with the organization. The Kenilworth School District No. 38 
Communications Plan is a tool intended to help guide Kenilworth School District No. 38 leadership in fostering 
effective communication at all levels of the District. The Plan and the associated communication frameworks 
are intended to work toward fulfilling the intent of the District’s strategic plan: fostering a learning community 
that collaborates to cultivate student development and the well-being of all District stakeholders. 
 

About the Communications Plan 
The Communications Plan is an annual document that identifies the communications priorities for the upcoming 
school year and beyond. The Plan is developed in May in alignment with the District’s strategic goals, which 
are developed in spring and refined over the summer. Developing the Communications Plan toward the end of 
the school year allows for greater input and collaboration from stakeholders closely related to the Plan. It also 
enables a better understanding of the dynamics in play that will impact the success of the Plan’s strategies and 
initiatives.  
 
The Communications Plan is developed by the Communication Coordinator at the direction of the 
Superintendent/CSBO in collaboration with the Administrative Cabinet. All school leaders are responsible for 
working together to execute the initiatives contained within the Plan. 
 
The Communications Plan outlines the communications strategies that will be used to accomplish the 
communication objectives and initiatives set forth by the Superintendent/CSBO in a given year. The Plan also 
serves as an annual review of communication-related campaigns, their effectiveness and how they can be 
improved going forward. Developing a detailed, yet flexible communications plan allows for the forethought 
and preparation necessary to ensure the Plan is successful. 
 
The Kenilworth Board of Education, in its governing role, is responsible for monitoring progress toward the 
ends identified in the vision through the strategic plan. As such, the Board has an obligation to understand all 
components of The Communications Plan and monitor progress toward communication objectives and 
initiatives. The Communications Plan should be reviewed in detail by the Board’s Communication 
Subcommittee prior to its presentation to the full board, ideally in tandem with the presentation of the first draft 
of the strategic plan objectives and indicators. The Plan should be presented in August and formally adopted by 
the Kenilworth Board of Education in September. 
 

Communications Plan Timeline 
A. Administrative Meeting to Discuss Communication Objectives for Upcoming Year (End of April) 
B. Draft Communications Plan (May-June) 
C. Presentation of Communications Plan to Communications Subcommittee at First Yearly Meeting (July) 
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D. First Draft of Communications Plan and Public Presentation (August) 
E. Revise and Amend Communications Plan (August/September) 
F. Formal Adoption of Communications Plan (September) 

 

Communication Framework 
 
Much like any other facet of the organization, communications should work toward achieving the District’s 
desired end state – its vision. Interpersonal communications, be they written, verbal or visual, should in some 
way facilitate the District’s vision of balancing academic excellence with personal well-being.  
 
Communications can achieve this purpose by informing, showcasing and promoting information related to the 
District so faculty, families and community members can meaningfully participate in the educational process. 
 
The Communications Plan was developed based on three guiding frameworks. All communications – written, 
verbal and visual – should work toward achieving at least one of the following ideas: 
 

1. Inform stakeholders of District activities in order to generate enthusiasm in The Joseph Sears School 
and school leadership 

 
District communications must generate interest and enthusiasm in the school district and school leadership. This 
is important to do since stakeholder interest and enthusiasm is essential to driving active participation, 
collaboration and continued investment in the District. Similarly, school leadership must work toward this end 
by informing faculty, families and community members on current affairs through proactive communication 
that displays leadership and field expertise. The District must work toward this end in order to build a 
collaborative learning community that works toward the Vision in service of Sears students. 
 

2. Showcase the factors that make the District unique 
 
Inspired stakeholders invested in the school community will drive continuous improvement throughout the 
organization which ultimately impacts the quality of education the District is able to provide for its students. 
Therefore, it is important to continuously retain and attract faculty, families and community members to the 
District. Attracting and retaining people to Sears can most directly be done by showcasing the unique elements, 
differentiators and advantages the District has over other school districts, both locally and nationally.  
 

3. Promote ideas and concepts related to the strategic plan 
 
District communications must work toward increasing knowledge and understanding of the fundamental 
concepts contained within the District’s strategic plan. This is done in attempt to have stakeholders support the 
concepts contained within the strategic plan. Frequently reinforcing these concepts will influence perception 
and will allow communications to become an agent of organizational change.  
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SY18-19 Communications Initiatives 
 
The Communications Initiatives represent a list of major communications, events and campaigns set forth by 
school leadership designed to increase community engagement. 
 
No. Communication 

Initiative/Tool 
Purpose Summary Evaluation 

Inform Showcase Promote 
1. Principal Faculty 

Communication 
(Periodic) 

   The Principal will soon launch a weekly 
communication to faculty that provides 
information, updates and reminders for the 
upcoming week.  

2.  Sears to Home 
(Bi-monthly) 

   The Principal’s Message in Sears to Home is a 
communication tool that affords the Principal the 
opportunity to inform parents, discuss District 
strategic initiatives and highlight the factors that 
make the school unique.  

3. Board Briefs 
(Monthly) 

   Board Briefs provide meeting summaries of all 
regularly scheduled Board of Education meetings. 
Subcommittee meetings and Committee of the 
Whole meetings are not included in the Board 
Briefs as formal board action is taken during these 
meetings.  

4. Superintendent’s 
Welcome  
(Annual) 

   The Superintendent’s Welcome is an email that 
contains a welcome message from the 
Superintendent as well as an introduction of all new 
faculty/staff.  

5. Superintendent’s 
New Year’s 
Greeting 
(Annual) 

   The Superintendent’s New Year’s Greeting is an 
email sent the week after winter break. The email 
looks ahead to key initiatives for the new calendar 
year.  

6.  Annual Report 
(Annual) 

   The annual report is published at the beginning of 
the calendar year. The report serves all three 
communication purposes as it is designed to 
showcase the District to all stakeholders  

7.  State of the 
District 
Presentation  
(Annual) 

   The State of the District Presentation highlights 
District initiatives while providing for open 
discussion on the short- and long-term future of the 
District.  

8. Community 
Service 
Recognition 
Awards 
(Annual) 

   The Community Service Recognition Awards 
celebrate the accomplishments of those who have 
made a significant contribution to the families and 
residents of the District 38 community.  

9. District Postcard 
Mailings  
(Periodic) 

   District postcards are mailed in advance of events 
and traditions open to the Kenilworth community.  

10. Second Cup of    The Second Cup of Coffee Series will include 
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Coffee 
(Periodic) 

opportunities to dialogue and learn about the 
concepts contained within the strategic plan.  

11. Classroom 
Communication 
Tools 
(PowerSchool, 
SeeSaw, Canvas) 

   Elementary classroom teachers have been trained 
on SeeSaw -- a social platform that allows families 
greater access to curriculum and classroom 
projects/activities. Canvas and PowerSchool will 
continue to be utilized to keep parents informed and 
engaged with their children’s educational 
experience. 

12. Direct Parent 
Communication 
(Report cards, 
Parent/Teacher 
Conferences) 

   Direct school/parent communication, be it through 
report cards or through faculty/staff during 
parent/teacher conferences, is an important piece of 
our communications strategy. Faculty play an 
important role as ambassadors for the school in 
carrying out the District vision. 

 

SY18-19 New Communications Initiatives 
 
No. Communication 

Initiative/Tool 
Purpose Summary Evaluation  

Inform Showcase Promote 
13. *NEW* 

Superintendent’s 
Closing Message 
(Annual) 

   During SY18-19, a Superintendent’s Closing 
Message will be added to existing communication 
initiatives to wrap up the year, generate excitement 
for the future and further emphasize the District’s 
strategic plan offerings. 

14. *NEW*  
Class Notes 
Newsletter 
(Tentative) 
(Monthly) 

   The Administrative Team is currently considering 
a monthly Class Notes newsletter to share with 
families more of what is taking place 
instructionally inside the classroom.  

15. *NEW*  
Panther Pics 
(Weekly) 

   Panther Pics are a photo showcase of the learning 
taking place within classrooms. These are 
circulated internally only among faculty/staff.  

16. *NEW* 
Administrator 
Emails 
(Periodic) 

   Every other month or thereabouts, a member of the 
administration will send an email out to faculty 
and parents to discuss elements of the strategic 
plan in the context of the daily workings of the 
school. These emails will contain information on 
district philosophy, values and how we are 
working toward achieving these goals at Sears.  

17.  *NEW* 
Strategic Plan 
Communication 
(One-time) 

   The strategic plan communication will tell the 
story of The Joseph Sears School: its purpose, 
mission, vision, values and goals. 

18. *NEW* 
Internal 
Faculty/Staff 
Portal 

   The District will look to create an online portal 
where faculty/staff will have access to professional 
development resources, District information, 
forms, and related documents. This portal will be 
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(Ongoing) rolled out during the spring. 
19. *NEW* 

Direct 
Administrator 
Presentations 
(Ongoing) 

   Administrators have added small group 
presentations to the lists of ways to engage parents 
and community organizations. This initiative will 
continue to grow and expand moving forward. 

SY19-20 Future Communications Initiatives 
 
No. Communication 

Initiative/Tool 
Purpose Summary Evaluation 

Inform Showcase Promote 
20. *FUTURE* 

Launch District 
Social Media 
Pages 

   Launching social media is a key priority. In SY18-
19, the Administration and the Technology 
Department will research and review how to best 
utilize Facebook, Twitter and Instagram, among 
other platforms, to enhance District 
communications and student engagement.  

21. *FUTURE* 
District 
Promotional 
Materials 

   The District will look to create promotional 
materials highlighting course offerings, vertical 
progressions, student services, athletics and FAQ. 
The compilation of this information will begin in 
SY18-19 and will continue on through SY19-20.  

22. *FUTURE* 
The Joseph Sears 
School Alumni 
Association 

   Sears alumni have reached out to the District in 
hopes of forming an association for alumni. The 
purpose of this organization as well as how the 
District will leverage this group to reach out to 
alumni, will be determined in detail during SY 19-
20.  

23. *FUTURE* 
Develop external 
media presence 

   Once the “Sears story” has been articulated and the 
District’s strategic plan is in place, systematic 
efforts to showcase the District and promote the 
strategic plan concepts will begin. Efforts include 
increased local media coverage of school events 
and student achievements.  

24. *FUTURE* 
Community 
Engagement 
Service Event 

   The District will hold a student-organized service 
event as part of the District’s mission to promote 
advocacy for others among students. The event 
will include participation from all grade levels. 
The event will promote the school district and 
engage the broader Kenilworth community. 

25.  *FUTURE* 
Kenilworth 
Village House 
and Master 
Facilities 
Communication 

   The District will look to create a plan around 
communicating capital improvement projects to all 
stakeholder as well as informing residents of 
possible construction considerations.  

26. *FUTURE* 
Streamline 
teacher/parent 

   The Administration will ensure the content and 
messaging to parents in teacher communications is 
consistent throughout the district. 
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communications 
 
 

Communication Initiatives Analysis 
 
District communications initiatives continue to expand and evolve throughout the 2018-2019 school year. 
School leaders leverage email, newsletters and events effectively to keep internal stakeholders engaged with 
The Joseph Sears School. The communication initiatives added this year round out District offerings and close 
notable gaps in communication as identified by the Administration. 
 
Communication among internal stakeholders (parents, faculty/staff) remains strong. The District provides these 
groups with information through varied communication channels – many of which parents have come to expect. 
Several internal communications initiatives such as Sears to Home, district postcards and the State of the 
District address are entering the third year in which they have been consistently executed over the span of a full 
year. While each initiative has room to improve, maintaining consistency among communications will remain a 
District priority moving forward. 
 
The completion and communication of the District’s strategic plan will drive communications initiates toward 
the end of the 2018-2019 school year and well into the following year. A clearly-defined strategic direction as 
told through the “Sears Story” will guide how the District positions itself in external media outlets. Defining the 
District’s strategic direction and communicating this to all stakeholders will be an important task to complete 
during the 2018-2019 school year. 
 
 

Communications Schedule 
The communications schedule does not include communications related to the rollout of the strategic plan. A 
strategic plan rollout timeline will be developed at a later date. 
 
February 2019 

● Week 2: Sears to Home (Inform) 
● Week 2: Board Briefs 
● Week 2: Faculty/Staff Survey Invitation 
● Week 2: Faculty/Staff Survey Opens 
● Week 4: Sears to Home (Showcase) + Class Notes 
● Week 5: Second Cup of Coffee: Anxiety 

 
March 2019 

● Week 1: Second Cup of Coffee Follow Up 
● Week 2: Faculty/Staff Survey Closes 
● Week 3: Sears to Home: (Inform) + Class Notes 
● Week 3: Second Cup of Coffee: Gifted/Enrichment 
● Week 4: Release Faculty/Staff Survey Data 
● Week 4: Board Briefs 
● Week 4: Periodic Administrative Communication: Unpacking Vision Statement (Crystal) 
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April 2019 
● Week 1: Sears to Home: (Promote) 
● Week 2: Registration Communication 
● Week 2: Mail Spring Postcard on District Traditions 
● Week 3: Sears to Home (Promote) + Class Notes 
● Week 3: Board Briefs 
● Week 3: Launch Strategic Plan “Sears Story” Materials 
● Week 4: Periodic Administrative Communication: Mission Statement and Educational Offerings (Lisa) 

 
May 2019 

● Week 1: Sears to Home: (Inform) 
● Week 1: Parent Survey Invitation 
● Week 1: Parent Survey Opens 
● Week 3: Parent Survey Closes 
● Week 3: Sears to Home: (Showcase) 
● Week 4: Memorial Day Parade + Community Engagement Initiative 
● Week 4: Board Briefs 
● Week 4: Periodic Administrative Communication: Student Services and Personalized Learning (Zuica) 
● Week 5: Sears to Home: (Promote) + Class Notes 

 
June 2019 

● Week 2: Superintendent’s Closing Message 
● Week 2: Board Briefs 
● Week 3: Release Parent Survey Data 



November 19, 2018 
Board of Education Regular Meeting 

    
   NEW TRIER TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 203 

2019-2020 SCHOOL YEAR CALENDAR 
      

2019 August 22 Thursday Opening Institute – Day 1 
  23 Friday Institute – Day 2 
  26 Monday First Day of Student Attendance 
 
 September  2 Monday Labor Day – Holiday (no school) 
  13 Friday Early Dismissal for Students (N/12:00 p.m. & W/12:20 p.m.) 
  16 Monday Late Arrival for Students (N/10:15 a.m. & W/10:35 a.m.) 
  30 Monday Rosh Hashanah – Holiday (no school) 
   
  October 3 Thursday Freshman Go-To-School Night (Northfield Campus) 
     Regular School Day on Winnetka Campus 
  9 Wednesday Yom Kippur – Holiday (no school) 
  10,11 Thursday, Friday Fall Break – Holiday (no school)  
  25 Friday Early Dismissal for Students (N/12:00 p.m. & W/12:20 p.m.) 
  28 Monday Late Arrival for Students (N/10:15 a.m. & W/10:35 a.m.)  
      
 November 1 Friday First Quarter Ends 
  20 Wednesday Parent-Teacher Conferences (evening) (regular day for students) 
   21 Thursday Parent-Teacher Conferences (afternoon and evening)  
             (no school for students) 
  22 Friday Institute Day (no school for students)  
  27,28, 29 Wednesday – Friday Thanksgiving – Holiday (no school) 
 

 December  21 Saturday Winter Break Begins   
 
2020 January  6 Monday School Resumes after Winter Break 
  20 Monday Martin Luther King Day – Holiday (no school) 
  21, 22, 23 Tuesday – Thursday  First Semester Exams 
  24 Friday Grading Day (see footnote #1 below) 
  27 Monday Last Day of First Semester 
  28 Tuesday Second Semester Begins  
 
 February 14 Friday Township Institute Day – (no school for students) 
  17 Monday Presidents’ Day – Holiday (no school)  
   
 March 6 Friday Early Dismissal for Students (N/12:00 p.m. & W/12:20 p.m.) 
  9 Monday Late Arrival for Students (N/10:15 a.m. & W/10:35 a.m.) 
  20 Friday Third Quarter Ends 
  21 Saturday Spring Break begins 
  30 Monday Classes Resume  
   

 April 7 Tuesday April Testing Day for Sophomores and Juniors; No School for Seniors;  
    Regular School Day for Freshmen (tentative)  

 8 Wednesday April Testing Day for Freshman; Regular School Day for the Winnetka 
Campus (tentative)  

  10 Friday Good Friday – Holiday (no school) 
  22 Wednesday ACT for Juniors; Soph/Sr – No School; Regular School Day for Freshmen 

   
 May 8 Friday Early Dismissal for Students (N/12:00 p.m. & W/12:20 p.m.) 
  11 Monday Late Arrival for Students (N/10:15 a.m. & W/10:35 a.m.) 
  25 Monday Memorial Day – Holiday (no school or work) 
  31 Sunday Commencement – (time & location TBD) 
 
 June 5,8,9 Friday-Monday-Tuesday Second Semester Exams 
  10 Wednesday Grading Day (see footnote #2 below) 

              11            Thursday                                         Last Day of Student Attendance 
              15            Monday                                         Summer School Begins 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________  
 **Grading days are tentatively scheduled and frequently used as make up days or exam days. Family travel is highly discouraged. 

1. If an emergency day is used on or before January 24, then January 25 will be a student final exam day. 
2. If an emergency day is used on or after January 25, then June 12 will be a student final exam day. 



 
 

 

New Trier High School 
2019-2020 School Calendar 

 

July 2019 
Su M Tu W Th F S 

 1 2 3 4 5 6 
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
28 29 30 31    

       
 

 

August 2019 
Su M Tu W Th F S 
    1 2 3 
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

       
 

 

September 2019 
Su M Tu W Th F S 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
29 30      

       
 

 

October 2019 
Su M Tu W Th F S 

  1 2 3 4 5 
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

13 14 15 16* 17 18 19 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
27 28 29 30 31   

       
 

 

November 2019 
Su M Tu W Th F S 
     1 2 
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 
       

 

 

December 2019 
Su M Tu W Th F S 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
29 30 31     

       
 

 

January 2020 
Su M Tu W Th F S 

   1 2 3 4 
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 
26 27 28 29 30 31  

       
 

 

February 2020 
Su M Tu W Th F S 
      1 
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
       

 

 

March 2020 
Su M Tu W Th F S 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
29 30 31     

       
 

 

April 2020 
Su M Tu W Th F S 

   1 2 3 4 
5 6 7# 8# 9 10 11 

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 
26 27 28 29 30    

       
 

 

May 2020 
Su M Tu W Th F S 
     1 2 
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 
31       

 

 

June 2020 
Su M Tu W Th F S 

 1 2 3 4 5 6 
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
28 29 30      

       
 

 First & Last Day of Semester  School Closed/ Holidays  Staff Institute Day  
(8/22, 8/23, 11/22, 2/14) 

 Last Day Qtr (11/1, 3/20)  School Day Testing (4/7 Winn, 
4/8 Nfld, 4/22 ACT for Juniors)  FGTSN (10/3); Parent-Teacher 

Conferences  (11/20, 11/21) 

 No Assessments, Projects, or 
Papers Due  Semester Exams  Grading/Emergency Day 

(1/24, 6/10) 

 Early Release Friday/Late Start 
Monday  First Day Summer School 

(Starts: 6/15 , Ends: 7/31)  No Homework Assigned 

*Juniors taking the PSAT on 10/16 will be excused from Adviser Room – 4th period 
#State testing days have not been officially announced 



 
 

 
Homework Free Night Associated Day 

Off 
No Formal Assessments or 

Projects or Papers Due 
 Rosh Hashanah 10/1 
11/26 Thanksgiving 12/2 
12/20 Winter Break 1/6 
2/13 Presidents Day 2/18 
3/20 Spring Break 3/30 
4/9 Good Friday/Easter 4/13 

 
Days with Non-Standard Start/Dismissal Times 2019-2020 
1) Early Dismissal Friday (9/13, 10/25, 3/6, 5/8) 
Winnetka Length Start End  Northfield Length Start End 

  EB 0:55 7:10 AM 8:05 AM          
Adv 0:25 8:15 AM 8:40 AM  Adv 0:25 7:55 AM 8:20 AM 

1 0:50 8:45 AM 9:35 AM  1 0:50 8:25 AM 9:15 AM 
2 0:50 9:40 AM 10:30 PM  2 0:50 9:20 AM 10:10 PM 
8 0:50 10:35 PM 11:25 PM  8 0:50 10:15 PM 11:05 PM 
9 0:50 11:30 PM 12:20 PM  9 0:50 11:10 PM 12:00 PM 

 
2) Late Start Monday (9/16, 10/28, 3/9, 5/11)  
Winnetka Length Start End  Northfield Length Start End 

  EB 
 

NO 
CLASS    

 
       

Adv 0:10 10:35 AM 10:50 AM 
 

Adv 0:10 
10:15 
AM 10:30 AM 

3 0:50 10:55 AM 11:45 AM 
 

3 0:50 
10:35 
AM 11:25 AM 

4 0:50 11:50 AM 12:40 PM 
 

4 0:50 
11:30 
AM 12:20 PM 

5 0:50 12:45 PM 1:35 PM  5 0:50 12:25 PM 1:15 PM 
6 0:50 1:40 PM 2:30 PM  6 0:50 1:20 PM 2:10 PM 
7 0:50 2:35 PM 3:25 PM  7 0:50 2:15 PM 3:05 PM 

 
3) Other Days with Special Schedules 

 Date  Description  Northfield  Winnetka 
 August 26  First Day of School  7:55 a.m. – 1:25 p.m.  8:15 a.m. – 1:45 p.m. (no Early Bird); 

 Soph Assembly, 1:10 p.m. – 1:45 p.m. 
 October 3  Freshmen-Go-to-

School Night 
 6:00 p.m. – 9:10 p.m.  Regular day of school 

 (8:15 a.m. – 3:25 p.m.) 
 October 16  PSAT Testing  Regular day of school 

(7:55 a.m. – 3:05 p.m.) 
 Regular day of school; 
 Juniors taking PSAT excused from Adv–

4th 
 January 27  Last day of 1st 

Semester 
 7:55 p.m. – 1:25 p.m.  8:15 a.m. – 1:45 p.m.; 

 Early Bird starts at 7:40 a.m. 
 April 7 (tentative)  State Testing  Regular day of school 

 (7:55 a.m. – 3:05 p.m.) 
 No school for Seniors; Sophomores and 

Juniors testing - dismissed at 12:30 
 April 8 (tentative)  State Testing  Freshmen testing - 

dismissed at 12:00 
 Regular day of school 
 (8:15 a.m. – 3:25 p.m.) 

 April 22  ACT School day 
testing (final year) 

 Regular day of school 
 (7:55 a.m. – 3:05 p.m.) 

 No school for Sophomores and Seniors; 
Juniors testing - dismissed at 12:30 

 June 11  Last day of 2nd  
Semester 

 7:55 a.m. – 1:25 p.m.  8:15 a.m. – 1:45 p.m.; 
 Early Bird starts at 7:40 a.m. 

 
 



 

 

 

 

To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 
From:   Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 
 
Date: February 4, 2019 
 
Re: Superintendent’s Report 
 
 
 
Discussion of the 2019-2020 School Year Calendar  
Attached to this report is the proposed calendar for The Joseph Sears School 2019-2020 school 
year.  This calendar attempts to mirror the District’s historical start and end dates, as well as 
federal and local holidays.  Ideally, the New Trier Township feeder districts try to mirror the 
New Trier High School calendar.  For your reference, attached is a copy of the approved 2019-
2020 New Trier High School Calendar.  
 
There has been one update to the draft calendar presented in December.  The February 
conferences will now operate over a two-day period, which is the same format as the October 
conferences. Therefore, the scheduled last day of school is Friday, June 5, 2020. 
 
Remote Learning Day Update 

The Joseph Sears School held its first remote learning day on January 31, 2019. Based on 
weather-related school cancellations, the faculty and staff, in collaboration with the Township, 
developed plans to support continuous learning and lessen the impact of missed days of school 
on the end of our school year. While the preference is to have our students engaged and with our 
teachers in our schools, a remote learning day allowed us to provide learning experiences in a 
modified manner. 

The remote learning day was an opportunity for students to work at home on learning 
experiences that are meant to enrich and extend the learning they have already done at school. 
The goal was to minimize interruptions in learning and allow students to continue to make 
educational progress. 

The state of Illinois has given school districts flexibility in defining our learning days which 
includes remote learning as an option. By implementing remote learning days in these weather-
related situations, we were able to eliminate the requirement to add more school days onto the 
end of our school calendar in June. This reduced conflicts between The Joseph Sears calendar 
and family summer calendars for summer school, vacations and summer camps. The following 
outlines the timeline of the remote learning day process: 

Monday, January 28th:  



 

 

 

 

- The township superintendents discuss the potential of this option on a conference call. 
The Administrative Cabinet convenes for a quick discussion Monday evening and KEA 
leadership is contacted soon after that. Members of the administration begin working on 
remote learning day guidelines for staff (for developing appropriate content including 
resources). 

 
Tuesday, January 29th:  

- The KEA meets with their membership and sent a survey to staff. The results are positive 
for trying remote learning on Wednesday (closure had already been announced for 
Wednesday) and Thursday. The cabinet meets with KEA leadership and decides we want 
to ensure that it is a smooth roll out and that we will only try on Thursday. 

 
- Communication plan for parents, teachers and students, as well as, the refined remote 

learning day guidelines were emailed to all staff at 9:37 a.m.  
 

- Members of the administration and tech department create the Google Docs, Remote 
Learning Website, Remote Learning FAQs for parents and teachers by noon.  

 
- The Sears tech department is on call throughout the afternoon to scan PDF documents for 

teachers and support the content being loaded into the documents for parents and 
students. A member of the administrative team touched base personally with each teacher 
to answer questions and ensure that everyone was comfortable with the process should 
school be closed on Thursday. 

 
- Conference call with township superintendents takes place at 1 p.m. The decision to close 

on Thursday is confirmed and communicated to staff at 2:36 pm. The Administration and 
Communication Coordinator collaborate on communications for parents, while ensuring 
that all websites are pointing to the correct information (FAQ for parents, Sears Remote 
Learning website where the learning experiences are being housed and parent survey) and 
send communication to community at 3:00 p.m. 

 
- Between Tuesday at 3 p.m. and Thursday at 7 a.m., the administration continued to check 

on updates to the learning documents and ensure that all classes were represented and all 
documents and links were working properly. 

 
As mentioned in earlier communications, a survey was included to collect feedback on the 
remote learning day. I will provide a follow up report to the Board of Education early next week. 
 
Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 



 

 

 

 

To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 
From:   Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 
 
Date: February 4, 2019 
 
Re: Chief School Business Official’s Report 
 
 
 
Accounts Payable Review 
The following section will highlight any bills that are beyond the regular monthly bills list or 
require an explanation: 
 
 
Explanation: Financial Services – Annual Financial Audit 

 
 
 
 
Explanation: Professional Development – Administrator Mentorship Program 

 
 
 
Explanation: Financial Software – Annual Maintenance 

 
 
 
Monthly Financials 
For your review, attached are copies of the December 2018 Monthly Financials.   
 
Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 
 



H:\2018-2019\Enrollment Report          
          
  02-01-19       

 
 

ENROLLMENT REPORT 2018-2019 
February 1, 2019 

  

 Historical Comparison  

 
 

Grade 

Beginning 
2016-2017 

School Year 
(08-11-16) 

Enrollment 
Close of School 

Year 
(2016-2017) 

Enrollment  
Close of 

School Year 
(2017-2018) 

Enrollment  for 
2018-2019 

as of  
02-01-19 

Kasarda 
January 2017 
 Projections 
2018-2019 

 

JK 14 14 14 14 NA 

K 32 33 37 47 33/38/43 

1 40 40 42  44 34/41/48 

2 49 48 44  42 33/37/41 

3 53 (54)* 55 (56)* 50  44 40/44/48 

4 49 47 57 (58)* 55 47/51/55 

5 62 61 48 60 53/57/61 

6 67 69 59  50 47/51/55 

7 47 (48)* 45 (47)* 68 54 60/64/68 

8 73 71 52 (54)*  69  66/70/74 

Total 486 (488)* 485 (488)* 472 (475)* 479 413/453/493 

 

 
2018-2019 ENROLLMENT SUMMARY WITH CLASS SECTIONS 

 

School JK K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total 

The Joseph Sears School 14 

 

    47  

 

44 42 44 55 60 50 54 69 479 

No. of Current Sections 

No. Advisory Sections 

1 3 3 3 3 3 3 

5 5 5 

19 

15 

 
 
Green = Increased from Last Month 
Red = Decreased from Last Month               
 



Summary Accounts Payable December 11th 2018 to January 14th 2019

10. Educational Fund Accounts Payable $81,262.33

20. Operations & Maint Fund Accounts Payable $44,096.50

30. Bond & Interest Fund Accounts Payable $475.00

40. Transportation Fund Accounts Payable $14,332.95

50. Municipal Retirement Fund Accounts Payable $0.00

60. Site & Construction Accounts Payable $0.00

70. Working Cash Fund Transfer of Interest $0.00

80. Tort Fund Accounts Payable $144.70

90. Life Safety Fund Accounts Payable $0.00

Total A/P Disbursements $140,311.48

A/P Check Numbers 137623-137710

Void Check Numbers 137673

10. Educational Fund Payroll $766,891.53

20. Operations & Maint Fund Payroll $16,402.97

50. Municipal Retirement Fund Payroll $21,111.37

Total Payroll Disbursements $804,405.87

Total Cash Disbursements $944,717.35

Submitted by: Trish Culhane
Approved by:

Date:1/10/19 _________________________________



22nd Century Media LLC 22NDCENT
UR

Check Group:
Regular Ed General Supplies 0 2018ci-6802 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $351.061

Regular Ed General Supplies12/18/2018
Check #: 137623

$351.06PO/InvoiceTotal:
$351.06Vendor Total:

ABM Janitorial Midwest ABM
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs 0 13245256 20.0000.2540.322.00.000 $788.401
Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs12/18/2018

Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs 0 13362950 20.0000.2540.322.00.000 $315.361
Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs1/7/2019

Check #: 137624
$1,103.76PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs 1900246 13347380 20.0000.2540.322.00.000 $7,057.001

Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs1/7/2019
Check #: 137624

$7,057.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs 1900247 13347378 20.0000.2540.322.00.000 $3,234.511
Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs1/7/2019

Check #: 137624
$3,234.51PO/InvoiceTotal:

$11,395.27Vendor Total:
ADVANCED DISPOSAL-NORTHBROOK- T4 ADVDISPO

S
Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1162 01/14/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date

Printed: 01/18/2019 4:13:48 PM rptAPVoucherDetailReport: 2018.3.12 Page: 1



Oper & Maint - Garbage Disposal 0 T40002132925 20.0000.2540.467.00.000 $858.001
Oper & Maint - Garbage Disposal12/13/2018

Check #: 137625
$858.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$858.00Vendor Total:

Allison Drew DREW
Check Group:

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 1/9/18 Tuition 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $228.001
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition1/9/2019

Check #: 137626
$228.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$228.00Vendor Total:

Alltown Bus Service ALLTOWN
BUS

Check Group:
Student Transportation-Transportation 0 512793 40.0000.2550.331.00.000 $2,805.001

Student Transportation-Transportation12/18/2018
Student Transportation-Transportation 0 512892 40.0000.2550.331.00.000 $2,475.001

Student Transportation-Transportation1/7/2019
Check #: 137627

$5,280.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$5,280.00Vendor Total:

Amalgamated Bank Chicago AMALGAM
ATE

Check Group:
Debt Svc Dues and Fees 0 12/1/18Trst#1856

6980
30.0000.5300.640.00.000 $475.001
Debt Svc Dues and Fees12/18/2018

Check #: 137628
$475.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$475.00Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1162 01/14/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Amazon/GE Money Bank AMAZONC
OM

Check Group:
Iowa Acceleration Scale Manual 3rd Edition 1900391 956643666585 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $57.261

Regular Ed General Supplies12/18/2018
Check #: 137629

$57.26PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:

Home Ec Supplies 1900394 559968535667 10.0000.1120.410.07.000 $69.951
Home Ec Supplies12/18/2018

Home Ec Supplies 1900394 585675934534 10.0000.1120.410.07.000 $22.841
Home Ec Supplies12/18/2018

Check #: 137629
$92.79PO/InvoiceTotal:

$150.05Vendor Total:
American Building Services, LLC AMBLDGS

ERV
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 4027577 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $4,084.421
Oper & Maint - Supplies1/3/2019

Check #: 137630
$4,084.42PO/InvoiceTotal:
$4,084.42Vendor Total:

American Library Assoc Atlanta ALAATLAN
T

Check Group:
State Library Grant Books 0 51458577 10.0000.2222.430.90.000 $100.301

State Library Grant Books1/8/2019
Check #: 137631

$100.30PO/InvoiceTotal:
$100.30Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1162 01/14/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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An Apple A Day APPLEADA
Y

Check Group:
Lunch Expense 0 12/21/18 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $1,539.751

Lunch Expense12/28/2018
Lunch Expense 0 12/7/18 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $1,304.131

Lunch Expense12/7/2018
Check #: 137632

$2,843.88PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,843.88Vendor Total:

Apple Computer Inc APPLE
Check Group:

Teachers Computer Buy 0 6774163739 10.0000.0196.000.00.000 $3,184.001
Teachers Computer Buy12/18/2018

Elementary Capital Outlay 0 6775547186 10.0000.1110.500.00.000 $3,747.001
Elementary  Capital Outlay12/13/2018

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 6775965141 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $645.001
Regular Ed General Supplies12/13/2018

Teachers Computer Buy 0 6776715737 10.0000.0196.000.00.000 $69.001
Teachers Computer Buy12/13/2018

Tech Material & Supplies 0 6776807867 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $377.001
Tech Material & Supplies12/13/2018

Teachers Computer Buy 0 6777087294 10.0000.0196.000.00.000 $199.001
Teachers Computer Buy12/13/2018

Teachers Computer Buy 0 6777368919 10.0000.0196.000.00.000 $129.001
Teachers Computer Buy12/13/2018

Teachers Computer Buy 0 6777422300 10.0000.0196.000.00.000 $259.001
Teachers Computer Buy12/13/2018

Teachers Computer Buy 0 6777422460 10.0000.0196.000.00.000 $199.001
Teachers Computer Buy12/13/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1162 01/14/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Teachers Computer Buy 0 6777440834 10.0000.0196.000.00.000 $39.001
Teachers Computer Buy12/13/2018

Teachers Computer Buy 0 6777696384 10.0000.0196.000.00.000 $458.001
Teachers Computer Buy12/13/2018

Teachers Computer Buy 0 6778044160 10.0000.0196.000.00.000 $1,829.001
Teachers Computer Buy12/19/2018

Teachers Computer Buy 0 6778247029 10.0000.0196.000.00.000 $2,429.001
Teachers Computer Buy12/19/2018

Teachers Computer Buy 0 6778928084 10.0000.0196.000.00.000 $1,299.001
Teachers Computer Buy1/2/2019

Teachers Computer Buy 0 6779706149 10.0000.0196.000.00.000 $949.001
Teachers Computer Buy12/28/2018

Check #: 137633
$15,811.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$15,811.00Vendor Total:

Assoc of School Business Officials Int ASBO
Check Group:

Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs 0 814001-2019-202
0 

10.0000.2330.640.00.000 $230.001
Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs1/9/2019

Check #: 137634
$230.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$230.00Vendor Total:

AT&T ATTCAROL
S

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication 1900249 2520755404 20.0000.2540.340.00.000 $916.891

Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication12/28/2018
Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication 1900249 847256072111-20

18
20.0000.2540.340.00.000 $290.111
Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication12/18/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1162 01/14/2019
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Vendor #
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Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication 1900249 847256072112-
2018

20.0000.2540.340.00.000 $289.001
Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication1/7/2019

Check #: 137635
$1,496.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,496.00Vendor Total:

Atlas Bobcat LLC ATLASBOB
CA

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 691083 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $862.931

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service12/18/2018
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 693562 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $490.221

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service12/17/2018
Check #: 137636

$1,353.15PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,353.15Vendor Total:

Baehl, Gabrielle
Check Group:

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 12/3/18 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $36.351
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition12/18/2018

Check #: 137637
$36.35PO/InvoiceTotal:
$36.35Vendor Total:

Bailey Shea Yoga
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 #2 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $1,320.001
Regular Ed General Supplies12/19/2018

Check #: 137638
$1,320.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,320.00Vendor Total:

Bajowska, Karolina  

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019
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Check Group:
Art Instruct Matl 0 10/16-12/3/18 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $151.831

Art Instruct Matl12/21/2018
Art Supplies 0 8/22-10/15/18 10.0000.1120.410.01.000 $441.531

Art Supplies12/21/2018
Check #: 137639

$593.36PO/InvoiceTotal:
$593.36Vendor Total:

Benefit Advantage.
Check Group:

Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs 0 412569 10.0000.2330.640.00.000 $185.001
Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs12/13/2018

Check #: 137640
$185.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$185.00Vendor Total:

Blick's BLICK
Check Group:

Tooling Foil - Goldtone 1900406 870363 10.0000.1120.410.01.000 $25.831
Art Supplies1/9/2019

Check #: 137641
$25.83PO/InvoiceTotal:
$25.83Vendor Total:

Bob's Dairy Service BOBSDAIR
Y

Check Group:
Lunch Milk Expense 0 222409 10.0000.2560.490.01.000 $146.311

Lunch Milk Expense12/13/2018
Lunch Milk Expense 0 222603 10.0000.2560.490.01.000 $147.801

Lunch Milk Expense12/28/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1162 01/14/2019
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Vendor #
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Lunch Milk Expense 0 222790 10.0000.2560.490.01.000 $147.801
Lunch Milk Expense1/4/2019

Check #: 137642
$441.91PO/InvoiceTotal:
$441.91Vendor Total:

Book Stall BOOKSTA
LL

Check Group:
Reading Supplies 0 265817 10.0000.1110.410.09.000 $159.921

Reading Supplies12/18/2018
Check #: 137643

$159.92PO/InvoiceTotal:
$159.92Vendor Total:

CAMCOR, INC. CAMCORI
NC

Check Group:
Tech Material & Supplies 0 2461945 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $32.001

Tech Material & Supplies1/8/2019
Check #: 137644

$32.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$32.00Vendor Total:

CDW Government, Inc CDW
Check Group:

Tech Material & Supplies 0 QFP5563 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $26.581
Tech Material & Supplies12/13/2018

Tech Material & Supplies 0 QFP6570 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $39.001
Tech Material & Supplies12/13/2018

Tech Material & Supplies 0 QGH9311 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $86.851
Tech Material & Supplies12/13/2018

Tech Material & Supplies 0 QLL3761 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $153.511
Tech Material & Supplies1/8/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019
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Tech Material & Supplies 0 QLM9958 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $26.581
Tech Material & Supplies1/8/2019

Check #: 137645
$332.52PO/InvoiceTotal:
$332.52Vendor Total:

Chicago Filter Supply CHGOFILT
ER

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 36528 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $243.441

Oper & Maint - Supplies12/13/2018
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 36911 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $192.441

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service12/28/2018
Check #: 137646

$435.88PO/InvoiceTotal:
$435.88Vendor Total:

CHICAGO TRIBUNE SUBSCRIPN CHGOTRIB
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 10548450 thru
4/23

10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $123.501
Regular Ed General Supplies1/3/2019

Check #: 137647
$123.50PO/InvoiceTotal:
$123.50Vendor Total:

Coca Cola Bottling Co COCACOL
A

Check Group:
Water/Soda/Coffee-Office of Principal 0 17131200291 10.0000.2410.410.04.000 $345.601

Water/Soda/Coffee-Office of Principal12/21/2018
Check #: 137648

$345.60PO/InvoiceTotal:
$345.60Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019
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Comcast COMCAST
Check Group:

Comcast Cable Install/MonthlyS 1900248 73100008 10.0000.2223.390.03.000 $1,050.001
Comcast Cable Install/MonthlyS 12/13/2018

Check #: 137649
$1,050.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,050.00Vendor Total:

Computer Drive COMPUTE
RDR

Check Group:
Tech Repair & Maintenance 0 231182 10.0000.2225.323.00.000 $685.001

Tech Repair & Maintenance1/8/2019
Check #: 137650

$685.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$685.00Vendor Total:

Cumberland Therapy Services LLC
Check Group:

Spec Ed Purchased Svc 0 M0031941 10.0000.1200.390.00.000 $2,258.751
Spec Ed Purchased Svc12/18/2018

Spec Ed Purchased Svc 0 M0032601 10.0000.1200.390.00.000 $3,650.401
Spec Ed Purchased Svc1/4/2019

Check #: 137651
$5,909.15PO/InvoiceTotal:
$5,909.15Vendor Total:

Daniel Baer
Check Group:

Accompaniest 0 12/21/18 10.0000.1110.300.02.000 $520.001
Accompaniest12/28/2018

Check #: 137652
$520.00PO/InvoiceTotal:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019
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Vendor #
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$520.00Vendor Total:
Daphna Stepen STEPEN

Check Group:
Lang Art Supplies 0 12/21/18 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $30.951

Lang Art Supplies12/21/2018
Check #: 137653

$30.95PO/InvoiceTotal:
$30.95Vendor Total:

Datamation Imaging Services Corp
Check Group:

Copier-Office of Principal 0 Dec-66888 10.0000.2410.390.00.000 $120.001
Copier-Office of Principal12/18/2018

Copier-Office of Principal 0 DEC-66889 10.0000.2410.390.00.000 $244.751
Copier-Office of Principal12/18/2018

Copier-Office of Principal 0 JAN-67034 10.0000.2410.390.00.000 $122.851
Copier-Office of Principal1/7/2019

Copier-Office of Principal 0 JAN-67035 10.0000.2410.390.00.000 $219.171
Copier-Office of Principal1/7/2019

Check #: 137654
$706.77PO/InvoiceTotal:
$706.77Vendor Total:

EBSCO Accounts Receivable EBSCO
Check Group:

Library Periodicals 0 1575522 10.0000.2220.440.00.000 $89.051
Library Periodicals12/18/2018

Check #: 137655
$89.05PO/InvoiceTotal:
$89.05Vendor Total:

Emergency Lite Service EMERGEN
CYL

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019
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Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 107807 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $140.501

Oper & Maint - Supplies12/28/2018
Check #: 137656

$140.50PO/InvoiceTotal:
$140.50Vendor Total:

Fed Ex FEDERALE
X

Check Group:
Shipping Service-Office of Principal 0 6-389-13533 10.0000.2410.340.00.000 $46.081

Shipping Service-Office of Principal12/13/2018
Shipping Service-Office of Principal 0 6-396-58462 10.0000.2410.340.00.000 $28.651

Shipping Service-Office of Principal12/18/2018
Check #: 137657

$74.73PO/InvoiceTotal:
$74.73Vendor Total:

Follett School Solutions, Inc FOLLETTS
CH

Check Group:
Library Books 0 33833F 10.0000.2220.430.00.000 $747.621

Library Books12/18/2018
Library Books 0 369619 10.0000.2220.430.00.000 $921.501

Library Books12/28/2018
Library Books 0 369619A 10.0000.2220.430.00.000 $414.021

Library Books1/8/2019
Check #: 137658

$2,083.14PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,083.14Vendor Total:

Frank Cooney Co, Inc COONEY
Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
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Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 68949 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $627.821
Oper & Maint - Supplies12/17/2018

Check #: 137659
$627.82PO/InvoiceTotal:
$627.82Vendor Total:

Genesis Technologies GENESIS
Check Group:

Printer Ink/Toner 0 17630CR 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 ($351.99)1
Printer Ink/Toner12/13/2018

Printer Ink/Toner 0 665525 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $391.001
Printer Ink/Toner12/13/2018

Printer Ink/Toner 0 665526 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $1,298.711
Printer Ink/Toner12/13/2018

Printer Ink/Toner 0 667679 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $1,750.861
Printer Ink/Toner12/13/2018

Printer Ink/Toner 0 675969 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $1,130.461
Printer Ink/Toner12/13/2018

Printer Ink/Toner 0 676509 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $323.141
Printer Ink/Toner12/13/2018

Printer Ink/Toner 0 676563 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $224.711
Printer Ink/Toner12/13/2018

Printer Ink/Toner 0 677103 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $120.031
Printer Ink/Toner12/17/2018

Printer Ink/Toner 0 677471 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $398.261
Printer Ink/Toner12/28/2018

Printer Ink/Toner 0 677973 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $224.711
Printer Ink/Toner1/8/2019

Printer Ink/Toner 0 678013 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $2,164.361
Printer Ink/Toner1/8/2019

Printer Ink/Toner 0 679312 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $436.421
Printer Ink/Toner1/8/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019
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Check #: 137660
$8,110.67PO/InvoiceTotal:
$8,110.67Vendor Total:

Genesis Technologies Inc GENESIST
EC

Check Group:
Copy Machine Lease 1900250 24005688 10.0000.2223.350.00.000 $2,368.881

Copy Machine Lease1/4/2019
Check #: 137661

$2,368.88PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,368.88Vendor Total:

Gordon Food Service, Inc GORDONF
OOD

Check Group:
Organic Milk Expense 0 190608722 10.0000.2560.490.04.000 $511.501

Organic Milk Expense12/7/2018
Organic Milk Expense 0 190780149 10.0000.2560.490.04.000 $511.501

Organic Milk Expense12/13/2018
Organic Milk Expense 0 190951799 10.0000.2560.490.04.000 $511.501

Organic Milk Expense12/19/2018
Organic Milk Expense 0 191191848 10.0000.2560.490.04.000 $511.501

Organic Milk Expense1/3/2019
Check #: 137662

$2,046.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,046.00Vendor Total:

Grand Food Center GRAND
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 12/12/18 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $16.661
Lunch Expense12/13/2018

Home Ec Supplies 0 12/12/18 10.0000.1120.410.07.000 $69.301
Home Ec Supplies12/13/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
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Lunch Expense 0 12/6 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $49.991
Lunch Expense12/13/2018

Lunch Expense 0 12/7/18 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $24.201
Lunch Expense12/13/2018

Lunch Expense 0 November 12
2018

10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $152.841
Lunch Expense12/28/2018

Check #: 137663
$312.99PO/InvoiceTotal:
$312.99Vendor Total:

Guard911 LLC GUARD911
LL

Check Group:
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Internet 0 2282 10.0000.2225.300.01.000 $297.001

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Internet1/3/2019
Check #: 137664

$297.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$297.00Vendor Total:

Hazard Young Attea & Associates Ltd
Check Group:

Board Purchased Service 0 9683 10.0000.2310.300.00.000 $2,500.001
Board Purchased Service1/7/2019

Check #: 137665
$2,500.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,500.00Vendor Total:

Heartland Business Systems
Check Group:

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 290311-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $995.651
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support12/7/2018

Comp Assist Instr-Purch Svc-Tech Support 0 290560-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $49.271
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support12/13/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description
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Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 290710-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $684.001
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support12/13/2018

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Internet 0 291174-H 10.0000.2225.300.01.000 $2,041.481
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Internet12/7/2018

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 294973-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $524.171
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support1/8/2019

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 294974-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $1,686.101
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support1/8/2019

Check #: 137666
$5,980.67PO/InvoiceTotal:
$5,980.67Vendor Total:

IEC Nextera Energy Services IECNEXTE
RA

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Electricity 0 343404465443 20.0000.2540.466.00.000 $7,094.111

Oper & Maint - Electricity12/13/2018
Check #: 137667

$7,094.11PO/InvoiceTotal:
$7,094.11Vendor Total:

Illinois Assoc of School Admin IASA
Check Group:

Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs 0 IEJB 1/31/20 10.0000.2330.640.00.000 $300.001
Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs12/28/2018

Check #: 137668
$300.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$300.00Vendor Total:

Illinois State Police ILSTAT
Check Group:

Board Background Checks 0 11/1-11/30/18 10.0000.2310.316.00.000 $27.001
Board Background Checks12/18/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description
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Check #: 137669
$27.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$27.00Vendor Total:

Interstate Batteries INTERSTA
TE

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 1903901019124 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $480.001

Oper & Maint - Supplies1/8/2019
Check #: 137670

$480.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$480.00Vendor Total:

Kenilworth School District No. 38
Check Group:

DUE T0/FROM REVOLVING ACCOUNT 0 1/9/18 10.0000.0460.000.00.000 $2,150.681
DUE T0/FROM REVOLVING ACCOUNT1/9/2019

Check #: 137671
$2,150.68PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,150.68Vendor Total:

Lakeland/Larson Elevator LAKELAND
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 76408 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $196.051
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service1/3/2019

Check #: 137672
$196.05PO/InvoiceTotal:
$196.05Vendor Total:

Language Circle Enterprises, Inc
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 L23361-IN 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $10.001
Regular Ed General Supplies1/4/2019

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 L23361-IN 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 ($10.00)-1
Regular Ed General Supplies1/4/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1162 01/14/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Check #: 137673
$0.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$0.00Vendor Total:

Language Testing International, Inc
Check Group:

Lang Art Supplies 0 L22783-IN 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $415.001
Lang Art Supplies12/18/2018

Lang Art Supplies 0 L22843-IN 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $550.001
Lang Art Supplies12/18/2018

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 L22922-IN 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $20.001
Regular Ed General Supplies12/19/2018

Lang Art Supplies 0 L22974-IN 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $360.001
Lang Art Supplies12/19/2018

Check #: 137674
$1,345.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,345.00Vendor Total:

MakeMusic, Inc
Check Group:

Digital Textbooks 1900420 NS29396636 10.0000.1100.420.01.000 $140.001
Digital Textbooks1/4/2019

Check #: 137675
$140.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$140.00Vendor Total:

Malnati Organization
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 710564 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $121.281
Lunch Expense12/18/2018

Lunch Expense 0 Order 2 -12/6/18 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $175.961
Lunch Expense12/7/2018

Check #: 137676

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1162 01/14/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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$297.24PO/InvoiceTotal:
$297.24Vendor Total:

Melanie Vanderlaan VANDERL
AAN

Check Group:
Accompaniest 0 12/21/18 10.0000.1110.300.02.000 $80.001

Accompaniest12/28/2018
Check #: 137677

$80.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$80.00Vendor Total:

Menards-Morton Grove MENARDS
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 17163 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $46.971
Oper & Maint - Supplies12/17/2018

Check #: 137678
$46.97PO/InvoiceTotal:
$46.97Vendor Total:

MIDWEST ARBOR CORP. MIDWARB
OR

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Grounds Services 0 3035700 20.0000.2540.329.00.000 $1,039.501

Oper & Maint - Grounds Services1/3/2019
Check #: 137679

$1,039.50PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,039.50Vendor Total:

Music Is Elementary MUSICISE
LE

Check Group:
MIE205 Ivory Recorder + Recorder Express Book 1900396 263416 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $413.5040

Regular Ed General Supplies12/18/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1162 01/14/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Recorder Strap (Universal) 1900396 263416 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $65.0050
Regular Ed General Supplies12/18/2018

Check #: 137680
$478.50PO/InvoiceTotal:
$478.50Vendor Total:

National French Contest
Check Group:

French Material & Supplies 0 Order #
100004878

10.0000.1120.410.18.000 $185.001
French Material & Supplies12/18/2018

Check #: 137681
$185.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$185.00Vendor Total:

NATIONAL SPANISH EXAMINATIONS NATIONAL
SP

Check Group:
Lang Art Supplies 0 1/7/18 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $268.001

Lang Art Supplies1/9/2019
Lang Art Supplies 0 1/8/19 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $233.001

Lang Art Supplies1/9/2019
Lang Art Supplies 0 1/9/18 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $163.001

Lang Art Supplies1/9/2019
Check #: 137682

$664.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$664.00Vendor Total:

Neopost USA Inc
Check Group:

Brush Sealilng Kit 1900401 15590307 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $24.201
Regular Ed General Supplies12/13/2018

Check #: 137683
$24.20PO/InvoiceTotal:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1162 01/14/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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$24.20Vendor Total:
Nicor Gas

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Natural Gas 0 81734500002-11/

1-12/
20.0000.2540.465.00.000 $694.541
Oper & Maint - Natural Gas1/9/2019

Oper & Maint - Natural Gas 0 81734500002-12/
1-1/1

20.0000.2540.465.00.000 $755.171
Oper & Maint - Natural Gas1/9/2019

Check #: 137684
$1,449.71PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,449.71Vendor Total:

Panera Bread/St Louis Bread Co PANERA
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 600639762931 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $73.941
Lunch Expense12/18/2018

Lunch Expense 0 600639787433 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $146.861
Lunch Expense12/13/2018

Lunch Expense 0 600639797677 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $94.151
Lunch Expense12/13/2018

Lunch Expense 0 600639812108 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $178.931
Lunch Expense12/18/2018

Lunch Expense 0 600639825874 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $80.941
Lunch Expense12/28/2018

Lunch Expense 0 600639883309 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $81.941
Lunch Expense1/9/2019

Check #: 137685
$656.76PO/InvoiceTotal:
$656.76Vendor Total:

Pashinian, Treasure Louise 
Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1162 01/14/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Spanish Material & Supplies 0 11/11-12/11/18 10.0000.1120.410.28.000 $22.991
Spanish Material & Supplies12/21/2018

Check #: 137686
$22.99PO/InvoiceTotal:
$22.99Vendor Total:

PowerSchool Group LLC
Check Group:

Powerschool Purchased Services-Office of Principal 0 INV166975 10.0000.2410.300.00.000 $11,240.801
Powerschool Purchased Services-Office of Principal12/28/2018

Check #: 137687
$11,240.80PO/InvoiceTotal:
$11,240.80Vendor Total:

QUILL.COM QUILLCOM
Check Group:

Brentwood 12 Speed Blender with 1.5 Litre Plastic Jar
Black

1900395 3513867 10.0000.1120.410.07.000 $28.791
Home Ec Supplies12/21/2018

Check #: 137688
$28.79PO/InvoiceTotal:
$28.79Vendor Total:

Really Good Stuff REALLY
Check Group:

re-markable dry erase sleeves 1900078 6784321 10.0000.1110.410.01.000 $55.491
1st Grade Supplies12/13/2018

Check #: 137689
$55.49PO/InvoiceTotal:
$55.49Vendor Total:

Robbins,Schwartz,Nicholas ROBBIN
Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1162 01/14/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Board Legal Service 0 284662 10.0000.2310.318.00.000 $4,152.501
Board Legal Service12/28/2018

Check #: 137690
$4,152.50PO/InvoiceTotal:
$4,152.50Vendor Total:

ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS ROSEPES
T

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 20111399-Annual

2019
20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $1,094.401
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service1/7/2019

Check #: 137691
$1,094.40PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,094.40Vendor Total:

Scantron SCANTRO
N

Check Group:
Repair and Maint 0 14397602 10.0000.2223.320.00.000 $766.001

Repair and Maint12/19/2018
Check #: 137692

$766.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$766.00Vendor Total:

School Health Corp SCHHEALT
H

Check Group:
3-1/2oz Pleated Paper Cup 1900412 3539923-00 10.0000.2130.410.00.000 $12.363

Nurse General Supplies1/4/2019
Probe Covers For Welch Allyn SureTemp Thermometer
1000/case

1900412 3539923-00 10.0000.2130.410.00.000 $48.331
Nurse General Supplies1/4/2019

No Touch Infrared Thermometer 1900412 3539923-00 10.0000.2130.410.00.000 $79.951
Nurse General Supplies1/4/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1162 01/14/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Tooth Fairy Envelopes 100/Package 1900412 3539923-00 10.0000.2130.410.00.000 $73.404
Nurse General Supplies1/4/2019

Children's Liquid Motrin -4oz Dye Free Berry 1900412 3539923-00 10.0000.2130.410.00.000 $29.931
Nurse General Supplies1/4/2019

Check #: 137693
$243.97PO/InvoiceTotal:
$243.97Vendor Total:

School Speciality SCHOOLS
PEC

Check Group:
Admin General Supplies 0 208122213689 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $51.581

Admin General Supplies1/4/2019
Check #: 137694

$51.58PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:

Pink Erasers - Medium Belveled 1900109 208120868402 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $3.284
4th Grade Supplies12/28/2018

Pilot FriXion Light Erasable Highlighter 1900109 208120868402 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $42.843
4th Grade Supplies12/28/2018

Playful Pets SuperSpots Stickers 1900109 208120868402 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $6.411
4th Grade Supplies12/28/2018

Buddy Brights Super Spots 1900109 208120868402 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $6.411
4th Grade Supplies12/28/2018

Sparkle Sticker Fun 1900109 208120868402 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $10.211
4th Grade Supplies12/28/2018

Fun Fest Stickers 1900109 208120868402 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $7.511
4th Grade Supplies12/28/2018

Kid's Choice Stickers 1900109 208120868402 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $11.521
4th Grade Supplies12/28/2018

Seasons and Holidays Stickers 1900109 208120868402 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $11.521
4th Grade Supplies12/28/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1162 01/14/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Variety Pack Stickers 1900109 208120868402 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $23.451
4th Grade Supplies12/28/2018

Check #: 137694
$123.15PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Flipside Study Carrel, 18 x 48 inch, White, Pack of 24 1900306 208121546904 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $34.491

Regular Ed General Supplies12/27/2018
Buddy Mesh 4-Tier Letter Tray, Black 1900306 208121546904 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $20.211

Regular Ed General Supplies12/27/2018
Check #: 137694

$54.70PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:

Sharpie Hard Case Art Pen Fine Tip, Assorted Set of 24 1900388 208122121810 10.0000.1200.390.00.000 $28.971
Spec Ed Purchased Svc12/13/2018

Check #: 137694
$28.97PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Brown Sales Jumbo High Back Bean Bag Chair, 38-1/2
Inch Diameter

1900389 208122082827 10.0000.1200.390.00.000 $275.844
Spec Ed Purchased Svc12/7/2018

Check #: 137694
$275.84PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Bic 4-color business pen, pack of 3 1900397 208122149689 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $74.5010

4th Grade Supplies12/17/2018
highland self stick notes (brights) 1900397 208122149689 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $16.402

4th Grade Supplies12/17/2018
hardwoord clipboards (letter) 1900397 208122149689 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $18.5025

4th Grade Supplies12/17/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1162 01/14/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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0-180 degrees protractor with 4 in ruler 1900397 208122149689 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $6.324
4th Grade Supplies12/17/2018

time timer audible countdown timer, 3 inches 1900397 208122149689 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $30.351
4th Grade Supplies12/17/2018

school smart timer, 2 x 3 inches 1900397 208122149689 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $35.844
4th Grade Supplies12/17/2018

Bic 4-color business pen, pack of 3 1900397 208122149689 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $44.0020
4th Grade Supplies12/17/2018

Check #: 137694
$225.91PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Color Pencils 1900402 208122149957 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $32.011

Regular Ed General Supplies12/17/2018
Markers 1900402 208122149957 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $16.551

Regular Ed General Supplies12/17/2018
Pencils 1900402 208122149957 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $31.0010

Regular Ed General Supplies12/17/2018
Pencil Tray 1900402 208122149957 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $11.022

Regular Ed General Supplies12/17/2018
Check #: 137694

$90.58PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:

The Classics Magnetic Fishbone Whiteboard Eraser, 4 x 2
Inches

1900411 208122181203 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $8.605
4th Grade Supplies12/21/2018

Officemate Vertical Upright Sign Holder, 8-1/2 X 11 in,
Clear

1900411 208122181203 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $10.571
4th Grade Supplies12/21/2018

Pen Pal Pen Holder, Assorted Colors, Pack of 50 1900411 208122181203 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $55.121
4th Grade Supplies12/21/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1162 01/14/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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C-Line Poly Folders, 3-Hole Punch, Letter, 2-Pockets,
Blue, Pack of 25

1900411 208122181203 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $38.091
4th Grade Supplies12/21/2018

C-Line Poly Portfolio Folders 3-Hole Punch, Letters,
2-Pockets, Orange, Pack of 25

1900411 208122181203 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $38.091
4th Grade Supplies12/21/2018

C-Line Poly Portfolio Folders with 3-Hole Punch, Letter,
2-Pocket, Green, Pack of 25

1900411 208122181203 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $38.091
4th Grade Supplies12/21/2018

Check #: 137694
$188.56PO/InvoiceTotal:

$1,039.29Vendor Total:
Septran, Inc. SEPTRAN

Check Group:
Student Services Transportation 0 91654573 40.0000.2330.331.00.000 $9,052.951

Student Services Transportation1/8/2019
Check #: 137695

$9,052.95PO/InvoiceTotal:
$9,052.95Vendor Total:

Shiffler Equip Sales SHIFFLER
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 1833902700 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $73.751
Oper & Maint - Supplies12/17/2018

Check #: 137696
$73.75PO/InvoiceTotal:
$73.75Vendor Total:

SPRINT SPRINT
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication 1900316 190445514-076 20.0000.2540.340.00.000 $653.391
Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication12/13/2018

Check #: 137697

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1162 01/14/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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$653.39PO/InvoiceTotal:
$653.39Vendor Total:

Staples Business Advantage STAPLE
Check Group:

Wilson Jones Casebound Ring Binders Heavy Duty, 81/2 x
11 3" Black

1900399 8052480798 10.0000.2310.410.00.000 $99.582
Board Supplies12/18/2018

Check #: 137698
$99.58PO/InvoiceTotal:
$99.58Vendor Total:

Talx UC Express TALXUC
Check Group:

Workmans Comp Insurane 0 2456910 80.0000.2362.381.00.000 $144.701
Workmans Comp Insurane12/17/2018

Check #: 137699
$144.70PO/InvoiceTotal:
$144.70Vendor Total:

TeachingBooks.net TEACHING
BO

Check Group:
Regular Ed General Supplies 0 2018-1085 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $395.001

Regular Ed General Supplies12/13/2018
Check #: 137700

$395.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$395.00Vendor Total:

The Library Store, Inc 
Check Group:

Library General Supplies 0 377567 10.0000.2220.410.00.000 $173.061
Library General Supplies1/8/2019

Check #: 137701

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1162 01/14/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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$173.06PO/InvoiceTotal:
$173.06Vendor Total:

The Omni Group OMNIGRO
UP

Check Group:
403B Administrative Services 0 1901-7911 10.0000.2520.311.01.000 $22.001

403B Administrative Services1/4/2019
Check #: 137702

$22.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$22.00Vendor Total:

TPRS Books
Check Group:

Los Ninos Detectives - Novel 1900410 15765 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $212.0032
Lang Art Supplies12/18/2018

Check #: 137703
$212.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$212.00Vendor Total:

Trevor Shandling
Check Group:

Music Band Repair 0 12/21/18 10.0000.1120.323.00.000 $100.001
Music Band Repair12/28/2018

Check #: 137704
$100.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$100.00Vendor Total:

Trugreen Chemlawn TRUGREE
N

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 95787258 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $2,000.001

Oper & Maint - Supplies12/13/2018
Check #: 137705

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1162 01/14/2019
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Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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$2,000.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,000.00Vendor Total:

Unique Products & Service Corporation
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 352457-1 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $29.191
Oper & Maint - Supplies12/28/2018

Check #: 137706
$29.19PO/InvoiceTotal:
$29.19Vendor Total:

Vanguard Energy Services LLC VANGUAR
D

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Natural Gas 0 G400607010819 20.0000.2540.465.00.000 $3,592.601

Oper & Maint - Natural Gas1/9/2019
Oper & Maint - Natural Gas 0 G400607120618 20.0000.2540.465.00.000 $2,722.841

Oper & Maint - Natural Gas12/13/2018
Check #: 137707

$6,315.44PO/InvoiceTotal:
$6,315.44Vendor Total:

W. W. Grainger GRAINGER
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 9024515893 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $461.201
Oper & Maint - Supplies12/17/2018

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 9025533598 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $27.581
Oper & Maint - Supplies12/17/2018

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 9025533606 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $40.001
Oper & Maint - Supplies12/17/2018

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 9037893204 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $40.001
Oper & Maint - Supplies12/28/2018

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 9039001665 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $1,397.651
Oper & Maint - Supplies12/28/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019
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Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 9045346609 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $1,266.521
Oper & Maint - Supplies1/9/2019

Check #: 137708
$3,232.95PO/InvoiceTotal:
$3,232.95Vendor Total:

White, Susan G 
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 12/21/18 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $35.561
Lunch Expense12/21/2018

Check #: 137709
$35.56PO/InvoiceTotal:
$35.56Vendor Total:

Wilmette Public School District #39 WILPS
Check Group:

Board Background Checks 0 1819-1 10.0000.2310.316.00.000 $135.001
Board Background Checks12/18/2018

Check #: 137710
$135.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$135.00Vendor Total:

Wilson Language Training WILSONLA
NG

Check Group:
GEL WORD BOARD WITH MAGIC PEN 9781567785463 1900393 1743505 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $116.6412

Spec Ed General Supplies12/13/2018
Check #: 137711

$116.64PO/InvoiceTotal:
$116.64Vendor Total:

End of Report
$140,311.48Grand Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019
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Summary Accounts Payable  January 15th to February 4th 2019

10.  Educational Fund Accounts Payable $65,653.24

20. Operations & Maint Fund Accounts Payable $14,527.25

30.  Bond & Interest Fund Accounts Payable $0.00

40.  Transportation Fund Accounts Payable $2,310.00

50.  Municipal Retirement Fund Accounts Payable $0.00

60. Site & Construction Accounts Payable $0.00

70.  Working Cash Fund Transfer of Interest $0.00

80. Tort Fund Accounts Payable $0.00

90.  Life Safety Fund Accounts Payable $0.00

Total A/P Disbursements $82,490.49

A/P Check Numbers 137713-137799

Void Check Numbers

10. Educational Fund Payroll $756,271.83

20. Operations & Maint Fund Payroll $16,008.10

50.  Municipal Retirement Fund Payroll $18,789.02

Total Payroll Disbursements $791,068.95

Total Cash Disbursements $873,559.44

Submitted by: Trish Culhane
Approved by:

Date:1/31/19 _________________________________



ABM Janitorial Midwest ABM
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs 0 13377292 20.0000.2540.322.00.000 $315.421
Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs1/22/2019

Check #: 137713
$315.42PO/InvoiceTotal:
$315.42Vendor Total:

AC Hotel Dallas Downtown
Check Group:

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 4/7-4/9 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $2,271.781
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition1/29/2019

Check #: 137714
$2,271.78PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,271.78Vendor Total:

ADVANCED DISPOSAL-NORTHBROOK- T4 ADVDISPO
S

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Garbage Disposal 0 T40002148010 20.0000.2540.467.00.000 $858.001

Oper & Maint - Garbage Disposal1/14/2019
Check #: 137715

$858.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$858.00Vendor Total:

Alexian Bros Behavioral Health Hospital
Check Group:

Spec Ed Purchased Svc 0 8016279 10.0000.1200.390.00.000 $40.001
Spec Ed Purchased Svc1/16/2019

Check #: 137716
$40.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$40.00Vendor Total:

Alliance Francaise de Chicago

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Check Group:
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 1/29/19 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $429.001

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition1/29/2019
Check #: 137717

$429.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$429.00Vendor Total:

Alltown Bus Service ALLTOWN
BUS

Check Group:
Student Transportation-Transportation 0 512862A 40.0000.2550.331.00.000 $2,310.001

Student Transportation-Transportation1/24/2019
Check #: 137718

$2,310.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,310.00Vendor Total:

Amazon/GE Money Bank AMAZONC
OM

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 112-4192709-534

5840
20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $17.741
Oper & Maint - Supplies1/23/2019

Check #: 137719
$17.74PO/InvoiceTotal:
$17.74Vendor Total:

Anthony Ross
Check Group:

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/16/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $104.002
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys1/16/2019

Fees for Officials - Basketball Girls 0 1/23/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.102 $137.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Girls1/29/2019

Check #: 137720
$241.00PO/InvoiceTotal:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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$241.00Vendor Total:
Apple Computer Inc APPLE

Check Group:
Teachers Computer Buy 0 6787999636 10.0000.0196.000.00.000 $159.001

Teachers Computer Buy1/15/2019
Teachers Computer Buy 0 6787999637 10.0000.0196.000.00.000 $159.001

Teachers Computer Buy1/15/2019
Teachers Computer Buy 0 6788129744 10.0000.0196.000.00.000 $119.001

Teachers Computer Buy1/15/2019
Teachers Computer Buy 0 6788930768 10.0000.0196.000.00.000 $119.001

Teachers Computer Buy1/16/2019
Teachers Computer Buy 0 6789072670 10.0000.0196.000.00.000 $199.001

Teachers Computer Buy1/15/2019
Tech Material & Supplies 0 6790679053 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $2,418.001

Tech Material & Supplies1/24/2019
Check #: 137721

$3,173.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$3,173.00Vendor Total:

AT&T ATTCAROL
S

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication 1900249 6084475409 20.0000.2540.340.00.000 $913.921

Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication1/22/2019
Check #: 137722

$913.92PO/InvoiceTotal:
$913.92Vendor Total:

ATD
Check Group:

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 9005320189 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $1,559.001
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition1/10/2019

Check #: 137723

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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$1,559.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,559.00Vendor Total:

Barnes & Noble BARNES
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 3782523 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $10.471
Regular Ed General Supplies1/22/2019

Check #: 137724
$10.47PO/InvoiceTotal:
$10.47Vendor Total:

Bio Corporation BIO
Check Group:

Science Supplies 1900426 v540463 10.0000.1110.410.10.000 $216.9530
Science Supplies1/28/2019

Science Supplies 1900426 v540463 10.0000.1110.410.10.000 $45.0030
Science Supplies1/28/2019

Check #: 137725
$261.95PO/InvoiceTotal:
$261.95Vendor Total:

Blick's BLICK
Check Group:

Economy Canvas Panels - 12" x 16", Class Pack of 24 1900405 892992 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $148.353
Art Instruct Matl1/16/2019

Economy Canvas Panels - 11" x 14", Class Pack of 24 1900405 892992 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $118.083
Art Instruct Matl1/16/2019

Prang watercolor pans oval refill - yellow 1900405 892992 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $13.002
Art Instruct Matl1/16/2019

Prang watercolor pans oval refill - yellow-Green 1900405 892992 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $19.503
Art Instruct Matl1/16/2019

Spectra Deluxe Bleeding Art Tissue - Assorted 1900405 892992 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $12.204
Art Instruct Matl1/16/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Spectra Deluxe Bleeding Art Tissue - Cool Colors 1900405 892992 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $3.711
Art Instruct Matl1/16/2019

Spectra Deluxe Bleeding Art Tissue - Warm Colors 1900405 892992 10.0000.1120.410.01.000 $3.711
Art Supplies1/16/2019

Spectra Kolorfast Tissue 1900405 892992 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $10.881
Art Instruct Matl1/16/2019

Transfer Paper, Roll - Graphite 1900405 892992 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $9.711
Art Instruct Matl1/16/2019

White Model Magic: Classpack, 75 Pkgs 1900405 892992 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $28.121
Art Instruct Matl1/16/2019

White underglaze - 16oz 1900405 892992 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $18.501
Art Instruct Matl1/16/2019

Black underglaze - 16oz 1900405 892992 10.0000.1120.410.01.000 $18.501
Art Supplies1/16/2019

Check #: 137726
$404.26PO/InvoiceTotal:
$404.26Vendor Total:

Bob Deleonardis DELEONA
RDI

Check Group:
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/16/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $52.001

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys1/29/2019
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 12/19-12/20 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $170.001

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys1/16/2019
Check #: 137727

$222.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$222.00Vendor Total:

Bob's Dairy Service BOBSDAIR
Y

Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Lunch Milk Expense 0 223178 10.0000.2560.490.01.000 $147.801
Lunch Milk Expense1/14/2019

Lunch Milk Expense 0 223416 10.0000.2560.490.01.000 $118.961
Lunch Milk Expense1/23/2019

Lunch Milk Expense 0 223683 10.0000.2560.490.01.000 $147.801
Lunch Milk Expense1/28/2019

Check #: 137728
$414.56PO/InvoiceTotal:
$414.56Vendor Total:

Book Stall BOOKSTA
LL

Check Group:
Library Books 0 274736 10.0000.2220.430.00.000 $35.961

Library Books1/29/2019
Check #: 137729

$35.96PO/InvoiceTotal:
$35.96Vendor Total:

Bureau of Education BER
Check Group:

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 3/14/19 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $249.001
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition1/29/2019

Check #: 137730
$249.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$249.00Vendor Total:

Carey Dowdle
Check Group:

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1-25-1-28 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $137.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys1/29/2019

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/16/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $170.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys1/16/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date

Check #: 137731
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Check #: 137731
$307.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$307.00Vendor Total:

Carolina Biological Suppl CAROLINA
Check Group:

Protozoan Mixture, Living 1900421 50536968 RI 10.0000.1110.410.10.000 $45.352
Science Supplies1/23/2019

Check #: 137732
$45.35PO/InvoiceTotal:
$45.35Vendor Total:

Comcast COMCAST
Check Group:

Comcast Cable Install/MonthlyS 1900248 74427781 10.0000.2223.390.03.000 $1,050.001
Comcast Cable Install/MonthlyS 1/14/2019

Check #: 137733
$1,050.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,050.00Vendor Total:

CORNER BAKERY CORNERB
AKE

Check Group:
Lunch Expense 0 836209 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $47.171

Lunch Expense1/16/2019
Check #: 137734

$47.17PO/InvoiceTotal:
$47.17Vendor Total:

Cumberland Therapy Services LLC
Check Group:

Spec Ed Purchased Svc 0 MOO32829 10.0000.1200.390.00.000 $1,852.501
Spec Ed Purchased Svc1/10/2019

Spec Ed Purchased Svc 0 MOO33428 10.0000.1200.390.00.000 $1,532.701
Spec Ed Purchased Svc1/29/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Check #: 137735
$3,385.20PO/InvoiceTotal:
$3,385.20Vendor Total:

Daniel Szewczyk
Check Group:

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/16/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $137.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys1/16/2019

Fees for Officials - Basketball Girls 0 1/24/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.102 $85.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Girls1/29/2019

Check #: 137736
$222.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$222.00Vendor Total:

Debbie Yakimisky
Check Group:

Fees for Officials - Basketball Girls 0 1/23/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.102 $137.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Girls1/29/2019

Check #: 137737
$137.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$137.00Vendor Total:

Donev, Zuica  
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 1/14/19 10.0000.1100.310.49.000 $94.651
IDEA Purchased Svs1/14/2019

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 1/29/18 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $59.501
Regular Ed General Supplies1/29/2019

Special Area Admin Svcs - Prof Growth & Tuition 0 1/29/18 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $1,785.001
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition1/29/2019

Check #: 137738
$1,939.15PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,939.15Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Flinn Scientific Inc FLINN
Check Group:

Science Supplies 1900427 2304465 10.0000.1110.410.10.000 $106.101
Science Supplies1/15/2019

Check #: 137739
$106.10PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
4-5" Double Injected frogs 1900434 2307429 10.0000.1110.410.10.000 $276.903

Science Supplies1/23/2019
Check #: 137739

$276.90PO/InvoiceTotal:
$383.00Vendor Total:

Fox Valley Fire & Safety FOXVALLE
Y

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 IN00233826 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $93.001

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service1/22/2019
Check #: 137740

$93.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$93.00Vendor Total:

Frank Cooney Co, Inc COONEY
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 69182 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $247.751
Oper & Maint - Supplies1/28/2019

Check #: 137741
$247.75PO/InvoiceTotal:
$247.75Vendor Total:

Frank Lentine
Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/16/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $52.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys1/16/2019

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/16/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $85.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys1/16/2019

Check #: 137742
$137.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$137.00Vendor Total:

GAND SOUND INSTALLATIONS GANDSOU
ND

Check Group:
Elementary  Capital Outlay 0 12919 10.0000.1110.500.00.000 $2,661.691

Elementary  Capital Outlay1/29/2019
Check #: 137743

$2,661.69PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,661.69Vendor Total:

Genesis Technologies GENESIS
Check Group:

Printer Ink/Toner 0 680378 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $111.521
Printer Ink/Toner1/16/2019

Printer Ink/Toner 0 681151 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $169.001
Printer Ink/Toner1/29/2019

Printer Ink/Toner 0 681367 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $59.981
Printer Ink/Toner1/29/2019

Printer Ink/Toner 0 681506 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $137.161
Printer Ink/Toner1/29/2019

Printer Ink/Toner 0 681520 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $1,525.841
Printer Ink/Toner1/29/2019

Check #: 137744
$2,003.50PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,003.50Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date

Printed: 02/01/2019 10:19:37 AM rptAPVoucherDetailReport: 2018.4.17 Page: 10



Genesis Technologies Inc GENESIST
EC

Check Group:
Copy Machine Lease 1900250 2486153 10.0000.2223.350.00.000 $2,185.661

Copy Machine Lease1/31/2019
Check #: 137745

$2,185.66PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,185.66Vendor Total:

George Roach & Associates, P.C.
Check Group:

Board Audit Service 0 011927 10.0000.2310.318.05.000 $8,600.001
Board Audit Service1/28/2019

Check #: 137746
$8,600.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$8,600.00Vendor Total:

Gerdin, Jeffrey J 
Check Group:

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 1/14/18 T 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $345.391
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition1/14/2019

Check #: 137747
$345.39PO/InvoiceTotal:
$345.39Vendor Total:

Gordon Food Service, Inc GORDONF
OOD

Check Group:
Organic Milk Expense 0 191674149 10.0000.2560.490.04.000 $511.501

Organic Milk Expense1/23/2019
Check #: 137748

$511.50PO/InvoiceTotal:
$511.50Vendor Total:

Grand Food Center GRAND

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Check Group:
Lunch Expense 0 1/15/19 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $17.841

Lunch Expense1/28/2019
Home Ec Supplies 0 1/15/19 10.0000.1120.410.07.000 $86.731

Home Ec Supplies1/28/2019
Lunch Expense 0 1/17/19 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $136.911

Lunch Expense1/24/2019
Home Ec Supplies 0 1/27/19 10.0000.1120.410.07.000 $28.731

Home Ec Supplies1/28/2019
Check #: 137749

$270.21PO/InvoiceTotal:
$270.21Vendor Total:

Haney, LeViis  
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 1/23/19 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $45.001
Lunch Expense1/23/2019

Check #: 137750
$45.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$45.00Vendor Total:

Heartland Business Systems
Check Group:

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 297085-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $36.181
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support1/17/2019

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 297836-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $42.931
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support1/17/2019

Check #: 137751
$79.11PO/InvoiceTotal:
$79.11Vendor Total:

IEC Nextera Energy Services IECNEXTE
RA

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019
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Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Electricity 0 349480479347 20.0000.2540.466.00.000 $8,006.621

Oper & Maint - Electricity1/16/2019
Check #: 137752

$8,006.62PO/InvoiceTotal:
$8,006.62Vendor Total:

J & S Photo & Print
Check Group:

General Supplies-Office of Principal 0 12660 10.0000.2410.410.00.000 $125.001
General Supplies-Office of Principal1/28/2019

Check #: 137753
$125.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$125.00Vendor Total:

J W Pepper PEPPER
Check Group:

Music Supplies 0 11D97535CR 10.0000.1120.410.02.000 ($47.25)1
Music Supplies1/16/2019

Music Supplies 0 11D97536 10.0000.1120.410.02.000 ($2.25)1
Music Supplies1/16/2019

Check #: 137754
($49.50)PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Handclap 1900418 11E29470 10.0000.1120.410.16.000 $54.681

Orchestra Materials & Supplies1/16/2019
The Pink Panther 1900418 11E29470 10.0000.1120.410.16.000 $49.221

Orchestra Materials & Supplies1/16/2019
Black Panther 1900418 11E29470 10.0000.1120.410.16.000 $65.621

Orchestra Materials & Supplies1/16/2019
Black Panther, Score 1900418 11E29470 10.0000.1120.410.16.000 $5.471

Orchestra Materials & Supplies1/16/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019
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Vendor #
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Check #: 137754
$174.99PO/InvoiceTotal:
$125.49Vendor Total:

Jay Bach
Check Group:

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/16/18 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $274.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys1/16/2019

Check #: 137755
$274.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$274.00Vendor Total:

Jeff Rosen ROSENJEF
F

Check Group:
Soc Studies Supplies 0 1/9/19 10.0000.1120.410.05.000 $79.991

Soc Studies Supplies1/14/2019
Check #: 137756

$79.99PO/InvoiceTotal:
$79.99Vendor Total:

Jennifer Willis WILLISJEN
N

Check Group:
Spec Ed General Supplies 0 1/25/19 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $34.521

Spec Ed General Supplies1/28/2019
Spec Ed General Supplies 0 1/28/19 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $40.971

Spec Ed General Supplies1/28/2019
Check #: 137757

$75.49PO/InvoiceTotal:
$75.49Vendor Total:

John Doran
Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019
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Fees for Officials - Basketball Girls 0 1/24/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.102 $85.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Girls1/29/2019

Check #: 137758
$85.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$85.00Vendor Total:

Joseph Sears Booster Club JOSEPHSE
AR

Check Group:
Regular Ed General Supplies 0 1/16/18 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $550.001

Regular Ed General Supplies1/16/2019
Check #: 137759

$550.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$550.00Vendor Total:

Julie Campanaro CAMPANA
R24

Check Group:
Lunch Expense 0 1/14/18 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $63.941

Lunch Expense1/14/2019
Lunch Expense 0 1/9-1/13/19 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $44.491

Lunch Expense1/23/2019
Check #: 137760

$108.43PO/InvoiceTotal:
$108.43Vendor Total:

Kenilworth School District No. 38
Check Group:

DUE T0/FROM REVOLVING ACCOUNT 0 1/19/19 20.0000.0460.000.00.000 $71.301
DUE T0/FROM REVOLVING ACCOUNT1/29/2019

DUE T0/FROM REVOLVING ACCOUNT 0 1/19/19 10.0000.0460.000.00.000 $1,848.721
DUE T0/FROM REVOLVING ACCOUNT1/29/2019

Check #: 137761
$1,920.02PO/InvoiceTotal:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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$1,920.02Vendor Total:
Language Testing International, Inc

Check Group:
Lang Art Supplies 0 L23361-IN 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $10.001

Lang Art Supplies1/17/2019
Check #: 137762

$10.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$10.00Vendor Total:

Maggie Andrews
Check Group:

Tuition 0 1/18/18 10.1311.0000.000.00.000 $62.001
Tuition1/18/2019

Check #: 137763
$62.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$62.00Vendor Total:

Malnati Organization
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 1/29/19 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $56.681
Lunch Expense1/29/2019

Check #: 137764
$56.68PO/InvoiceTotal:
$56.68Vendor Total:

Mark Loach
Check Group:

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/15/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $52.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys1/29/2019

Check #: 137765
$52.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$52.00Vendor Total:

McGowan, Kathleen  

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Check Group:
Spec Ed General Supplies 0 1/8 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $40.241

Spec Ed General Supplies1/14/2019
Check #: 137766

$40.24PO/InvoiceTotal:
$40.24Vendor Total:

Menards-Morton Grove MENARDS
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 19721 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $258.611
Oper & Maint - Supplies1/16/2019

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 20151 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $23.781
Oper & Maint - Supplies1/22/2019

Check #: 137767
$282.39PO/InvoiceTotal:
$282.39Vendor Total:

Michael Corrlyun
Check Group:

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/16/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $52.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys1/16/2019

Check #: 137768
$52.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$52.00Vendor Total:

Michael Fragias
Check Group:

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/15/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $52.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys1/29/2019

Check #: 137769
$52.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$52.00Vendor Total:

Mike Brunso

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Check Group:
Student Fee Revenues - Basketball Boys 0 1/29/18 10.1790.0000.000.00.101 $300.001

Student Fee Revenues - Basketball Boys1/29/2019
Check #: 137770

$300.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$300.00Vendor Total:

Mikva Challenge
Check Group:

Mikva Challenge: Issues to Action Materials 1900432 1819 10.0000.1120.410.05.000 $99.951
Soc Studies Supplies1/18/2019

Check #: 137771
$99.95PO/InvoiceTotal:
$99.95Vendor Total:

Morris Schwartz
Check Group:

Fees for Officials - Basketball Girls 0 1/14/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.102 $85.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Girls1/29/2019

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/16/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $137.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys1/16/2019

Check #: 137772
$222.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$222.00Vendor Total:

National Louis University Reading Recove
Check Group:

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 RR-2019-31 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $825.001
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition1/31/2019

Check #: 137773
$825.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$825.00Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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New Trier Township High School Dst. 203 NEWTRIER
HS

Check Group:
Regular Ed General Supplies 0 1/28/19 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $193.001

Regular Ed General Supplies1/28/2019
Check #: 137774

$193.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$193.00Vendor Total:

NORTH COOK INTERMEDIATE SERVICE CENTER NORTHCO
OK

Check Group:
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 128 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $3,000.001

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition1/29/2019
Check #: 137775

$3,000.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$3,000.00Vendor Total:

Pamela Mason
Check Group:

Fees for Officials - Basketball Girls 0 1/25/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.102 $52.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Girls1/29/2019

Check #: 137776
$52.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$52.00Vendor Total:

Panera Bread/St Louis Bread Co PANERA
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 600639933106 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $78.531
Lunch Expense1/23/2019

Check #: 137777
$78.53PO/InvoiceTotal:
$78.53Vendor Total:

Paul Minkus MINKUS

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Check Group:
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/16/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $85.001

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys1/16/2019
Check #: 137778

$85.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$85.00Vendor Total:

Peapod PEAPOD
Check Group:

Home Ec Supplies 0 a1273203387 10.0000.1120.410.07.000 $142.801
Home Ec Supplies1/16/2019

Home Ec Supplies 0 a128268981 10.0000.1120.410.07.000 $107.571
Home Ec Supplies1/24/2019

Check #: 137779
$250.37PO/InvoiceTotal:
$250.37Vendor Total:

Pearson Education PEARSON
Check Group:

CELF Preschool 2 1900398 11945344 10.0000.2150.410.00.000 $475.271
Speech Pathology/Audiology General Supplies1/15/2019

Check #: 137780
$475.27PO/InvoiceTotal:
$475.27Vendor Total:

Personnel Concepts
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 9338988386 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $11.581
Regular Ed General Supplies1/14/2019

Check #: 137781
$11.58PO/InvoiceTotal:
$11.58Vendor Total:

Phillip Folino

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Check Group:
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/16/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $222.001

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys1/16/2019
Check #: 137782

$222.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$222.00Vendor Total:

Premier Mechanical Inc PREMIER
MEC

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 54608 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $3,097.001

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service1/17/2019
Check #: 137783

$3,097.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$3,097.00Vendor Total:

QUILL.COM QUILLCOM
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 3887182 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $539.201
Regular Ed General Supplies1/16/2019

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 4358154 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $82.911
Regular Ed General Supplies1/28/2019

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 4414575 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $24.961
Regular Ed General Supplies1/28/2019

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 467048CR 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 ($82.91)1
Regular Ed General Supplies1/28/2019

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 467056CR 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 ($24.96)1
Regular Ed General Supplies1/28/2019

Check #: 137784
$539.20PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Post-it Notes, 3" x 3", Assorted Colors, 18 Pads/Pack
(654-14+4YWB)

1900419 3920954 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $35.982
Regular Ed General Supplies1/14/2019

Yellow Card Stock, 65 lbs, 250 pages 1900419 3934469 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $130.4010
Regular Ed General Supplies1/14/2019

Quill Card Stock Blue 1900419 3934469 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $170.9010
Regular Ed General Supplies1/14/2019

BIC Round Stic Xtra Life Ballpoint Pens, Blue Medium 1900419 3934469 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $11.682
Regular Ed General Supplies1/14/2019

AT-A-GLANCE Compact Desk Pad, 12 Months, January
Start

1900419 3934469 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $24.822
Regular Ed General Supplies1/14/2019

Quill Brand Recycled Clasp Catalog Envelopes; 6x9",
100/Box

1900419 3934469 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $49.473
Regular Ed General Supplies1/14/2019

Southworth Foil Enhanced Parchment Certificates, Ivory 1900419 3934469 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $30.483
Regular Ed General Supplies1/14/2019

Southworth Foil Enhanced Parchment
CertificatesParchment Finish, Copper

1900419 3934469 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $46.305
Regular Ed General Supplies1/14/2019

Gartner Studios Foil Certificates, Blue & Gold (at Staples) 1900419 3934469 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $11.791
Regular Ed General Supplies1/14/2019

Quill Brand Premium Rubber Band 1900419 3934469 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $12.782
Regular Ed General Supplies1/14/2019

Masterpiece Studios Westminster Foil Certificates, Blue 1900419 4005776 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $24.963
Regular Ed General Supplies1/14/2019

Check #: 137784
$549.56PO/InvoiceTotal:

$1,088.76Vendor Total:
RAPTOR RAPTOR

Check Group:
Board Purchased Service 0 53099 10.0000.2310.300.00.000 $525.001

Board Purchased Service1/14/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Check #: 137785
$525.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$525.00Vendor Total:

Richard W Freeman Jr
Check Group:

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/16/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $340.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys1/16/2019

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/16/2019 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $52.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys1/29/2019

Check #: 137786
$392.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$392.00Vendor Total:

Robbins,Schwartz,Nicholas ROBBIN
Check Group:

Board Legal Service 0 285372 10.0000.2310.318.00.000 $5,372.501
Board Legal Service1/15/2019

Check #: 137787
$5,372.50PO/InvoiceTotal:
$5,372.50Vendor Total:

Sched.com
Check Group:

Tech Subscriptions 0 23035 10.0000.2225.300.03.000 $1,000.001
Tech Subscriptions1/16/2019

Check #: 137788
$1,000.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,000.00Vendor Total:

School Speciality SCHOOLS
PEC

Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Regular Ed General Supplies 0 208122242480 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $140.331
Regular Ed General Supplies1/14/2019

Admin General Supplies 0 208122302780 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $340.431
Admin General Supplies1/28/2019

Check #: 137789
$480.76PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Classroom Select Neo Rok Wobble  Stool  18 1/2 Inch in
Height  Color Slate

1900403 208122232781 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $472.266
4th Grade Supplies1/14/2019

Check #: 137789
$472.26PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Classroom Select NeoRok Wobble Stool/15 1/2 in height 1900422 208122281051 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $211.383

4th Grade Supplies1/28/2019
Check #: 137789

$211.38PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:

Classroom Select NeoRok Wobble Stool/18 1/2in Height
Color Marine

1900423 208122264789 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $374.805
4th Grade Supplies1/18/2019

Check #: 137789
$374.80PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
WW3000 3rd Edition Grade 5 Class Set 1900425 202501638347 10.0000.1110.410.05.000 $862.513

5th Grade Supplies1/22/2019
Check #: 137789

$862.51PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,401.71Vendor Total:

Scott Zachar
Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Coaching Services - Basketball Girls 0 1/14/19 10.0000.1500.303.00.102 $85.001
Coaching Services - Basketball Girls1/29/2019

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/16/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $104.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys1/16/2019

Check #: 137790
$189.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$189.00Vendor Total:

SPRINT SPRINT
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication 1900316 190445514-077 20.0000.2540.340.00.000 $624.111
Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication1/14/2019

Check #: 137791
$624.11PO/InvoiceTotal:
$624.11Vendor Total:

Tim Galassini
Check Group:

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/10/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $85.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys1/29/2019

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/16/19 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $52.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys1/16/2019

Check #: 137792
$137.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$137.00Vendor Total:

Timothy Gibson
Check Group:

Coaching Services - Basketball Girls 0 1/16/19 10.0000.1500.303.00.102 $222.001
Coaching Services - Basketball Girls1/16/2019

Check #: 137793
$222.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$222.00Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Tyler Technologies, Inc TYLERTEC
HN

Check Group:
Financial Software 0 025-247568 10.0000.2570.300.00.002 $10,211.401

Financial Software1/24/2019
Check #: 137794

$10,211.40PO/InvoiceTotal:
$10,211.40Vendor Total:

ULINE ULINE
Check Group:

Library General Supplies 0 104731579 10.0000.2220.410.00.000 $45.881
Library General Supplies1/18/2019

Check #: 137795
$45.88PO/InvoiceTotal:
$45.88Vendor Total:

Voyager Sopris Learning
Check Group:

Rewards Student Book-10 Pack 1900440 2070210 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $111.941
Spec Ed General Supplies1/29/2019

Check #: 137796
$111.94PO/InvoiceTotal:
$111.94Vendor Total:

White, Susan G 
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 1/29/19 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $68.781
Lunch Expense1/29/2019

Check #: 137797
$68.78PO/InvoiceTotal:
$68.78Vendor Total:

Wilmette Bike Shop WILBIKE

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date

Printed: 02/01/2019 10:19:37 AM rptAPVoucherDetailReport: 2018.4.17 Page: 26



Check Group:
Regular Ed General Supplies 0 1/22/19 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $560.001

Regular Ed General Supplies1/22/2019
Check #: 137798

$560.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$560.00Vendor Total:

Wilson Language Training WILSONLA
NG

Check Group:
WRS Instructor Manual (Steps 1-6), 4th Edition 1900439 1747756 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $103.321

Spec Ed General Supplies1/28/2019
WRS Dictation Book (Steps 1-6), 4th Edition 1900439 1747756 10.0000.1200.490.00.000 $21.901

Spec Ed Misc Other1/28/2019
WRS Student Reader 3, 4th Edition 1900439 1747756 10.0000.1200.490.00.000 $9.901

Spec Ed Misc Other1/28/2019
WRS Student Reader 5, 4th Edition 1900439 1747756 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $9.901

Spec Ed General Supplies1/28/2019
WRS Student Reader 6, 4th Edition 1900439 1747756 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $9.901

Spec Ed General Supplies1/28/2019
WRS Student Workbooks 1-6 A Set, 3rd Edition 1900439 1747756 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $25.001

Spec Ed General Supplies1/28/2019
WRS Word Cards (Steps 1-6), 4th Edition 1900439 1747756 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $19.901

Spec Ed General Supplies1/28/2019
WRS Word Element & Syllable Cards (Steps 1-6), 4th
Edition

1900439 1747756 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $18.901
Spec Ed General Supplies1/28/2019

WRS High Frequency Word Cards (Steps 1-6), 4th Edition 1900439 1747756 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $29.901
Spec Ed General Supplies1/28/2019

Check #: 137799
$248.62PO/InvoiceTotal:
$248.62Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

1181 02/04/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date

End of Report
$82,490.49Grand Total:
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Kenilworth	School	District	38	
	 	 	 	 	 	

	
Monthly	Financials	
December	31,	2018	



Kenilworth School District No. 38
Monthly Financials - December 2018

2/2/19

Fund Balance as of July 1, 2018 23,394,009.43

Revenues by Fund
2017-2018   

Budget

Unaudited    
2017-2018                 

Actuals
% 

Received

2018-2019  
Proposed 

Budget
Budget      

Balance
2018-2019                 

YTD
% 

Received
Education 10,502,834.95 10,720,996.90 102.08% 10,806,282.74 5,631,971.69 5,174,311.05 47.88%
Operations & Maintenance 1,548,734.44 1,530,023.29 98.79% 1,536,509.16 811,672.03 724,837.13 47.17%
Debt Service 850,206.95 985,309.95 115.89% 978,890.86 512,611.14 466,279.72 47.63%
Transportation 39,417.19 50,038.84 126.95% 47,716.10 24,012.15 23,703.95 49.68%
IMRF & Social Security 261,916.32 210,825.08 80.49% 207,640.24 114,265.33 93,374.91 44.97%
Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Working Cash 40,601.57 3,528,693.85 8691.03% 25,000.00 6,780.27 18,219.73 72.88%
Tort Fund 110,221.38 47,916.95 43.47% 42,847.06 19,540.86 23,306.20 54.39%
Fire Prevention & Life Safety 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Revenue - All Funds 13,353,932.80 17,073,804.86  13,644,886.16 7,120,853.47 6,524,032.69  

Expenditures by Fund
2017-2018  

Budget

Unaudited    
2017-2018                 

YTD
% 

Received

2018-2019  
Proposed 

Budget
Budget      

Balance
2018-2019                 

YTD
% 

Received
Education 10,664,763.79 10,958,089.81 102.75% 11,659,496.79 7,325,125.37 4,334,371.42 37.17%
Operations & Maintenance 761,701.97 1,066,461.60 140.01% 1,175,109.36 737,081.68 438,027.68 37.28%
Debt Service 1,059,827.16 935,490.72 88.27% 982,265.26 46,486.76 935,778.50 95.27%
Transportation 58,069.89 73,662.34 126.85% 75,872.21 55,690.82 20,181.39 26.60%
IMRF & Social Security 204,805.55 217,206.27 106.05% 228,066.58 127,463.15 100,603.43 44.11%
Capital Projects 3,300,000.00 0.00 0.00% 3,300,000.00 3,300,000.00 0.00 0.00%
Working Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Tort Fund 72,814.06 57,326.13 78.73% 59,045.91 58,901.21 144.70 0.25%
Fire Prevention & Life Safety 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Expenditures - All Funds 16,121,982.42 13,308,236.87 17,479,856.11 11,650,748.99 5,829,107.12
Investment Balance 19,158,385.10
Checking Account Balance 4,191,884.83
Outstanding Checks 169,638.59
Outstanding Disbursements 0.00
Outstanding Liabilities 0.00
Deposits In-Transit 0.00
Fund Balance as of June 30, 2019 23,180,631.34



Kenilworth School District No. 38
Monthly Financials - December 2018

2/2/19

2017-2018  
Budget

Unaudited    
2017-2018                 

YTD
% 

Received

2018-2019  
Proposed 

Budget
Budget      

Balance
2018-2019                 

YTD
% 

Received
Revenues by Source
Tax Levy 12,573,048.48 12,545,925.79 99.78% 12,676,064.00 6,734,644.54 5,941,419.46 46.87%
Other Local Revenue 456,021.10 536,528.05 117.65% 478,822.16 102,271.23 376,550.93 78.64%
State Revenue 188,863.23 392,572.09 207.86% 390,000.00 257,870.70 132,129.30 33.88%
Federal Revenue 136,000.00 100,949.73 74.23% 100,000.00 26,067.00 73,933.00 73.93%
Other Financial Sources 0.00 3,497,829.20 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total revenues - All Funds 13,353,932.81 17,073,804.86 13,644,886.16 7,120,853.47 6,524,032.69

2017-2018  
Budget

Unaudited    
2017-2018                 

YTD
% 

Received

2018-2019  
Proposed 

Budget
Budget      

Balance
2018-2019                 

YTD
% 

Received
Expenditures by Object
Salaries 7,612,298.49 7,459,202.86 97.99% 8,034,418.54 5,121,987.40 2,912,431.14 36.25%
Benefits 1,639,104.81 1,742,578.89 106.31% 1,881,788.76 1,228,805.16 652,983.60 34.70%
Purchased Services 1,244,142.69 1,571,121.11 126.28% 1,618,254.74 1,019,130.73 599,124.01 37.02%
Supplies 746,246.58 794,868.32 106.52% 818,714.37 353,493.63 465,220.74 56.82%
Capital Outlay 3,543,181.14 405,084.19 11.43% 3,724,529.12 3,604,895.01 119,634.11 3.21%
Other Expenses 1,337,008.71 1,335,381.50 99.88% 1,402,150.58 322,437.06 1,079,713.52 77.00%
Total Expenditures - All Funds 16,121,982.42 13,308,236.87 17,479,856.11 11,650,748.99 5,829,107.12

Excess or (Deficit) Revenues -2,768,049.61 3,765,567.99 -3,834,969.95 694,925.57
Over Expenditures   

  
Fund Balance As of July 1st 23,394,009.43

Budgeted Fund Balance - June 30th 19,559,039.48



2/2/19

Beg	Fund	Balance	
(December	1,	2018) Receipts Disbursements

Ending	Cash	Balance	
December	31,	2018)

*Education	 9,508,568.34              13,674,507.75 14,406,342.80 8,776,733.29                
Operations	&	Maintenance 6,134,321.31              8,080.75 69,687.61 6,072,714.45                
Debt	Service	 808,285.95                 5,144.97 199,812.50 613,618.42                   
Transportation 127,813.38                 258.38 4,247.88 123,823.88                   
IMRF	&	Social	Security 487,743.81                 21,089.17 39,087.71 469,745.27                   
Capital	Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Working	Cash 6,521,289.44              92,912.50 91,583.25 6,522,618.69                
Tort	Fund 601,118.96                 258.38 601,377.34                   
Life	Safety 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24,189,141.19 13,802,251.90 14,810,761.75 23,180,631.34

*FY18	year-end	adjustment	made	to	Ed	Fund
	

Outstanding	Checks 169,638.59
Outstanding	Disbursements 0.00
Outstanding	Liabiilites 0.00
Deposits	In	Transit 0.00

Total	Cash	and	Investments 23,350,269.93

	
Ending	Fund	Balance	
(December	31,	2018)

Investments 19,158,385.10
Checking	Account 4,191,884.83
Total	Cash	and	Investments 23,350,269.93

Monthly	Balance	Sheet
December	1,	2018	-	December	31,	2018



Cash and Investments Summary10.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 ($730,188.03) $8,791,887.04 ($8,791,887.04) $0.00 ($8,791,887.04) 0.00%
Due From Activity Acct/Fixed A10.0000.0200.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.12 ($0.12) $0.00 ($0.12) 0.00%
Current Liabilities Summary10.0000.0400.000.00.000 $0.00 $20,776.61 $196,732.68 ($196,732.68) $1,449.84 ($198,182.52) 0.00%
00010.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($8,148,680.21) $8,148,680.21 $0.00 $8,148,680.21 0.00%

FUND:  EDUCATIONAL FUND                           - 10 $0.00 ($709,411.42) $839,939.63 ($839,939.63) $1,449.84 ($841,389.47) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary20.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 ($61,606.86) $6,072,714.45 ($6,072,714.45) $0.00 ($6,072,714.45) 0.00%
00020.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($5,785,905.00) $5,785,905.00 $0.00 $5,785,905.00 0.00%

FUND:  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE FUND            - 20 $0.00 ($61,606.86) $286,809.45 ($286,809.45) $0.00 ($286,809.45) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary30.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 ($194,667.53) $613,618.42 ($613,618.42) $0.00 ($613,618.42) 0.00%
00030.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($1,083,117.20) $1,083,117.20 $0.00 $1,083,117.20 0.00%

FUND:  DEBT SERVICE FUND - 30 $0.00 ($194,667.53) ($469,498.78) $469,498.78 $0.00 $469,498.78 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary40.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 ($3,989.50) $123,823.88 ($123,823.88) $0.00 ($123,823.88) 0.00%
Current Liabilities Summary40.0000.0400.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($0.24) $0.24 $0.00 $0.24 0.00%
00040.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($120,301.08) $120,301.08 $0.00 $120,301.08 0.00%

FUND:  TRANSPORTATION FUND                      - 40 $0.00 ($3,989.50) $3,522.56 ($3,522.56) $0.00 ($3,522.56) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary50.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 ($17,998.54) $469,745.27 ($469,745.27) $0.00 ($469,745.27) 0.00%
Current Liabilities Summary50.0000.0400.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.03 $3,606.49 ($3,606.49) $0.00 ($3,606.49) 0.00%
00050.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($480,580.28) $480,580.28 $0.00 $480,580.28 0.00%

FUND:  MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT/SS FUND             - 50 $0.00 ($17,998.51) ($7,228.52) $7,228.52 $0.00 $7,228.52 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary70.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 $1,329.25 $6,522,618.69 ($6,522,618.69) $0.00 ($6,522,618.69) 0.00%
00070.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($6,504,398.96) $6,504,398.96 $0.00 $6,504,398.96 0.00%

FUND:  WORKING CASH                             - 70 $0.00 $1,329.25 $18,219.73 ($18,219.73) $0.00 ($18,219.73) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary80.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 $258.38 $601,377.34 ($601,377.34) $0.00 ($601,377.34) 0.00%
00080.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($578,215.84) $578,215.84 $0.00 $578,215.84 0.00%

FUND:  TORT FUND - 80 $0.00 $258.38 $23,161.50 ($23,161.50) $0.00 ($23,161.50) 0.00%

End of Report

$0.00 ($986,086.19) $694,925.57 ($694,925.57) $1,449.84 ($696,375.41)Grand Total: 0.00%

Kenilworth School District 38

Account Number

Balance Sheet 12/1/2018From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

12/31/2018To Date:

GL Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance Budget Balance % Bud

Print accounts with zero balanceInclude pre encumbrance

Description

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeSubtotal by Collapse Mask
Exclude Inactive Accounts with zero balance

Printed: 02/01/2019 7:11:01 PM rptGLGenRptReport: 2018.4.17 Page: 1

cerokwu
Highlight



Cash - New Main Account10.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 ($914,592.15) ($9,770,585.48) $9,770,585.48 $0.00 $9,770,585.48 0.00%
Cash - New Main Account20.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 ($45,153.89) $6,504,040.08 ($6,504,040.08) $0.00 ($6,504,040.08) 0.00%
Cash - New Main Account30.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 ($194,667.53) $613,618.42 ($613,618.42) $0.00 ($613,618.42) 0.00%
Cash - New Main Account40.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 ($3,989.50) $123,823.88 ($123,823.88) $0.00 ($123,823.88) 0.00%
Cash - New Main Account50.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 $3,112.86 $1,099,102.88 ($1,099,102.88) $0.00 ($1,099,102.88) 0.00%
Cash - New Main Account70.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 $0.00 $4,997,447.24 ($4,997,447.24) $0.00 ($4,997,447.24) 0.00%
Cash - New Main Account80.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 $258.38 $601,377.34 ($601,377.34) $0.00 ($601,377.34) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  005 - 005 $0.00 ($1,155,031.83) $4,168,824.36 ($4,168,824.36) $0.00 ($4,168,824.36) 0.00%

Cash - New Revolving Account10.0000.0101.000.00.006 $0.00 $1,452.99 $2,905.66 ($2,905.66) $0.00 ($2,905.66) 0.00%
Cash - New Revolving Account20.0000.0101.000.00.006 $0.00 ($50.00) ($50.00) $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  006 - 006 $0.00 $1,402.99 $2,855.66 ($2,855.66) $0.00 ($2,855.66) 0.00%

FUNCTION:  CASH - 0101 $0.00 ($1,153,628.84) $4,171,680.02 ($4,171,680.02) $0.00 ($4,171,680.02) 0.00%

PMA - Liquid General Fund10.0000.0103.000.00.501 $0.00 ($4,152,919.05) $777,417.87 ($777,417.87) $0.00 ($777,417.87) 0.00%
PMA - Liquid General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.501 $0.00 $91,531.25 $579,992.15 ($579,992.15) $0.00 ($579,992.15) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Liquid General Fund - 501 $0.00 ($4,061,387.80) $1,357,410.02 ($1,357,410.02) $0.00 ($1,357,410.02) 0.00%

PMA - Max General Fund10.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 ($2,387,080.15) $1,239,756.56 ($1,239,756.56) $0.00 ($1,239,756.56) 0.00%
PMA - Max General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 $0.00 $112,986.30 ($112,986.30) $0.00 ($112,986.30) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Max General Fund - 502 $0.00 ($2,387,080.15) $1,352,742.86 ($1,352,742.86) $0.00 ($1,352,742.86) 0.00%

PMA - Cook Kane Lake & McHenry70.0000.0103.000.00.529 $0.00 ($90,202.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Cook Kane Lake & McHenry Cnty 12/2015

- 529
$0.00 ($90,202.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Outgamie Cnty Wi Ult Go 70.0000.0103.000.00.530 $0.00 $0.00 $136,971.00 ($136,971.00) $0.00 ($136,971.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Outgamie Cnty Wi Ult Go 12/2015 - 530 $0.00 $0.00 $136,971.00 ($136,971.00) $0.00 ($136,971.00) 0.00%

PMA - West Des Moines Ia Ult G70.0000.0103.000.00.531 $0.00 $0.00 $104,070.00 ($104,070.00) $0.00 ($104,070.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - West Des Moines Ia Ult Go 12/2015 - 531 $0.00 $0.00 $104,070.00 ($104,070.00) $0.00 ($104,070.00) 0.00%

PMA - Schertz/Seguin Tx Govt C70.0000.0103.000.00.532 $0.00 $0.00 $78,810.00 ($78,810.00) $0.00 ($78,810.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Schertz/Seguin Tx Govt Contract Revs

12/2015 - 532
$0.00 $0.00 $78,810.00 ($78,810.00) $0.00 ($78,810.00) 0.00%

PMA - Hamilton Cnty In Ltd Go 70.0000.0103.000.00.533 $0.00 $0.00 $100,140.00 ($100,140.00) $0.00 ($100,140.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Hamilton Cnty In Ltd Go 12/2015 - 533 $0.00 $0.00 $100,140.00 ($100,140.00) $0.00 ($100,140.00) 0.00%

PMA - King City Wa Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.534 $0.00 $0.00 $119,311.50 ($119,311.50) $0.00 ($119,311.50) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - King City Wa Ult Go 12/2015 - 534 $0.00 $0.00 $119,311.50 ($119,311.50) $0.00 ($119,311.50) 0.00%

PMA - New York City Transition70.0000.0103.000.00.535 $0.00 $0.00 $147,826.00 ($147,826.00) $0.00 ($147,826.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - New York City Transitional Revs 12/2015 -

535
$0.00 $0.00 $147,826.00 ($147,826.00) $0.00 ($147,826.00) 0.00%

PMA - Evanston, Il Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.536 $0.00 $0.00 $74,497.50 ($74,497.50) $0.00 ($74,497.50) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Evanston, Il Ult Go 12/2015 - 536 $0.00 $0.00 $74,497.50 ($74,497.50) $0.00 ($74,497.50) 0.00%

PMA - South Huntington Ny Sd U70.0000.0103.000.00.537 $0.00 $0.00 $49,815.00 ($49,815.00) $0.00 ($49,815.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - South Huntington Ny Sd Ult Go 12/2015 -

537
$0.00 $0.00 $49,815.00 ($49,815.00) $0.00 ($49,815.00) 0.00%

PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Go Ltd 12/70.0000.0103.000.00.538 $0.00 $0.00 $20,752.00 ($20,752.00) $0.00 ($20,752.00) 0.00%
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SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Go Ltd 12/2015 - 538 $0.00 $0.00 $20,752.00 ($20,752.00) $0.00 ($20,752.00) 0.00%
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SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Go Ltd 12/2015 - 538 $0.00 $0.00 $20,752.00 ($20,752.00) $0.00 ($20,752.00) 0.00%

PMA - Financial Federal Bank E10.0000.0103.000.00.578 $0.00 $0.00 $244,100.00 ($244,100.00) $0.00 ($244,100.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Financial Federal Bank Exp 6/17 - 578 $0.00 $0.00 $244,100.00 ($244,100.00) $0.00 ($244,100.00) 0.00%

PMA - Drake Bank Exp 9/1810.0000.0103.000.00.598 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Drake Bank Exp 9/18 - 598 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Crestmark Bank Exp 9/1810.0000.0103.000.00.599 $0.00 $0.00 ($246,700.00) $246,700.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Crestmark Bank Exp 9/18 - 599 $0.00 $0.00 ($246,700.00) $246,700.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 0.00%

PMA - TBK Bank, SSB/The Nat'l 10.0000.0103.000.00.622 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - TBK Bank, SSB/The Nat'l Bank 10/18 - 622 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - First Capital Bank 10/1810.0000.0103.000.00.623 $0.00 $0.00 ($246,700.00) $246,700.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - First Capital Bank 10/18 - 623 $0.00 $0.00 ($246,700.00) $246,700.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 0.00%

PMA - StateBankofIndia NY Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.629 $0.00 ($245,241.02) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA -StateBankofIndia NY Exp 12/28/18 - 629 $0.00 ($245,241.02) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Quontic Bank, FSB NY Exp10.0000.0103.000.00.631 $0.00 ($245,800.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Quontic Bank, FSB NY Exp 12/27/18 - 631 $0.00 ($245,800.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Compass Bank CD Exp 12/210.0000.0103.000.00.632 $0.00 ($245,240.37) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Compass Bank CD Exp 12/28/18 - 632 $0.00 ($245,240.37) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Landmark Community Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.633 $0.00 ($94,700.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Landmark Community Bank Exp 12/27/18 -

633
$0.00 ($94,700.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - T Bank, NA TX Exp 12/27/10.0000.0103.000.00.634 $0.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - T Bank, NA TX Exp 12/27/18 - 634 $0.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Great Midwest Bank WI Ex10.0000.0103.000.00.635 $0.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Great Midwest Bank WI Exp 12/27/18 - 635 $0.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Goldman Sachs Bank USA C10.0000.0103.000.00.636 $0.00 $0.00 $245,241.02 ($245,241.02) $0.00 ($245,241.02) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Goldman Sachs Bank USA CD EXP 1/3/19

- 636
$0.00 $0.00 $245,241.02 ($245,241.02) $0.00 ($245,241.02) 0.00%

PMA - Morgan Stanley Private B10.0000.0103.000.00.637 $0.00 $0.00 $245,216.90 ($245,216.90) $0.00 ($245,216.90) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Morgan Stanley Private Bank, NA  Exp

1/4/19 - 637
$0.00 $0.00 $245,216.90 ($245,216.90) $0.00 ($245,216.90) 0.00%

PMA - Morgan Stanley Bank,NA C10.0000.0103.000.00.638 $0.00 $0.00 $245,240.90 ($245,240.90) $0.00 ($245,240.90) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Morgan Stanley Bank,NA CD 1/4/19 - 638 $0.00 $0.00 $245,240.90 ($245,240.90) $0.00 ($245,240.90) 0.00%

PMA - Brookline Bank MA Exp 1210.0000.0103.000.00.640 $0.00 ($246,200.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Brookline Bank MA Exp 12/11/18 - 640 $0.00 ($246,200.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Freddie Mac Exp 4/15/1910.0000.0103.000.00.641 $0.00 $0.00 $996,776.03 ($996,776.03) $0.00 ($996,776.03) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Freddie Mac Exp 4/15/19 - 641 $0.00 $0.00 $996,776.03 ($996,776.03) $0.00 ($996,776.03) 0.00%

PMA - ISDLAF+ Term Series Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.642 $0.00 ($250,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - ISDLAF+ Term Series Exp 12/5/18 - 642 $0.00 ($250,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
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PMA - U.S. Treasury Note Exp 610.0000.0103.000.00.643 $0.00 $0.00 $985,390.63 ($985,390.63) $0.00 ($985,390.63) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - U.S. Treasury Note Exp 6/15/19 - 643 $0.00 $0.00 $985,390.63 ($985,390.63) $0.00 ($985,390.63) 0.00%

PMA - Libertyville B&TC Exp 4/10.0000.0103.000.00.644 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Libertyville B&TC Exp 4/19/19 - 644 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Village Bank & Trust Exp10.0000.0103.000.00.645 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Village Bank & Trust Exp 4/19/19 - 645 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Town Bank Wintrust Exp 410.0000.0103.000.00.646 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Town Bank Wintrust Exp 4/19/19 - 646 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Old Plank Trail Communit10.0000.0103.000.00.647 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Old Plank Trail Community Bank Exp

4/19/19 - 647
$0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Eagle Bank Exp 7/26/1910.0000.0103.000.00.648 $0.00 $0.00 $244,100.00 ($244,100.00) $0.00 ($244,100.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Eagle Bank Exp 7/26/19 - 648 $0.00 $0.00 $244,100.00 ($244,100.00) $0.00 ($244,100.00) 0.00%

PMA - Denver Savings Bank Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.649 $0.00 $0.00 $244,100.00 ($244,100.00) $0.00 ($244,100.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Denver Savings Bank Exp 7/26/19 - 649 $0.00 $0.00 $244,100.00 ($244,100.00) $0.00 ($244,100.00) 0.00%

PMA - Servisfirst Bank Exp 6/210.0000.0103.000.00.650 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Servisfirst Bank Exp 6/27/19 - 650 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Newbank, NA Exp 6/27/1910.0000.0103.000.00.651 $0.00 $0.00 $244,800.00 ($244,800.00) $0.00 ($244,800.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Newbank, NA Exp 6/27/19 - 651 $0.00 $0.00 $244,800.00 ($244,800.00) $0.00 ($244,800.00) 0.00%

PMA - Franklin Synergy Bank Ex10.0000.0103.000.00.652 $0.00 $0.00 $220,900.00 ($220,900.00) $0.00 ($220,900.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Franklin Synergy Bank Exp 6/27/19 - 652 $0.00 $0.00 $220,900.00 ($220,900.00) $0.00 ($220,900.00) 0.00%

PMA - Prudential Savings Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.653 $0.00 $0.00 $244,800.00 ($244,800.00) $0.00 ($244,800.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Prudential Savings Bank Exp 6/27/19 - 653 $0.00 $0.00 $244,800.00 ($244,800.00) $0.00 ($244,800.00) 0.00%

PMA - Bank 7 Exp 6/27/1910.0000.0103.000.00.654 $0.00 $0.00 $244,800.00 ($244,800.00) $0.00 ($244,800.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bank 7 Exp 6/27/19 - 654 $0.00 $0.00 $244,800.00 ($244,800.00) $0.00 ($244,800.00) 0.00%

PMA - CIBC Bank USA/Private Ba10.0000.0103.000.00.655 $0.00 $0.00 $245,000.00 ($245,000.00) $0.00 ($245,000.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - CIBC Bank USA/Private Bank-MI Exp

6/13/19 - 655
$0.00 $0.00 $245,000.00 ($245,000.00) $0.00 ($245,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Pacific Western Bank Bre10.0000.0103.000.00.656 $0.00 $0.00 $245,000.00 ($245,000.00) $0.00 ($245,000.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Pacific Western Bank Brea, CA Exp

6/13/19 - 656
$0.00 $0.00 $245,000.00 ($245,000.00) $0.00 ($245,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Luther Burbank Savings I10.0000.0103.000.00.657 $0.00 $0.00 $210,000.00 ($210,000.00) $0.00 ($210,000.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Luther Burbank Savings Irvine, CA Exp

6/13/1 - 657
$0.00 $0.00 $210,000.00 ($210,000.00) $0.00 ($210,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Lake Forest B&T Co. N.A.10.0000.0103.000.00.658 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 ($200,000.00) $0.00 ($200,000.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Lake Forest B&T Co. N.A. Lakeforest Exp

5/29 - 658
$0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 ($200,000.00) $0.00 ($200,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - St. Charles B&TC Wintrus10.0000.0103.000.00.659 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 ($200,000.00) $0.00 ($200,000.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - St. Charles B&TC Wintrust St. Charles Exp

5/ - 659
$0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 ($200,000.00) $0.00 ($200,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Sonabank Warrenton, VA E10.0000.0103.000.00.660 $0.00 $0.00 $244,100.00 ($244,100.00) $0.00 ($244,100.00) 0.00%
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SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Sonabank Warrenton, VA Exp 7/26/19 -
660

$0.00 $0.00 $244,100.00 ($244,100.00) $0.00 ($244,100.00) 0.00%

PMA - First Internet Bank of I10.0000.0103.000.00.661 $0.00 $0.00 $244,200.00 ($244,200.00) $0.00 ($244,200.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - First Internet Bank of Indiana, Fishers, IN  -

661
$0.00 $0.00 $244,200.00 ($244,200.00) $0.00 ($244,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - First Mid-Illinois Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.663 $0.00 $233,200.00 $233,200.00 ($233,200.00) $0.00 ($233,200.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - First Mid-Illinois Bank & Trust IL Exp 12/20

- 663
$0.00 $233,200.00 $233,200.00 ($233,200.00) $0.00 ($233,200.00) 0.00%

PMA- First Internet Bank of In10.0000.0103.000.00.664 $0.00 $2,022,300.00 $2,022,300.00 ($2,022,300.00) $0.00 ($2,022,300.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA- First Internet Bank of Indiana IN Exp 12/20 -

664
$0.00 $2,022,300.00 $2,022,300.00 ($2,022,300.00) $0.00 ($2,022,300.00) 0.00%

PMA - First NB of McGregor TX 10.0000.0103.000.00.665 $0.00 $1,761,000.00 $1,761,000.00 ($1,761,000.00) $0.00 ($1,761,000.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - First NB of McGregor TX Exp 6/20 - 665 $0.00 $1,761,000.00 $1,761,000.00 ($1,761,000.00) $0.00 ($1,761,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Bank of China NY Exp 12/10.0000.0103.000.00.666 $0.00 $243,300.00 $243,300.00 ($243,300.00) $0.00 ($243,300.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bank of China NY Exp 12/19 - 666 $0.00 $243,300.00 $243,300.00 ($243,300.00) $0.00 ($243,300.00) 0.00%

PMA - American NB of Minnesota10.0000.0103.000.00.667 $0.00 $243,400.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - American NB of Minnesota MN Exp 12/19 -

667
$0.00 $243,400.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - CFG Community Bank MD Ex10.0000.0103.000.00.668 $0.00 $243,400.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - CFG Community Bank MD Exp 12/19 - 668 $0.00 $243,400.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - Modern Bank, Natl Associ10.0000.0103.000.00.669 $0.00 $243,400.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Modern Bank, Natl Association NY Exp

12/19 - 669
$0.00 $243,400.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - Capital Community Bank, 10.0000.0103.000.00.670 $0.00 $243,400.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Capital Community Bank, UT Exp 12/19 -

670
$0.00 $243,400.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - Seneca Federal Savings &10.0000.0103.000.00.671 $0.00 $243,400.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Seneca Federal Savings & Loan NY Exp

12/19 - 671
$0.00 $243,400.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - Citizens State Bank of F10.0000.0103.000.00.672 $0.00 $243,400.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Citizens State Bank of Finley ND Exp 12/19

- 672
$0.00 $243,400.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - Pacific Enterprise Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.673 $0.00 $243,400.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Pacific Enterprise Bank CA Exp 12/19 - 673 $0.00 $243,400.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - Preferred Bank NY Exp 1210.0000.0103.000.00.674 $0.00 $210,400.00 $210,400.00 ($210,400.00) $0.00 ($210,400.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Preferred Bank NY Exp 12/19 - 674 $0.00 $210,400.00 $210,400.00 ($210,400.00) $0.00 ($210,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - Bank Of America NA Exp 610.0000.0103.000.00.676 $0.00 $246,107.75 $246,107.75 ($246,107.75) $0.00 ($246,107.75) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bank Of America NA Exp 6/20 - 676 $0.00 $246,107.75 $246,107.75 ($246,107.75) $0.00 ($246,107.75) 0.00%

PMA - Discover Bank Exp 6/2010.0000.0103.000.00.677 $0.00 $246,107.75 $246,107.75 ($246,107.75) $0.00 ($246,107.75) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Discover Bank Exp 6/20 - 677 $0.00 $246,107.75 $246,107.75 ($246,107.75) $0.00 ($246,107.75) 0.00%

PMA - Ally Bank Exp 12/2010.0000.0103.000.00.678 $0.00 $246,000.00 $246,000.00 ($246,000.00) $0.00 ($246,000.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Ally Bank Exp 12/20 - 678 $0.00 $246,000.00 $246,000.00 ($246,000.00) $0.00 ($246,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Pinnacle Bank TN Exp 6/210.0000.0103.000.00.679 $0.00 $249,183.16 $249,183.16 ($249,183.16) $0.00 ($249,183.16) 0.00%
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SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Pinnacle Bank TN Exp 6/20 - 679 $0.00 $249,183.16 $249,183.16 ($249,183.16) $0.00 ($249,183.16) 0.00%

PMA - Wells Fargo Bank NA Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.680 $0.00 $492,441.58 $492,441.58 ($492,441.58) $0.00 ($492,441.58) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Wells Fargo Bank NA Exp 12/20 - 680 $0.00 $492,441.58 $492,441.58 ($492,441.58) $0.00 ($492,441.58) 0.00%

PMA - Cit Bank Na Exp 12/2010.0000.0103.000.00.681 $0.00 $246,237.50 $246,237.50 ($246,237.50) $0.00 ($246,237.50) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Cit Bank Na Exp 12/20 - 681 $0.00 $246,237.50 $246,237.50 ($246,237.50) $0.00 ($246,237.50) 0.00%

PMA - Bank Rhode Island Exp 6/10.0000.0103.000.00.682 $0.00 $249,366.33 $249,366.33 ($249,366.33) $0.00 ($249,366.33) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bank Rhode Island Exp 6/20 - 682 $0.00 $249,366.33 $249,366.33 ($249,366.33) $0.00 ($249,366.33) 0.00%

PMA - First Bank NC Exp 6/2010.0000.0103.000.00.683 $0.00 $249,329.67 $249,329.67 ($249,329.67) $0.00 ($249,329.67) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - First Bank NC Exp 6/20 - 683 $0.00 $249,329.67 $249,329.67 ($249,329.67) $0.00 ($249,329.67) 0.00%

FUNCTION:  UNRESTRICTED INVESTMENTS - 0103 $0.00 $41,122.40 $19,158,385.10 ($19,158,385.10) $0.00 ($19,158,385.10) 0.00%

CASH - NEW PAYROLL10.0000.0109.000.00.001 $0.00 $141,510.96 $911,199.46 ($911,199.46) $0.00 ($911,199.46) 0.00%
CASH - NEW PAYROLL20.0000.0109.000.00.001 $0.00 ($16,402.97) ($431,275.63) $431,275.63 $0.00 $431,275.63 0.00%
CASH - NEW PAYROLL50.0000.0109.000.00.001 $0.00 ($21,111.40) ($629,357.61) $629,357.61 $0.00 $629,357.61 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  001 - 001 $0.00 $103,996.59 ($149,433.78) $149,433.78 $0.00 $149,433.78 0.00%

FUNCTION:  CASH - PAYROLL - 0109 $0.00 $103,996.59 ($149,433.78) $149,433.78 $0.00 $149,433.78 0.00%

End of Report

$0.00 ($1,008,509.85) $23,180,631.34 ($23,180,631.34) $0.00 ($23,180,631.34)Grand Total: 0.00%
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PMA - Liquid General Fund10.0000.0103.000.00.501 $0.00 ($4,152,919.05) $777,417.87 ($777,417.87) $0.00 ($777,417.87) 0.00%
PMA - Max General Fund10.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 ($2,387,080.15) $1,239,756.56 ($1,239,756.56) $0.00 ($1,239,756.56) 0.00%
PMA - Financial Federal Bank E10.0000.0103.000.00.578 $0.00 $0.00 $244,100.00 ($244,100.00) $0.00 ($244,100.00) 0.00%
PMA - Drake Bank Exp 9/1810.0000.0103.000.00.598 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Crestmark Bank Exp 9/1810.0000.0103.000.00.599 $0.00 $0.00 ($246,700.00) $246,700.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 0.00%
PMA - TBK Bank, SSB/The Nat'l 10.0000.0103.000.00.622 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - First Capital Bank 10/1810.0000.0103.000.00.623 $0.00 $0.00 ($246,700.00) $246,700.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 0.00%
PMA - StateBankofIndia NY Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.629 $0.00 ($245,241.02) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PMA - Quontic Bank, FSB NY Exp10.0000.0103.000.00.631 $0.00 ($245,800.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PMA - Compass Bank CD Exp 12/210.0000.0103.000.00.632 $0.00 ($245,240.37) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PMA - Landmark Community Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.633 $0.00 ($94,700.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PMA - T Bank, NA TX Exp 12/27/10.0000.0103.000.00.634 $0.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PMA - Great Midwest Bank WI Ex10.0000.0103.000.00.635 $0.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PMA - Goldman Sachs Bank USA C10.0000.0103.000.00.636 $0.00 $0.00 $245,241.02 ($245,241.02) $0.00 ($245,241.02) 0.00%
PMA - Morgan Stanley Private B10.0000.0103.000.00.637 $0.00 $0.00 $245,216.90 ($245,216.90) $0.00 ($245,216.90) 0.00%
PMA - Morgan Stanley Bank,NA C10.0000.0103.000.00.638 $0.00 $0.00 $245,240.90 ($245,240.90) $0.00 ($245,240.90) 0.00%
PMA - Brookline Bank MA Exp 1210.0000.0103.000.00.640 $0.00 ($246,200.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PMA - Freddie Mac Exp 4/15/1910.0000.0103.000.00.641 $0.00 $0.00 $996,776.03 ($996,776.03) $0.00 ($996,776.03) 0.00%
PMA - ISDLAF+ Term Series Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.642 $0.00 ($250,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PMA - U.S. Treasury Note Exp 610.0000.0103.000.00.643 $0.00 $0.00 $985,390.63 ($985,390.63) $0.00 ($985,390.63) 0.00%
PMA - Libertyville B&TC Exp 4/10.0000.0103.000.00.644 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Village Bank & Trust Exp10.0000.0103.000.00.645 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Town Bank Wintrust Exp 410.0000.0103.000.00.646 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Old Plank Trail Communit10.0000.0103.000.00.647 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Eagle Bank Exp 7/26/1910.0000.0103.000.00.648 $0.00 $0.00 $244,100.00 ($244,100.00) $0.00 ($244,100.00) 0.00%
PMA - Denver Savings Bank Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.649 $0.00 $0.00 $244,100.00 ($244,100.00) $0.00 ($244,100.00) 0.00%
PMA - Servisfirst Bank Exp 6/210.0000.0103.000.00.650 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Newbank, NA Exp 6/27/1910.0000.0103.000.00.651 $0.00 $0.00 $244,800.00 ($244,800.00) $0.00 ($244,800.00) 0.00%
PMA - Franklin Synergy Bank Ex10.0000.0103.000.00.652 $0.00 $0.00 $220,900.00 ($220,900.00) $0.00 ($220,900.00) 0.00%
PMA - Prudential Savings Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.653 $0.00 $0.00 $244,800.00 ($244,800.00) $0.00 ($244,800.00) 0.00%
PMA - Bank 7 Exp 6/27/1910.0000.0103.000.00.654 $0.00 $0.00 $244,800.00 ($244,800.00) $0.00 ($244,800.00) 0.00%
PMA - CIBC Bank USA/Private Ba10.0000.0103.000.00.655 $0.00 $0.00 $245,000.00 ($245,000.00) $0.00 ($245,000.00) 0.00%
PMA - Pacific Western Bank Bre10.0000.0103.000.00.656 $0.00 $0.00 $245,000.00 ($245,000.00) $0.00 ($245,000.00) 0.00%
PMA - Luther Burbank Savings I10.0000.0103.000.00.657 $0.00 $0.00 $210,000.00 ($210,000.00) $0.00 ($210,000.00) 0.00%
PMA - Lake Forest B&T Co. N.A.10.0000.0103.000.00.658 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 ($200,000.00) $0.00 ($200,000.00) 0.00%
PMA - St. Charles B&TC Wintrus10.0000.0103.000.00.659 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 ($200,000.00) $0.00 ($200,000.00) 0.00%
PMA - Sonabank Warrenton, VA E10.0000.0103.000.00.660 $0.00 $0.00 $244,100.00 ($244,100.00) $0.00 ($244,100.00) 0.00%
PMA - First Internet Bank of I10.0000.0103.000.00.661 $0.00 $0.00 $244,200.00 ($244,200.00) $0.00 ($244,200.00) 0.00%
PMA - First Mid-Illinois Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.663 $0.00 $233,200.00 $233,200.00 ($233,200.00) $0.00 ($233,200.00) 0.00%
PMA- First Internet Bank of In10.0000.0103.000.00.664 $0.00 $2,022,300.00 $2,022,300.00 ($2,022,300.00) $0.00 ($2,022,300.00) 0.00%
PMA - First NB of McGregor TX 10.0000.0103.000.00.665 $0.00 $1,761,000.00 $1,761,000.00 ($1,761,000.00) $0.00 ($1,761,000.00) 0.00%
PMA - Bank of China NY Exp 12/10.0000.0103.000.00.666 $0.00 $243,300.00 $243,300.00 ($243,300.00) $0.00 ($243,300.00) 0.00%
PMA - American NB of Minnesota10.0000.0103.000.00.667 $0.00 $243,400.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
PMA - CFG Community Bank MD Ex10.0000.0103.000.00.668 $0.00 $243,400.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
PMA - Modern Bank, Natl Associ10.0000.0103.000.00.669 $0.00 $243,400.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
PMA - Capital Community Bank, 10.0000.0103.000.00.670 $0.00 $243,400.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
PMA - Seneca Federal Savings &10.0000.0103.000.00.671 $0.00 $243,400.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
PMA - Citizens State Bank of F10.0000.0103.000.00.672 $0.00 $243,400.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
PMA - Pacific Enterprise Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.673 $0.00 $243,400.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
PMA - Preferred Bank NY Exp 1210.0000.0103.000.00.674 $0.00 $210,400.00 $210,400.00 ($210,400.00) $0.00 ($210,400.00) 0.00%
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PMA - Bank Of America NA Exp 610.0000.0103.000.00.676 $0.00 $246,107.75 $246,107.75 ($246,107.75) $0.00 ($246,107.75) 0.00%
PMA - Discover Bank Exp 6/2010.0000.0103.000.00.677 $0.00 $246,107.75 $246,107.75 ($246,107.75) $0.00 ($246,107.75) 0.00%
PMA - Ally Bank Exp 12/2010.0000.0103.000.00.678 $0.00 $246,000.00 $246,000.00 ($246,000.00) $0.00 ($246,000.00) 0.00%
PMA - Pinnacle Bank TN Exp 6/210.0000.0103.000.00.679 $0.00 $249,183.16 $249,183.16 ($249,183.16) $0.00 ($249,183.16) 0.00%
PMA - Wells Fargo Bank NA Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.680 $0.00 $492,441.58 $492,441.58 ($492,441.58) $0.00 ($492,441.58) 0.00%
PMA - Cit Bank Na Exp 12/2010.0000.0103.000.00.681 $0.00 $246,237.50 $246,237.50 ($246,237.50) $0.00 ($246,237.50) 0.00%
PMA - Bank Rhode Island Exp 6/10.0000.0103.000.00.682 $0.00 $249,366.33 $249,366.33 ($249,366.33) $0.00 ($249,366.33) 0.00%
PMA - First Bank NC Exp 6/2010.0000.0103.000.00.683 $0.00 $249,329.67 $249,329.67 ($249,329.67) $0.00 ($249,329.67) 0.00%
PMA - Liquid General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.501 $0.00 $91,531.25 $579,992.15 ($579,992.15) $0.00 ($579,992.15) 0.00%
PMA - Max General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 $0.00 $112,986.30 ($112,986.30) $0.00 ($112,986.30) 0.00%
PMA - Cook Kane Lake & McHenry70.0000.0103.000.00.529 $0.00 ($90,202.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PMA - Outgamie Cnty Wi Ult Go 70.0000.0103.000.00.530 $0.00 $0.00 $136,971.00 ($136,971.00) $0.00 ($136,971.00) 0.00%
PMA - West Des Moines Ia Ult G70.0000.0103.000.00.531 $0.00 $0.00 $104,070.00 ($104,070.00) $0.00 ($104,070.00) 0.00%
PMA - Schertz/Seguin Tx Govt C70.0000.0103.000.00.532 $0.00 $0.00 $78,810.00 ($78,810.00) $0.00 ($78,810.00) 0.00%
PMA - Hamilton Cnty In Ltd Go 70.0000.0103.000.00.533 $0.00 $0.00 $100,140.00 ($100,140.00) $0.00 ($100,140.00) 0.00%
PMA - King City Wa Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.534 $0.00 $0.00 $119,311.50 ($119,311.50) $0.00 ($119,311.50) 0.00%
PMA - New York City Transition70.0000.0103.000.00.535 $0.00 $0.00 $147,826.00 ($147,826.00) $0.00 ($147,826.00) 0.00%
PMA - Evanston, Il Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.536 $0.00 $0.00 $74,497.50 ($74,497.50) $0.00 ($74,497.50) 0.00%
PMA - South Huntington Ny Sd U70.0000.0103.000.00.537 $0.00 $0.00 $49,815.00 ($49,815.00) $0.00 ($49,815.00) 0.00%
PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Go Ltd 12/70.0000.0103.000.00.538 $0.00 $0.00 $20,752.00 ($20,752.00) $0.00 ($20,752.00) 0.00%

End of Report

$0.00 $41,122.40 $19,158,385.10 ($19,158,385.10) $0.00 ($19,158,385.10)Grand Total: 0.00%
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MINUTES FOR THE PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

THE 15TH DAY OF JANUARY 2019 
 
The meeting was called to order by Mrs. Suzanne Nelson at 6:08 p.m. Upon roll call, the following board 
members answered as being present: Mrs. Danielle Boros, Mr. John Gottschall, Mrs. Donna Keller, Mr. 
Scott Wallace, Mrs. Melissa Ross and Mrs. Suzanne Nelson. Mrs. Mindy Kelly was absent. 
 
 
Mrs. Nelson called for a motion to go into closed session to consider information related to specific 
employee matters.  
 
Mrs. Keller made a motion to go into closed session to consider information related to specific employee 
matters. The motion was seconded by Mr. Wallace. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 

Mrs. Mindy Kelly 
Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 6 to 0 with one member absent. 
 
The Board entered closed session at 6:08 p.m. 
 
The Board returned to open session at 7:37 p.m. 
 
Upon roll call, the following board members answered as being present: Mrs. Suzanne Nelson, Mrs. 
Danielle Boros, Mr. John Gottschall, Mrs. Mindy Kelly and Mrs. Melissa Ross. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Mrs. Nelson entertained a motion to adjourn. 
 
Mr. John Gottschall moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:38 p.m. The motion was seconded by Mrs. 
Danielle Boros. 
 
The motion carried with all yeses. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 7:38 p.m. 
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Attest for Distribution: ___________________________________ 
     Chike Erokwu, Secretary    

 
Approved: ____________________________________ 

           Mindy Kelly, President 
 
ATTEST: _____________________________________________ 
     Chike Erokwu, Secretary 
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MINUTES FOR THE PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

THE 22ND DAY OF JANUARY 2019 
 
The meeting was called to order by Mrs. Suzanne Nelson at 6:08 p.m. Upon roll call, the following board 
members answered as being present: Mrs. Mindy Kelly, Mr. John Gottschall, Mrs. Donna Keller, Mr. 
Scott Wallace, Mrs. Melissa Ross and Mrs. Suzanne Nelson. Mrs. Danielle Boros was absent. 
 
Mrs. Nelson called for a motion to go into closed session to consider information related to specific 
employee matters.  
 
Mrs. Keller made a motion to go into closed session to consider information related to specific employee 
matters. The motion was seconded by Mr. Wallace. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 

Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 
Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 6 to 0 with one member absent. 
 
The Board entered closed session at 6:00 p.m. 
 
The Board returned to open session at 7:32 p.m. 
 
Upon roll call, the following board members answered as being present: Mrs. Suzanne Nelson, Mrs. 
Danielle Boros, Mr. John Gottschall, Mrs. Mindy Kelly, Mr. Scott Wallace and Mrs. Melissa Ross. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Mrs. Nelson entertained a motion to adjourn. 
 
Mr. Scott Wallace moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:35 p.m. The motion was seconded by Mr. John 
Gottschall. 
 
The motion carried with all yeses. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 7:35 p.m. 
 
 
Attest for Distribution: ___________________________________ 
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     Chike Erokwu, Secretary    
 
Approved: ____________________________________ 

           Mindy Kelly, President 
 
ATTEST: _____________________________________________ 
     Chike Erokwu, Secretary 
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 MINUTES FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 38, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

THE 10TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2018 
 
The meeting was called to order by President Mindy Kelly at 5:07 p.m. Upon roll call, the following 
board members answered as being present: Mrs. Mindy Kelly, Mrs. Donna Keller, Mrs. Suzanne Nelson, 
Mr. John Gottschall, Mrs. Melissa Ross and Mrs. Danielle Boros. Mr. Scott Wallace was absent.  
 
Also in attendance were: 
 
Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/CSBO  
Dr. Lisa Leali, Chief Education Officer 
Ms. Zuica Donev, Director of Student Services 
Dr. LeViis Haney, Interim Principal 
Mr. Chike Erokwu, Board Secretary  
 
Mrs. Kelly called for a motion to go into closed session to consider information related to specific 
employee matters and a semi-annual review of closed session minutes. 
 
Mr. John Gottschall moved to go into closed session to consider information related to specific employee 
matters and a semi-annual review of closed session minutes. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Melissa 
Ross. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 
Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 

Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 6 to 0 with one member absent. 
 
The Board entered closed session at 5:07 p.m. 
 
The Board returned to open session at 7:32 p.m. 
 
Upon roll call, the following board members answered as being present: Mrs. Mindy Kelly, Mrs. Danielle 
Boros, Mrs. Donna Keller, Mr. John Gottschall, Mr. Scott Wallace, Mrs. Suzanne Nelson and Mrs. 
Melissa Ross. 
 
Also in attendance were: 
 
Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/CSBO  
Dr. Lisa Leali, Chief Education Officer 
Ms. Zuica Donev, Director of Student Services 
Dr. LeViis Haney, Interim Principal 
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 Mr. Chike Erokwu, Board Secretary 
 
Community: Approximately 13 community members: Master Harry Morelli, Mr. Joe Troyer, Mr. Chad 
Emigholz, Mr. Jeff Rosen, Master Henry Donath, Mrs. Cathleen Sheridan, Mr. Jack Kelly, Mrs. Jennifer 
Garza, Ms. Charlotte Radler, Master William O’Hare, Mrs. Julie Ruck, Mrs. Mia Sachs and Mrs. Katie 
White. 
 
PIANO PERFORMANCE BY SEARS STUDENT 
 
Master Harry Morelli performed two classical piano pieces at the beginning of the board meeting. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly invited public comment. Master William O’Hare and Ms. Charlotte Radler identified 
themselves as students representing the Panther Citizens Club at The Joseph Sears School. Master O’Hare 
and Ms. Radler informed the board that they are here to learn about government and form a partnership 
on future democratic endeavors. 
 
Mr. Chad Emigholz identified himself as a Kenilworth resident and parent. Mr. Emigholz reviewed 
communications during the 2018-2019 school year and noted that the Board deviated from the Principal 
Transition Plan Dr. LeRoy presented in June. Mr. Emigholz questioned the process used to solicit 
feedback from the community related to the principal search process 
 
Mr. Jack Kelly identified himself as a Kenilworth resident and parent. Mr. Kelly also asked for 
transparency in the principal search process. He asked the Board to inform the community on specifics of 
the principal search and the next steps in the process. 
 
FINANCIAL 
 
Public Hearing for the 2018 Tax Levy – Dr. LeRoy held a public hearing for the 2018 tax levy. Dr. 
LeRoy gave a brief presentation summarizing the factors and financial considerations that went into the 
levy. Board members briefly discussed the tax levy. 
 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly called for a motion to approve the 2018 Tax Levy. 
 
Mr. Scott Wallace moved to approve the 2018 Tax Levy. The motion was seconded by Mr. John 
Gottschall. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 
Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 7 to 0. 
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Mr. Joe Troyer gave an overview of the auditing process and discussed the 2018 Financial Audit. Mr. 
Troyer issued a clean opinion with no financial recommendations or improvements. Mr. Troyer noted that 
the accuracy and the District’s financial reporting system has greatly improved over the past five years. 
 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly called for a motion to approve the 2018 Financial Audit. 
 
Mr. John Gottschall moved to approve the 2018 Financial Audit. The motion was seconded by Mr. Scott 
Wallace. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 
Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 7 to 0. 
 
EDUCATIONAL 
 
The Administration presented Part I of the Educational Delivery Audit. Part I of the audit focused on 
contributing factors to student advancement, district curriculum and student data. A summary of 
recommendations as well as Part II of the audit will be presented at the next regular board meeting. 
 
Mrs. Donna Keller left at 8:21 p.m. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS 
 
Freedom of Information Act Requests – Dr. LeRoy noted there was one FOIA request since the last 
board meeting. The request, which was commercial in nature, was responded to in a timely manner. 
 
Superintendent’s Report – Dr. LeRoy presented the first draft of the 2019-2020 school year calendar for 
review. Board members discussed details of the calendar draft. Dr. LeRoy will take board 
recommendations into consideration and present the calendar for final approval at the February board 
meeting. 
 
Dr. LeRoy noted that junior kindergarten registration for next year has occurred and the District junior 
kindergarten program is currently full.  
 
Chief School Business Official’s Report – Dr. LeRoy briefly reviewed the financial statements and 
investment reports. Dr. LeRoy noted that the timing of the capital projects has allowed the District to re-
invest $8 million in long-term investments to secure a better interest rate on the money. 
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 Principal’s Report – Dr. Haney reviewed the enrollment report. Sears has added 4 students since the last 
board meeting; enrollment currently stands at 480. 
 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly asked if there were any questions regarding the consent agenda. There being no 
questions, Mrs. Kelly called for a motion to approve the consent agenda as amended. 
 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson moved to approve the consent agenda as amended to include: minutes from the 
November 12, 2018 regular meeting and closed session, minutes from the November 15, 2018 Personnel 
Subcommittee meeting and closed session, minutes from the December 6, 2018 Personnel Subcommittee 
meeting and closed session, monthly financial report for November 2018, investment reports for 
November 2018, accounts payable for November 13, 2018 to December 10, 2018, authorization to 
release select closed session minutes, authorization for bill reviewer to approve payment of accounts 
payable for January 2019. 
 
The motion was seconded by Mr. Scott Wallace. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 

Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 6 to 0 with one member absent. 
 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
 
Discussion of and Potential Approval of Amendments to the FY18-20 Superintendent/CSBO 
Contract – Dr. LeRoy noted that the Superintendent’s job description and performance goals for SY18-
19 have been updated as appendices to the contract. 
 
Mrs. Melissa Ross moved to approve amendments to the FY18-20 Superintendent/CSBO Contact. The 
motion was seconded by Mrs. Suzanne Nelson. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 

Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
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 Mrs. Melissa Ross 
 
The motion carried with a vote of 6 to 0 with one member absent. 
 
 
Principal Search Update – Mrs. Kelly noted that the board added teachers to the principal search 
interview committee which consisted of board members, administrators, faculty and a representative 
sampling of parents of students at various grade levels at Sears. The Board will hold a special board 
meeting on 12/17/18 in relation to the Principal position. Mrs. Kelly noted the Board will send a 
communication to the community out on Friday in relation to the meeting on 12/17/18. 
 
Village House Update – Mr. Wallace noted that the Village House Committee continues to fundraise for 
the project. A community meeting related to the Village House project took place earlier in the month and 
Village House Committee Members will soon meet with the Garden Club leadership to discuss ways to 
make the Village House as eco-friendly as possible. Mr. Wallace noted there is a 501c3 organization 
named the Friends of Kenilworth responsible for coordinating fundraising efforts.  
 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Discussion of and Potential Approval of Longterm Substitute to Cover FMLA for 1.0 FTE Certified 
Teacher – Dr. Haney recommended Mrs. Kristen Bren for the long-term substitute position. Mrs. Bren 
has experience teaching 7th grade science and has previously served as a substitute at Sears. 
 
Mrs. Melissa Ross moved to approve Mrs. Kristen Bren as Longterm Substitute to Cover FMLA for 1.0 
FTE Certified Teacher. The motion was seconded by Mr. John Gottschall. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 

Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 6 to 0 with one member absent. 
 
Discussion of Kenilworth Community Boards Celebration – Mrs. Kelly noted that Kenilworth village 
leaders are planning an event to foster unity and collaboration among all area boards in January. Mrs. 
Kelly will forward details to board members. 
 
OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Mr. Gottschall noted that he attended the TASH conference in Portland, OR along with members of 
NSSED. Mr. Gottschall shared some of what he learned with board members. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
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Mr. Kelly addressed the Board, noting the board has an obligation to follow through with their promises 
to the community. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Mrs. Kelly entertained a motion to adjourn. 
 
Mr. Scott Wallace moved to adjourn the meeting at 9:24 p.m. The motion was seconded by Mr. John 
Gottschall. 
 
The motion carried with all yeses. The meeting adjourned at 9:24 p.m. 
 
Attest for Distribution: ___________________________________ 
     Chike Erokwu, Secretary 
    

Approved: ____________________________________ 
           Mindy Kelly, President 
 
ATTEST: _____________________________________________ 
     Chike Erokwu, Secretary 
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MINUTES FOR THE OPEN SESSION OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

THE 17TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2018 
 
The meeting was called to order by Board President Mrs. Mindy Kelly at 4:02 p.m. Upon roll call, the 
following board members answered as being present: Mrs. Suzanne Nelson, Mrs. Donna Keller, Mr. Scott 
Wallace, Mrs. Mindy Kelly and Mr. John Gottschall. Mrs. Melissa Ross and Mrs. Danielle Boros were 
absent. 
 
Mrs. Kelly called for a motion to go into closed session to consider information related to specific 
employee matters and potential or probable litigation.  
 
Mr. Wallace made a motion to go into closed session to consider information related to specific employee 
matters and potential or probable litigation. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Ross. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 
Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 7 to 0. 
 
The Board entered closed session at 5:06 p.m. 
 
The Board returned to open session at 7:09 p.m. 
 
Upon roll call, the following board members answered as being present: Mrs. Suzanne Nelson, Mrs. 
Danielle Boros, Mrs. Mindy Kelly, Mrs. Donna Keller, Mr. Scott Wallace and Mr. John Gottschall. Mrs. 
Melissa Ross was absent. 
 
Also present were: 
Superintendent/CSBO Dr. Crystal LeRoy 
Director of Student Services Ms. Zuica Donev 
Chief Education Officer Dr. Lisa Leali 
Dr. LeViis Haney, Interim Principal 
Board Secretary Mr. Chike Erokwu  
 
Approximately three members of the community. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
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Mrs. Mindy Kelly invited public comment.  
 
Mr. Jack Kelly identified himself as a Kenilworth resident and a Sears parent. Mr. Kelly noted that the 
Board and Administration have not followed through on their promise to the community regarding 
community engagement as it relates to the principal transition. Mr. Kelly said he believes Dr. LeRoy is in 
breach of her fiduciary responsibility to the residents and taxpayers. Mr. Kelly cited Board Policy 3:40 in 
his claim. 
 
Mr. George Haney identified himself as a Sears parent. Mr. Haney, citing timing, inquired as to why the 
Board did not conduct a full external search for principal. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Discussion of and Potential Approval of the Principal Contract for FY19-21 – Mrs. Mindy noted that the 
Board has found an excellent candidate for the Principal position in Interim Principal Dr. LeViis Haney. 
Mrs. Kelly noted that the Board is proud of and excited to have Dr. Haney leading the school. Mrs. Kelly 
noted the importance of stability and continuity in the administration to the benefit of Sears students.  
 
Mrs. Kelly noted that deviating from the initial Principal Transition Plan was a decision made jointly by 
the Board and Administration.  
 
Mr. Gottschall read a statement on behalf of Mrs. Melissa Ross: To my fellow board members and the 
Sears community—I am so sorry to miss the open session of this school board meeting due to a prior 
family commitment. Please know that I support the Board’s determination to extend a contract to Dr. 
LeViis Haney to remain at The Sears school as principal. Since I met Dr. Haney this summer, I have been 
impressed by his experience and ability to connect with others. I believe he will help to strengthen the 
educational experience for Sears students as he fulfills his duties in this role and works with 
administrators, faculty, families and the broader community in the coming years. 
 
Mr. Wallace noted that the Board faced a difficult decision in living up to its commitment to the 
community versus hiring a talented and extraordinary principal. Mr. Wallace said he believes the Board 
has acted in the best interests of the community in this case and that they could not have anticipated the 
circumstances surrounding the principal position when they made the commitment in June. 
 
Mrs. Kelly called for a motion to approve the FY19-21 principal contract. 
 
Mrs. Donna Keller moved to approve the FY19-21 contract of Dr. LeViis Haney as full-time principal. 
The motion was seconded by Mr. Scott Wallace. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 
Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
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Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 6 to 0 with one member absent. 
 
Dr. Haney said he wants great things for Sears students. Dr. Haney said he appreciates everyone’s passion 
and he is grateful to be a part of the school community.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
Mrs. Kelly invited public comment. 
 
Mr. Jack Kelly noted that the community will continue to watch the board. Mr. Kelly acknowledged the 
principal position is difficult and he supports Dr. Haney. 
 
Mr. George McKallis identified himself as a Kenilworth resident and a parent of an elementary school 
student. He said elementary kids do not have time to finish lunch and anxiety is an issue for some 
children at the elementary school level. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Mrs. Kelly entertained a motion to adjourn. 
 
Mrs. Nelson moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:39 p.m. The motion was seconded by Mr. Wallace. 
The motion carried with all yeses. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 7:39 p.m. 
 
 
Attest for Distribution: ___________________________________ 
     Chike Erokwu, Secretary    

 
Approved: ____________________________________ 

           Mindy Kelly, President 
 
ATTEST: _____________________________________________ 
     Chike Erokwu, Secretary 
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MINUTES FOR THE PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

THE 10TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2018 
 
The meeting was called to order by Mrs. Suzanne Nelson at 7:13 a.m. Upon roll call, the following board 
members answered as being present: Mrs. Suzanne Nelson, Mrs. Mindy Kelly and Mrs. Danielle Boros. 
 
Also present were: 
Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/CSBO 
Mr. Chike Erokwu, Board Secretary 
Mrs. Cathleen Sheridan, KEA-Co President 
Mrs. Blythe Szafoni, KEA Co-President 
 
 
Mrs. Nelson called for a motion to go into closed session to consider information related to specific 
employee matters.  
 
Mrs. Nelson made a motion to go into closed session to consider information related to specific employee 
matters. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Boros. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 

Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 3 to 0 with four members absent. 
 
The Board entered closed session at 7:16 a.m. 
 
The Board returned to open session at 8:37 a.m. 
 
Upon roll call, the following board members answered as being present: Mrs. Suzanne Nelson, Mrs. 
Danielle Boros and Mrs. Donna Keller. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Mrs. Nelson entertained a motion to adjourn. 
 
Mrs. Nelson moved to adjourn the meeting at 8:37 a.m. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Boros. 
The motion carried with all yeses. 
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The meeting adjourned at 8:37 a.m. 
 
 
Attest for Distribution: ___________________________________ 
     Chike Erokwu, Secretary    

 
Approved: ____________________________________ 

           Mindy Kelly, President 
 
ATTEST: _____________________________________________ 
     Chike Erokwu, Secretary 
 
 



	

	

	

	

To: Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/CSBO 
 Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 
From: Mr. Chike Erokwu, Communication Coordinator 
 
Date: February 4, 2019 
 
Re: 2018-2019 Faculty/Staff Survey 
 
 
 
The Kenilworth Board of Education releases a survey to faculty/staff every year in February. The 
proposed survey questions are included for review in the board packet. 
 
In order to collect consistent feedback across years, the Administration proposes the questions on 
the 2018-2019 survey remain consistent with the questions from the 2017-2018 survey. Should 
the questions remain the same this year, the questions and survey administration protocol would 
be consistent for three consecutive years. 
 
Below is the proposed timeline for administering the survey: 
 
February 6 Faculty/staff survey opens 
February 13 Survey reminder email #1 
February 20 Survey reminder email #2 
February 27 Faculty/staff survey closes 
February 28 Prepare raw survey data 
March 2 Begin drafting executive summary 
March 7 Present raw data to the Board at the COW meeting 
March 2-15 Analyze survey data  
March 2-15 Prepare survey general summary presentation 
March 18 Present survey findings/analysis at the board meeting 
March 19 Release executive summary of survey findings to faculty, staff and 

parents. 
 
At the recommendation of the Board’s Communications Subcommittee, a discussion on the 
open-ended questions related to the administrators should take place during the board meeting. 



2018-2019 Faculty Staff School Climate Survey Questions 
 

*Questions underlined in orange are asked of teachers and support staff. 
*Questions in black are asked of teachers only. 

 
Curriculum/Instruction/Teaching 

 
1. Teachers, staff and administrators work together to advance student learning. 

2. The quality of teaching at my school is high. 
3. Students are encouraged to try out their own ideas at my school. 

4. My school’s curriculum is preparing students for the challenges of the 21st century (e.g. analysis, 
global perspective, synthesis). 

5. My school emphasizes innovative learning methods. 
6. This school’s curriculum is varied enough to meet the needs and interests of all of our students. 

7. Students’ homework assignments reinforce what they learn in the classroom. 
8. There is sufficient time to provide students with individual attention when needed. 

9. The instructional resources available in my classroom contribute to my effectiveness as a teacher. 
10. Student assessments and data measures inform teaching in my classroom. 

11. When students in my class struggle, I have the expertise to use alternate teaching strategies to assist 
them. 

12. The instructional advice I have received has helped me become a better teacher. 
13.Teachers at my school work to improve instruction. 

14. I am able to apply the skills I learn through professional development opportunities to the work I do 
in the classroom. 

15. I know how to deliver instruction so that all of my students can learn. 
16. There is sufficient instructional time to gauge student understanding by asking questions throughout 

the lesson. 
17. I support innovation in terms of trying new curriculum and seeking out new curricular options. 

18. My school’s curriculum promotes the development of students’ critical thinking skills. 
19. I am open to trying new curriculum and incorporating new teaching methods. 

20. I develop and refine teaching techniques for my classroom. 
21. My school’s curriculum is sufficiently challenging for all students. 

 
 

Student Discipline and Engagement 
 

22. Students feel safe from verbal abuse, teasing, and exclusion. 
23. Students at my school treat teachers and staff with respect. 



24. My school has an effective policy to deal with disruptive students. 
25. Students at my school care about learning. 

26. Students in my school respect each other’s differences. (e.g. gender, culture) 
27. My school encourages students to develop good character traits. 

28. The teachers at my school believe in the students’ ability to learn what is being taught. 
 

 
Administration 

 
29. The Administration is knowledgeable about instructional best practices. 

30. The Administrators respect and support the teachers and staff at my school. 
31. The Administration effectively communicates the vision and goals for the school. 
32. The Administration, teachers and staff communicate with each other effectively. 
33. The Administration follows through effectively in matters of student discipline. 

34. The Administration works to support teacher and staff morale. 
35. The Administration at this school provides teachers and staff with opportunities to work together 

collaboratively. 
36. The Administration is fair in the way they allocate resources. 

37. The roles and responsibilities of each member of the administration are clear to me. 
38. I know which administrator to seek out from the Administrative Team to solve problems. 

 
 

Overall Environment 
 

39. The work I do contributes to the overall effectiveness of my school. 
40. My school is a safe place to be. 

41. The best teachers and staff are retained at my school. 
42. I am comfortable with the level of change occurring in my school. 

43. The school rules are fair. 
44. My colleagues are generous about helping each other. 

45. Teachers and staff at my school treat students with respect. 
46. I receive useful feedback on how I can improve. 

47. I look for and suggest ways to improve the school. 
48. The school community has high expectations for all students at my school. 

49. Teachers and staff have close working relationships with each other. 
50. The school rules are effectively communicated. 

51. Teachers and staff at this school are recognized for the positive things that they do. 
52. Teachers and staff in this school have opportunities for collaboration and learning from each other. 

53. Teachers at my school are experts in the subjects they teach. 



54. Teachers and staff at my school perceive that they can influence policies and/or procedures specific 
to the school. 

55. I receive informal feedback outside the formal evaluation process. 
56. My school provides teachers with adequate opportunities for professional development. 

57. There are visits to my classroom to observe instruction. 
 

Building and Technology 
 

58. The physical space available is sufficient for me to perform my job effectively. 
59. The school building is clean and well maintained. 

60. The technology available at my school is helpful in reinforcing my job. 
61. Instruction on technology and technology learning tools would increase my effectiveness. 

62. I feel skilled at using the technology available at my school. 
 

Parents 
63. The parents of students are appropriately engaged in their child’s education. 
64. The parents of students actively support the learning goals for their children 

65. Parents respect the teachers and staff at my school. 
66. Parents are effective partners in furthering education in the classroom. 

 
Student Services 

 
67. When a student has social-emotional issues, the school looks for positive ways for that student to be 

successful in his or her classroom. 
68. I am provided adequate materials and resources to implement specially designed instruction 

described in student plans. 
69. When a student has learning problems, the school quickly comes up with a plan to help. 

70. I collaborate on a daily basis with the student services department regarding the needs of students 
with IEPs and other issues. 

71. Professional development and training addressing the diverse needs of students with disabilities are 
available to me. 

72. I am well informed about instructional techniques related to teaching students with disabilities. 
 

Open-Ended Responses 
 

Q73. How has the Superintendent/CSBO made a positive impact on students, faculty and staff? 
 



Q.74. In what ways can the Superintendent/CSBO better support the school community? 
 
Q.75 How has the Chief Education Officer made a positive impact on students, faculty and staff? 
 
Q.76. In what ways can the Chief Education Officer better support the school community? 
 
Q.77. How has the Principal made a positive impact on students, faculty and staff? 
 
Q.78. In what ways can the Principal better support the school community? 
 
Q. 79. How has the Director of Student Services made a positive impact on students, faculty and staff? 
 
Q. 80. In what ways can the Director of Student Services better support the school community? 
 
Q.81. Please provide any other feedback or comments you would like to share with the board. 
 

Overall Rating 
	
Q.	82.	How	would	you	rate	The	Joseph	Sears	School	overall?	
(Excellent	//	Very	Good	//	Good	//	Average	//	Poor	//	Very	Poor	//	No	Opinion)	
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